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3 CITY COUNCIL AGENDA

Monday, November 14, 2022

EE R R R R R

6:30 p.m.
(Scheduled to be broadcast on Channel 16)

City Council: Mayor Rafferty, Councilmembers Cavegn, Lyden, Ruhland and Stoesz,

City Administrator: Sarah Cotton

COUNCIL WORK SESSION, 6:00 P.M.
Council Chambers (not televised)
Review Regular Agenda
CITY COUNCIL MEETING, 6:30 P.M.

Call to Order and Roll Call
Pledge of Allegiance

Open Mike / Public Comment (in person or received in writing prior to meeting)

Setting the Agenda: Addition or Deletion of Agenda Items

CONSENT AGENDA

A) Consider Approval of Expenditures for November 14, 2022 (Check No. 117461
through 117583) in the Amount of $933,375.49

B) Consider Approval of October 24, 2022 Work Session Minutes

O) Consider Approval of October 24, 2022 Council Meeting Minutes

D) Consider Approval of October 19, 2022 Jt. Council and P&Z Minutes

E) Consider Approval of October 3, 2022 Work Session Minutes

F) Consider Approval of Resolution No. 22-135, Special Event Permit for Centerville
Lions Christmas in the Park

G) Consider Approval of 3™ Quarter 2022 Financial Report

H) Consider Approval of Resolution No. 22-136, Authorizing the Certification of
Delinquent Utility Charges for Collection with the 2022 Property Taxes Payable in
2023

I Consider Approval of the Hiring of Part-Time Staff for The Rookery

)} Consider Resolution No. 22-134, Submitting a List of Eligible Nominees to Anoka
County for the Open Manager Position on the Rice Creek Watershed District
Board of Managers

K) Consider Approval of Application for Aquinas Roman Catholic Home Education

Services to Conduct Excluded Bingo Event




Council Agenda -2- November 14, 2022

2. FINANCE DEPARTMENT REPORT
A) 2023 Fee Schedule, Hannah Lynch

i) Consider 2" Reading and Adoption of Ordinance No. 07-22, Establishing the 2023
City Fee Schedule

*Council may vote to dispense with the full reading of the ordinance
*Roll call vote is required for adoption of the ordinance

ii) Consider Approval of Resolution No. 22-137, Approving Summary Publication of
Ordinance No. 07-22

3. ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT REPORT

No report

4. PUBLIC SAFETY DEPARTMENT REPORT
No report

S. PUBLIC SERVICES DEPARTMENT REPORT
No report

6. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT REPORT

A) Consider 1* Reading of Ordinance No. 08-22 Zoning Ordinance Text and Map
Amendment, Kendra Lindahl and Kevin Shay, Landform

B) Consider Resolution No. 22-138, Authorize Preparation of Plans and Specifications,
Pheasant Run Reconstruction Project, Diane Hankee

7. UNFINISHED BUSINESS
None
8. NEW BUSINESS
None
Adjournment

Economic Development Authority Meeting to follow the Regular City Council Meeting
(See separate agenda)

Community Calendar — A Look Ahead
November 14, 2022 through November 28, 2022

+ Monday, November 28 6:00 pm, Community Room Council Work Session
+ Monday, November 28 6:30 pm, Council Chambers City Council Meeting




Expenditures
November 14, 2022

Check #117461 to #117583
$933,375.49



Accounts Payable —
Check Detail

User: jessica.eller
Printed: 11/09/2022 - 9:34AM

Check Number  Check Date Amount

2 - 1st Choice Document Destruction Line Item Account

117463 11/14/2022
Inv  22-2422
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/15/2022 1840 Ibs recycled paper & cardboard 101-462-4410-000 840.00
Inv 22-2422 Total 840.00
117463 Total: 840.00
2 - 1st Choice Document Destruction Total: 840.00

33 - Anoka County Attorney's Office Line Item Account
117464 11/14/2022
Inv  18-274676

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
11/01/2022 Forfeiture Distribution 209-420-4300-000 319.60
Inv 18-274676 Total 319.60

Inv  19-252696

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
11/01/2022 Forfeiture Distribution 207-420-4300-000 95.20
Inv 19-252696 Total 95.20

Inv  19-325394

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
11/01/2022 Forfeiture Distribution 207-420-4300-000 2.80
Inv 19-325394 Total 2.80
117464 Total: 417.60
33 - Anoka County Attorney's Office Total: 417.60

44 - Anoka County Treasury Office Line Item Account
117465 11/14/2022
Inv  B221015L

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account

AP-Check Detail (11/9/2022 - 9:34 AM) Page 1



Check Number  Check Date Amount
10/14/2022 Site 115 Nov 2022 CAC Fiber 101-432-4300-500 75.00
10/14/2022 Site 117 Nov 2022 CAC Fiber 101-432-4300-503 75.00
10/14/2022 Site 116 Nov 2022 CAC Fiber 101-432-4300-501 75.00
Inv B221015L Total 225.00

117465 Total: 225.00
44 - Anoka County Treasury Office Total: 225.00
54 - Aspen Mills, Inc. Line Item Account

117466 11/14/2022

Inv 301938
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/11/2022 Uniform Allowance - M. Carlson 101-420-4370-000 31.85
Inv 301938 Total 31.85
Inv 301965
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/12/2022 Dept Exp - Stock 101-421-4370-000 39.40
Inv 301965 Total 39.40
Inv 302209
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/14/2022 Dept Exp - I. Simon 101-420-4370-000 1,621.67
Inv 302209 Total 1,621.67
Inv 302419
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/19/2022 Dept Exp - I. Simon 101-420-4370-000 64.95
Inv 302419 Total 64.95
Inv 302438
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/19/2022 Dept Exp - I. Simon 101-420-4370-000 58.95
Inv 302438 Total 58.95
Inv 303069
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/31/2022 Dept Exp - J. Mullen 101-420-4370-000 280.55
Inv 303069 Total 280.55
Inv 303078
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account

AP-Check Detail (11/9/2022 - 9:34 AM) Page 2



Check Number  Check Date Amount
10/31/2022 Uniform Allowance - A. Ng 101-420-4370-000 97.90
Inv 303078 Total 97.90
Inv 303101
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/31/2022 Dept Exp - Z. Beddow 101-420-4370-000 69.65
Inv 303101 Total 69.65
117466 Total: 2,264.92
54 - Aspen Mills, Inc. Total: 2,264.92
60 - Avon Business Forms & Promotions Line Item Account
117467 11/14/2022
Inv 3679
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/13/2022 Correction Notices (500) 101-422-4200-000 280.31
Inv 3679 Total 280.31
117467 Total: 280.31
60 - Avon Business Forms & Promotions Total: 280.31
1028 - Baycom, Inc. Line Item Account
117468 11/14/2022
Inv  EQUIPINV_040510
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/31/2022 Dept Exp - Equipment purchase 101-420-4370-000 55.00
Inv EQUIPINV_040510 Total 55.00
117468 Total: 55.00
1028 - Baycom, Inc. Total: 55.00
1359 - Blaine Lock & Safe, Inc. Line Item Account
117469 11/14/2022
Inv 34186
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/17/2022 Keys cut for Rookery irrigation controller (4) 202-451-4211-000 15.00
Inv 34186 Total 15.00

AP-Check Detail (11/9/2022 - 9:34 AM)
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Check Number  Check Date Amount
Inv 34201
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/18/2022 Locks for warming houses 101-450-4211-000 415.80
Inv 34201 Total 415.80
117469 Total: 430.80
1359 - Blaine Lock & Safe, Inc. Total: 430.80
1950 - Borgen Radiator Co Line Item Account
117470 11/14/2022
Inv 62984
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
09/20/2022 Leak & pressure test cooler #251 101-431-4300-000 110.00
Inv 62984 Total 110.00
117470 Total: 110.00
1950 - Borgen Radiator Co Total: 110.00
1790 - Buchmeier, Lindsay Line Item Account
117471 11/14/2022
Inv Q32022
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
11/01/2022 3rd Qtr 2022 Stipend 101-461-4331-000 150.00
Inv Q32022 Total 150.00
117471 Total: 150.00
1790 - Buchmeier, Lindsay Total: 150.00
731 - Business Essentials Line Item Account
117472 11/14/2022
Inv  OE-607669-1
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/13/2022 Can liners 101-450-4211-000 181.74
Inv OE-607669-1 Total 181.74
117472 Total: 181.74
731 - Business Essentials Total: 181.74
AP-Check Detail (11/9/2022 - 9:34 AM) Page 4



Check Number Check Date Amount

111 - Cartegraph Systems, Inc. Line Item Account
117473 11/14/2022
Inv  INV2072

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account

10/31/2022 OMS Platform 602-000-1550-000 3,500.00

10/31/2022 OMS Platform 101-000-1550-000 9,222.50

10/31/2022 OMS Platform 601-000-1550-000 3,500.00

Inv INV2072 Total 16,222.50
117473 Total: 16,222.50
111 - Cartegraph Systems, Inc. Total: 16,222.50

1751 - Cavegn, Cassondra Line Item Account

117474 11/14/2022
Inv Q32022
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
11/01/2022 3rd Qtr 2022 Stipend 101-461-4331-000 225.00
Inv Q32022 Total 225.00
117474 Total: 225.00
1751 - Cavegn, Cassondra Total: 225.00

115 - Centennial Utilities Line Item Account

117475 11/14/2022
Inv 132
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 4th Qtr 2022 Utilities 602-495-4382-000 278.10
10/27/2022 4th Qtr 2022 Utilities 601-494-4382-000 498.40
Inv 132 Total 776.50
117475 Total: 776.50
115 - Centennial Utilities Total: 776.50

116 - CenterPoint Energy Line Item Account
117476 11/14/2022
Inv  October 2022

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account

10/28/2022 Natural Gas 101-450-4383-000 60.77
10/28/2022 Natural Gas 101-432-4383-501 213.15
10/28/2022 Natural Gas 601-494-4383-000 77.62
10/28/2022 Natural Gas 602-495-4383-000 152.10
10/28/2022 Natural Gas 101-432-4383-500 294.79
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Check Number Check Date Amount

10/28/2022 171.76 101-432-4383-502 171.76
Inv October 2022 Total 970.19
117476 Total: 970.19
116 - CenterPoint Energy Total: 970.19

117 - Central Pension Fund Line Item Account 101-000-2040-000
117461 10/28/2022
Inv  October 2022

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account

10/01/2022 Central Pension Fund 101-000-2040-000 6,528.00

Tnv October 2022 Total 6,528.00
117461 Total: 6,528.00
117 - Central Pension Fund Total: 6,528.00

122 - CES Imaging Line Item Account 101-432-4410-503
117477 11/14/2022
Inv  INVI145288

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account

10/20/2022 October Plotter/Scanner Maintenance 101-432-4410-503 80.00

Inv INV 145288 Total 80.00
117477 Total: 80.00
122 - CES Imaging Total: 80.00

136 - City of Roseville Line Item Account
117478 11/14/2022
Inv 0231374

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account

11/01/2022 November IT Services 603-496-4310-000 712.61

11/01/2022 November IT Services 602-495-4310-000 1,781.52

11/01/2022 November IT Services 101-407-4310-000 14,030.73

11/01/2022 November IT Services 601-494-4310-000 1,781.52

Inv 0231374 Total 18,306.38
117478 Total: 18,306.38
136 - City of Roseville Total: 18,306.38
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Check Number  Check Date Amount
138 - City of St. Paul Line Item Account
117479 11/14/2022
Inv  IN51145
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/05/2022 Asphalt 101-430-4224-000 528.28
Inv IN51145 Total 528.28
117479 Total: 528.28
138 - City of St. Paul Total: 528.28
1815 - CivicPlus Line Item Account
117480 11/14/2022
Inv 241706
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
11/18/2022 CivicEngage Annual Fee 101-000-1550-000 18,968.25
Inv 241706 Total 18,968.25
Inv 241713
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
11/19/2022 CivicRec Annual Fee 202-000-1550-000 19,900.00
Inv 241713 Total 19,900.00
117480 Total: 38,868.25
1815 - CivicPlus Total: 38,868.25
1913 - Classic Protective Coatings, Inc Line Item Account
117481 11/14/2022
Inv  22-0033-01
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/21/2022 Water Tower No. 1 Exterior Clean 601-494-4300-000 19,760.00
Inv 22-0033-01 Total 19,760.00
117481 Total: 19,760.00
1913 - Classic Protective Coatings, Inc Total: 19,760.00
761 - Comcast Line Item Account 101-432-4321-502
117482 11/14/2022
Inv 0131882
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
AP-Check Detail (11/9/2022 - 9:34 AM) Page 7



Check Number Check Date Amount

10/24/2022 Phone & Internet Services 101-432-4321-502 360.92

Inv 0131882 Total 360.92
117482 Total: 360.92
761 - Comcast Total: 360.92

146 - Como Lube & Supplies, Inc. Line Item Account

117483 11/14/2022
Inv 690057
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Ttem Account
09/26/2022 Recycle used oil filters 101-431-4300-000 60.00
Inv 690057 Total 60.00
117483 Total: 60.00
146 - Como Lube & Supplies, Inc. Total: 60.00

149 - Connexus Energy Line Item Account
117484 11/14/2022
Inv October 2022

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/28/2022 Electric 101-450-4381-000 70.10
10/28/2022 Electric 101-432-4381-500 858.72
10/28/2022 Electric 101-430-4385-000 1,753.88
10/28/2022 Electric 101-420-4381-000 30.35
10/28/2022 Electric 601-494-4381-000 2,024.36
10/28/2022 Electric 602-495-4381-000 884.59
Inv October 2022 Total 5,622.00
117484 Total: 5,622.00
149 - Connexus Energy Total: 5,622.00

157 - Crown Marking, Inc. Line Item Account
117485 11/14/2022
Inv. OE-86168

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/18/2022 Name Plates - A. Thorson, J. Whitney & N. Vojtech 101-432-4200-000 63.15
Inv OE-86168 Total 63.15

Inv  OE-86169

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/18/2022 Name Plates - Rookery staff 202-451-4200-000 136.69
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Check Number  Check Date Amount
Inv OE-86169 Total 136.69
117485 Total: 199.84
157 - Crown Marking, Inc. Total: 199.84
1866 - Cutts, Julie Line Item Account 101-450-4331-000
117486 11/14/2022
Inv Q32022
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
11/01/2022 3rd Qtr 2022 Stipend 101-450-4331-000 150.00
Inv Q32022 Total 150.00
117486 Total: 150.00
1866 - Cutts, Julie Total: 150.00
165 - Dakota Co. Financial Services Line Item Account
117487 11/14/2022
Inv 00045111
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Ttem Account
09/12/2022 2022 CJN e-briefing Fee 101-420-4410-000 99.00
Inv 00045111 Total 99.00
117487 Total: 99.00
165 - Dakota Co. Financial Services Total: 99.00
167 - Dalco, Inc. Line Item Account
117488 11/14/2022
Inv 3999496
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/19/2022 Toilet tissue, paper towel, can liners & cleaning supplies 101-432-4211-000 1,261.84
Inv 3999496 Total 1,261.84
Inv 4001153
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/24/2022 Hand sanitizer & floor dispenser 202-451-4211-000 342.05
Inv 4001153 Total 342.05

Inv 4003547

Line Item Date Line Item Description

Line Item Account

AP-Check Detail (11/9/2022 - 9:34 AM)
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Check Number  Check Date Amount
10/28/2022 Toilet tissue, bowl cleaner, disinfectant & shower curtain 202-451-4211-000 25221
Inv 4003547 Total 252.21
117488 Total: 1,856.10
167 - Dalco, Inc. Total: 1,856.10
954 - Davids Hydro Vac, Inc. Line Item Account
117489 11/14/2022
Inv 220026454
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Ttem Account
10/17/2022 Excavation services at lift stations 602-495-4300-000 2,063.00
Tnv 220026454 Total 2,063.00
117489 Total: 2,063.00
954 - Davids Hydro Vac, Inc. Total: 2,063.00
840 - Dresel Contracting Inc. Line Item Account
117490 11/14/2022
Inv  017705-000-3
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
11/04/2022 2022 East Shadow Lake Drive 602-495-5000-146 268,965.45
Inv 017705-000-3 Total 268,965.45
117490 Total: 268,965.45
840 - Dresel Contracting Inc. Total: 268,965.45
1952 - DRH Inc. Controlled Disb. Acct. Line Item Account
117491 11/14/2022
Inv  11/7/2022
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
11/07/2022 Long Term Escrow Closure - Woods Edge 1st 801-000-2310-101 6,730.64
11/07/2022 Long Term Escrow Closure - Woods Edge 1st 801-000-2310-102 18,118.50
11/07/2022 Long Term Escrow Closure - Woods Edge st 801-000-2310-103 27,323.27
11/07/2022 Long Term Escrow Closure - Woods Edge 1st 801-000-2310-106 2,500.00
Inv 11/7/2022 Total 54,672.41
117491 Total: 54,672.41
1952 - DRH Inc. Controlled Disb. Acct. Total: 54,672.41

AP-Check Detail (11/9/2022 - 9:34 AM)

Page 10



Check Number  Check Date Amount
187 - Earl F. Andersen Line Item Account
117492 11/14/2022
Inv  0131148-IN
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/17/2022 Street name signs (4) 101-430-4223-000 187.50
Inv 0131148-IN Total 187.50
117492 Total: 187.50
187 - Earl F. Andersen Total: 187.50
191 - Electric Pump, Inc. Line Item Account
117493 11/14/2022
Inv  0074618-IN
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/25/2022 Inspection of lift stations & pumps 602-495-4300-000 2,930.00
Inv 0074618-IN Total 2,930.00
117493 Total: 2,930.00
191 - Electric Pump, Inc. Total: 2,930.00
192 - Emergency Apparatus Maintenance Line Item Account
117494 11/14/2022
Inv 125216
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/07/2022 Replace dump chute door spring #609 101-431-4410-000 381.27
Inv 125216 Total 381.27
Inv 125218
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/07/2022 Replace dump chute door spring #610 101-431-4410-000 400.63
Inv 125218 Total 400.63
Inv 125333
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 Replace cotter pin #625 101-431-4410-000 128.67
Inv 125333 Total 128.67
Inv 125379
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 Repaired leaking plug #605 101-431-4410-000 158.85

AP-Check Detail (11/9/2022 - 9:34 AM)
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Check Number Check Date

Amount

Inv 125379 Total 158.85
Inv 125463
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 Replaced switch #610 101-431-4410-000 338.41
Inv 125463 Total 338.41
117494 Total: 1,407.83
192 - Emergency Apparatus Maintenance Total: 1,407.83
193 - Emergency Automotive Technologies Line Item Account
117495 11/14/2022
Inv  SVC50198
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/25/2022 Connection cable #319 101-431-4410-000 10.47
Inv SVC50198 Total 10.47
117495 Total: 10.47
193 - Emergency Automotive Technologies Total: 10.47
1948 - Emergency Technical Decon Line Item Account
117496 11/14/2022
Inv 433
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 Repair damaged turnout coat 101-421-4370-000 189.00
Inv 433 Total 189.00
117496 Total: 189.00
1948 - Emergency Technical Decon Total: 189.00
1826 - Endurance Fitness of MN, LLC Line Item Account
117497 11/14/2022
Inv  November 2022
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
11/01/2022 November 2022 EF Monthly Fee 202-451-4411-000 12,500.00
Inv November 2022 Total 12,500.00
117497 Total: 12,500.00
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Check Number  Check Date Amount
1826 - Endurance Fitness of MN, LLC Total: 12,500.00
1388 - Eternity Homes LLC Line Item Account 801-000-2318-000
117498 11/14/2022
Inv  2019-00971
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
11/01/2022 Escrow Release - 6746 Redwood Ave 801-000-2318-000 2,400.00
Inv 2019-00971 Total 2,400.00
117498 Total: 2,400.00
1388 - Eternity Homes LLC Total: 2,400.00
202 - Evenson, Neil Line Item Account 101-416-4331-000
117499 11/14/2022
Inv Q32022
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
11/01/2022 3rd Qtr 2022 Stipend 101-416-4331-000 225.00
Inv Q32022 Total 225.00
117499 Total: 225.00
202 - Evenson, Neil Total: 225.00
204 - Factory Motor Parts Company Line Item Account
117500 11/14/2022
Inv  159-074625
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/25/2022 Brake rotor (2) #306 101-431-4221-000 95.02
Inv 159-074625 Total 95.02
Inv 159-074714
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/26/2022 Battery #399 101-431-4221-000 126.03
Inv 159-074714 Total 126.03
Inv 159-074757
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 Serpentine belt #399 101-431-4221-000 24.74
Inv 159-074757 Total 24.74

Inv  159-075093

Line Item Date Line Item Description

Line Item Account

AP-Check Detail (11/9/2022 - 9:34 AM)
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Check Number  Check Date Amount
11/03/2022 Stock lube & air filters 101-431-4221-000 21.12
Inv 159-075093 Total 21.12
Inv  159-Z210264
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/14/2022 Stock battery 101-431-4221-000 37.33
Inv 159-Z10264 Total 37.33
Inv  1-8074476
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/13/2022 A-pillar molding #392 101-431-4221-000 326.36
Inv 1-8074476 Total 326.36
Inv  1-8133937
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
11/03/2022 Stock lube filter & cabin air panel 101-431-4221-000 47.48
Inv 1-8133937 Total 47.48
Inv  41-587630
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/25/2022 Rear brake pads #306 101-431-4221-000 32.61
Inv 41-587630 Total 32.61
Inv  74-300353
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/26/2022 Blower motor #399 101-431-4221-000 52.16
Inv 74-300353 Total 52.16
Inv  74-300819
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
11/03/2022 Stock oil filter 101-431-4221-000 10.46
Inv 74-300819 Total 10.46
117500 Total: 773.31
204 - Factory Motor Parts Company Total: 773.31
1458 - Fidelity Security Life Insurance Co. Line Item Account 101-000-2048-000
117501 11/14/2022
Inv 165510464
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
11/01/2022 November Vision Insurance 101-000-2048-000 153.47

AP-Check Detail (11/9/2022 - 9:34 AM)
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Check Number  Check Date Amount
Inv 165510464 Total 153.47
117501 Total: 153.47
1458 - Fidelity Security Life Insurance Co. Total: 153.47
211 - Filtration Systems, Inc. Line Item Account
117502 11/14/2022
Inv 109383
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/14/2022 Furnace filters for air handlers 101-432-4211-503 441.26
Inv 109383 Total 441.26
Inv 109625
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/31/2022 Furnace filters for air handlers 101-432-4211-503 132.75
Inv 109625 Total 132.75
117502 Total: 574.01
211 - Filtration Systems, Inc. Total: 574.01
1014 - Finke, Brian Line Item Account
117503 11/14/2022
Inv 10/18/2022
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/18/2022 Tuition Reimbursement - B. Finke 101-421-4330-000 352.75
Inv 10/18/2022 Total 352.75
117503 Total: 352.75
1014 - Finke, Brian Total: 352.75
1301 - Fire Safety Education Line Item Account
117504 11/14/2022
Inv 67508
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/11/2022 Red Children's Fire Hats (1,700) 101-421-4213-000 1,360.00
Inv 67508 Total 1,360.00
117504 Total: 1,360.00

AP-Check Detail (11/9/2022 - 9:34 AM)
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Check Number  Check Date Amount
1301 - Fire Safety Education Total: 1,360.00
216 - First Advantage Occ. Line Item Account
117505 11/14/2022
Inv 2506102209
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
09/30/2022 Annual Enrollment - E. Olson 101-402-4300-000 35.30
Inv 2506102209 Total 35.30
117505 Total: 35.30
216 - First Advantage Occ. Total: 35.30
227 - Freimuth Enterprises, LLC Line Item Account
117506 11/14/2022
Inv  July 2022
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Ttem Account
10/31/2022 July 2022 Recycling Saturday - 27,468 lbs 101-462-4410-000 550.00
Inv July 2022 Total 550.00
Inv  September 2022
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/31/2022 September 2022 Recycling Saturday - 36,497 lbs 101-462-4410-000 550.00
Inv September 2022 Total 550.00
117506 Total: 1,100.00
227 - Freimuth Enterprises, LLC Total: 1,100.00
UB*00122 - FREUND, BILL & JEAN Line Item Account
117507 11/14/2022
Inv
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
11/02/2022 Refund Check 019873-000, 6173 OAK HOLLOW LN 601-000-2020-000 0.87
11/02/2022 Refund Check 019873-000, 6173 OAK HOLLOW LN 603-000-2020-000 4.29
11/02/2022 Refund Check 019873-000, 6173 OAK HOLLOW LN 602-000-2020-000 2.75
11/02/2022 Refund Check 019873-000, 6173 OAK HOLLOW LN 602-000-2020-000 20.40
11/02/2022 Refund Check 019873-000, 6173 OAK HOLLOW LN 601-000-2020-000 158.12
11/02/2022 Refund Check 019873-000, 6173 OAK HOLLOW LN 601-000-2020-000 3.57
Inv Total 190.00
117507 Total: 190.00
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UB*00122 - FREUND, BILL & JEAN Total: 190.00

233 - GDO Law Line Item Account 101-414-4303-000

117508 11/14/2022
Inv 10553
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
11/01/2022 November Prosecutor Contract 101-414-4303-000 8,750.00
Inv 10553 Total 8,750.00
117508 Total: 8,750.00
233 - GDO Law Total: 8,750.00

902 - Gooder, Clark J. Line Item Account 101-450-4331-000

117509 11/14/2022
Inv Q32022
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
11/01/2022 3rd Qtr 2022 Stipend 101-450-4331-000 150.00
Inv Q32022 Total 150.00
117509 Total: 150.00
902 - Gooder, Clark J. Total: 150.00

244 - Gopher State One-Call Line Item Account
117510 11/14/2022
Inv 2100545

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/31/2022 October Tickets 601-494-4410-000 202.50
10/31/2022 October Tickets 602-495-4410-000 202.50
Inv 2100545 Total 405.00
117510 Total: 405.00
244 - Gopher State One-Call Total: 405.00

1264 - Hach Company Line Item Account
117511 11/14/2022
Inv 13290555

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/18/2022 Cell cleaning kit (3) 601-494-4222-000 61.44
Inv 13290555 Total 61.44
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117511 Total: 61.44
1264 - Hach Company Total: 61.44
271 - HawKkins, Inc. Line Item Account
117512 11/14/2022
Inv 6312458
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/15/2022 Chlorine Cylinders 601-494-4222-000 100.00
Inv 6312458 Total 100.00
Inv 6320891
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/17/2022 Chlorine & LPC-5 601-494-4222-000 6,414.81
Inv 6320891 Total 6,414.81
Inv 6325120
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/28/2022 Hydrochloric Acid & Sodium Bicarbonate 202-451-4222-000 486.36
Inv 6325120 Total 486.36
117512 Total: 7,001.17
271 - HawKkins, Inc. Total: 7,001.17
1189 - Holmes, Shawn C. Line Item Account 101-461-4331-000
117513 11/14/2022
Inv Q32022
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
11/01/2022 3rd Qtr 2022 Stipend 101-461-4331-000 150.00
Inv Q32022 Total 150.00
117513 Total: 150.00
1189 - Holmes, Shawn C. Total: 150.00
1825 - Hotsy Minnesota Line Item Account
117514 11/14/2022
Inv 14851
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/18/2022 Pressure washer wand 101-432-4240-502 105.41
Inv 14851 Total 105.41
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117514 Total: 105.41
1825 - Hotsy Minnesota Total: 105.41
1749 - Huebsch Services Line Item Account
117515 11/14/2022
Inv 20066693
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/31/2022 Mats 101-432-4410-502 63.32
10/31/2022 Mats 101-432-4410-503 270.73
10/31/2022 Mats 101-432-4410-501 115.44
10/31/2022 Mats 202-451-4410-000 140.34
10/31/2022 Shop towels 101-431-4211-000 87.22
Inv 20066693 Total 677.05
117515 Total: 677.05
1749 - Huebsch Services Total: 677.05
298 - Hugo Equipment Company Line Item Account
117516 11/14/2022
Inv 184103
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
09/30/2022 Husqvarna blades (2) 101-431-4221-000 139.98
Inv 184103 Total 139.98
117516 Total: 139.98
298 - Hugo Equipment Company Total: 139.98
306 - Image Printing & Graphics, Inc Line Item Account
117517 11/14/2022
Inv 162775
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/25/2022 Voting signs 101-403-4200-000 98.14
Inv 162775 Total 98.14
Inv 162790
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
11/02/2022 Business cards - D. Hankee & W. Petersen 101-432-4200-000 40.00
Inv 162790 Total 40.00
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117517 Total: 138.14

306 - Image Printing & Graphics, Inc Total: 138.14

313 - Interstate Power Systems, Inc. Line Item Account
117518 11/14/2022
Inv R001192243:01

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/31/2022 Semi-Annual Inspection - 6611 Lake Dr 602-495-4300-000 335.00
Inv R001192243:01 Total 335.00

Inv. R001192248:01

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/14/2022 Annual Inspection - 2028 Cypress St 602-495-4300-000 520.00
Inv R001192248:01 Total 520.00

Inv. R001192638:01

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/28/2022 Replace throttle acuator & magnetic pick up - 6611 Lake Dr 602-495-4300-000 1,631.41
Inv R001192638:01 Total 1,631.41
117518 Total: 2,486.41
313 - Interstate Power Systems, Inc. Total: 2,486.41

1889 - Jeff Ellis & Associates, Inc. Line Item Account
117519 11/14/2022
Inv 20110286

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
08/31/2022 Pool Certificate (3) 202-451-4330-000 165.00
Inv 20110286 Total 165.00

Inv 20110399

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account

09/16/2022 Pool Certificate (5) 202-451-4330-000 275.00

Inv 20110399 Total 275.00
117519 Total: 440.00
1889 - Jeff Ellis & Associates, Inc. Total: 440.00

757 - Jimmy's Johnnys Line Item Account 101-450-4410-000
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Line Item Date

Line Item Description

Line Item Account

Check Number  Check Date Amount
117520 11/14/2022

Inv  MP212570
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/20/2022 Toilet Rental - City Hall Park 101-450-4410-000 65.00
Inv MP212570 Total 65.00
Inv  MP212571
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/20/2022 Toilet Rental - Marshan Park 101-450-4410-000 16.25
Inv MP212571 Total 16.25
Inv  MP212572
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/20/2022 Toilet Rental - Sunrise Park 101-450-4410-000 65.00
Inv MP212572 Total 65.00
Inv  MP212573
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/20/2022 Toilet Rental - Birch Park 101-450-4410-000 65.00
Inv MP212573 Total 65.00
Inv  MP212574
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/20/2022 Toilet Rental - Clearwater Creck Park 101-450-4410-000 18.57
Inv MP212574 Total 18.57
Inv  MP212575
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/20/2022 Toilet Rental - Lino Park 101-450-4410-000 65.00
Inv MP212575 Total 65.00
Inv  MP212576
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/20/2022 Toilet Rental - Behm's Park 101-450-4410-000 16.25
Inv MP212576 Total 16.25
Inv  MP212577
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/20/2022 Toilet Rental - Highland Meadows Park 101-450-4410-000 18.57
Inv MP212577 Total 18.57
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10/20/2022 Toilet Rental - Tower Park 101-450-4410-000 18.57
Inv MP212578 Total 18.57
117520 Total: 348.21
757 - Jimmy's Johnnys Total: 348.21
338 - Kennedy & Graven, Chartered Line Item Account
117521 11/14/2022
Inv 170715
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Ttem Account
10/27/2022 Clearwater Creek Industrial Park (Ryan) TIF 801-000-2300-000 752.50
Inv 170715 Total 752.50
117521 Total: 752.50
338 - Kennedy & Graven, Chartered Total: 752.50
1745 - Kusterman, William Line Item Account
117522 11/14/2022
Inv Q32022
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
11/01/2022 3rd Qtr 2022 Stipend 101-450-4331-000 75.00
Inv Q32022 Total 75.00
117522 Total: 75.00
1745 - Kusterman, William Total: 75.00
782 - L.T.G. Power Equipment Line Item Account
117523 11/14/2022
Inv 271423
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
09/16/2022 Bearing races (2) #405 101-431-4221-000 20.26
Inv 271423 Total 20.26
117523 Total: 20.26
782 - L.T.G. Power Equipment Total: 20.26
356 - Laden, Perry Line Item Account 101-416-4331-000
117524 11/14/2022
AP-Check Detail (11/9/2022 - 9:34 AM) Page 22



Check Number Check Date Amount

Inv Q32022
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
11/01/2022 3rd Qtr 2022 Stipend 101-416-4331-000 225.00
Inv Q32022 Total 225.00
117524 Total: 225.00
356 - Laden, Perry Total: 225.00

359 - Landform Line Item Account

117525 11/14/2022
Inv 33591
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/13/2022 Zoning Ordinance & Map Update 484-499-4300-000 6,996.50
Inv 33591 Total 6,996.50
117525 Total: 6,996.50
359 - Landform Total: 6,996.50

360 - Lang Builders, Inc. Line Item Account
117526 11/14/2022
Inv  2021-00467

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/18/2022 Escrow Release - 6824 West Shadow Lake Dr 801-000-2318-000 5,400.00
Inv 2021-00467 Total 5,400.00

Inv  2021-00673

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 Escrow Release - 6170 Holly Dr 801-000-2318-000 5,400.00
Inv 2021-00673 Total 5,400.00
117526 Total: 10,800.00
360 - Lang Builders, Inc. Total: 10,800.00

1946 - Laurel, Inc Line Item Account
117527 11/14/2022
Inv 11/1/2022

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account

11/01/2022 Hydrant Meter Rental Refund 601-000-3855-000 -45.00
11/01/2022 Hydrant Meter Rental Refund 801-000-2301-000 100.00
11/01/2022 Hydrant Meter Rental Refund 601-000-3714-000 -25.00
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Inv 11/1/2022 Total 30.00
117527 Total: 30.00
1946 - Laurel, Inc Total: 30.00
370 - League of MN Cities Insurance Trust Line Item Account
117528 11/14/2022
Inv 7623
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/25/2022 Deductible Claim #238395 Squad #304 101-431-4363-000 1,000.00
Inv 7623 Total 1,000.00
117528 Total: 1,000.00
370 - League of MN Cities Insurance Trust Total: 1,000.00
1762 - LEAST Services/Counseling, LLC Line Item Account
117529 11/14/2022
Inv 1105
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/10/2022 Counseling Services 101-421-4300-000 140.00
10/10/2022 Counseling Services 101-420-4300-000 325.00
Inv 1105 Total 465.00
117529 Total: 465.00
1762 - LEAST Services/Counseling, LLC Total: 465.00
1705 - Lynn Lembcke Consulting Line Item Account
117530 11/14/2022
Inv  22-026
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/22/2022 Body Worn Camera Audit (5/28/20 - 5/31/22) 101-420-4300-000 1,250.00
Inv 22-026 Total 1,250.00
117530 Total: 1,250.00
1705 - Lynn Lembcke Consulting Total: 1,250.00
394 - Macqueen Equipment, Inc. Line Item Account
117531 11/14/2022
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Inv  P07071
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/03/2022 Firearmor gloves 101-421-4370-000 692.97
Inv P07071 Total 692.97
Inv  P07311
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/13/2022 Firefighting boots 101-421-4370-000 2,406.13
Inv PO7311 Total 2,406.13
Inv  P07825
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/28/2022 Firefighting boots 101-421-4370-000 528.37
Inv P07825 Total 528.37
117531 Total: 3,627.47
394 - Macqueen Equipment, Inc. Total: 3,627.47

1945 - Majestic Builders Inc Line Item Account
117532 11/14/2022
Inv  2021-02299

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 Escrow Release - 6402 Black Berry Ct 801-000-2318-000 5,300.00
Inv 2021-02299 Total 5,300.00
117532 Total: 5,300.00
1945 - Majestic Builders Inc Total: 5,300.00

1668 - Marsden Bldg Maintenance, LLC Line Item Account

117533 11/14/2022

Inv 374524

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account

11/01/2022 November Janitorial Services 101-432-4410-503 4,048.80
Inv 374524 Total 4,048.80
Inv 374525

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account

11/01/2022 November Janitorial Services 101-432-4410-500 1,096.83
Inv 374525 Total 1,096.83
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Inv 374526
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
11/01/2022 November Janitorial Services 101-432-4410-501 663.16
Inv 374526 Total 663.16
Inv 374527
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
11/01/2022 November Janitorial Services 101-432-4410-502 726.41
Inv 374527 Total 726.41
117533 Total: 6,535.20
1668 - Marsden Bldg Maintenance, LLC Total: 6,535.20
1672 - McNulty, Ella M. Line Item Account
117534 11/14/2022
Inv Q32022
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
11/01/2022 3rd Qtr 2022 Stipend 101-461-4331-000 225.00
Inv Q32022 Total 225.00
117534 Total: 225.00
1672 - McNulty, Ella M. Total: 225.00
418 - Menards - Forest Lake Line Item Account
117535 11/14/2022
Inv 94255
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/17/2022 Hitch pin clips (24) 101-430-4211-000 21.06
Inv 94255 Total 21.06
Inv 94960
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 Stainless steel padlock 101-420-4240-000 0.90
Inv 94960 Total 0.90
Inv 95200
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/31/2022 Pressure relief valve replacement - Sunrise Park 101-450-4211-000 16.97
Inv 95200 Total 16.97
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117535 Total: 38.93

418 - Menards - Forest Lake Total: 38.93

423 - Met Council Environmental Services Line Item Account 602-495-4405-000
117536 11/14/2022
Inv 0001147792

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
11/03/2022 December Waste Water Services 602-495-4405-000 90,644.91
Inv 0001147792 Total 90,644.91
117536 Total: 90,644.91
423 - Met Council Environmental Services Total: 90,644.91

421 - Metro Sales Incorporated Line Item Account
117537 11/14/2022
Inv  INV2124604

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
09/15/2022 Copier Maintenance Contract Ricoh/IM C3500 Color Copier 202-451-4410-000 454.79
Inv INV2124604 Total 454.79

Inv  INV2147825

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/21/2022 Copier Maintenance Contract Ricoh/MP C307 Color Copier 101-432-4410-500 110.33
Inv INV2147825 Total 110.33

Inv  INV2148110

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/21/2022 Copier Maintenance Contract Ricoh/IM C3500 Color Copier 202-451-4410-000 563.62
Inv INV2148110 Total 563.62

Inv  INV2156499

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
11/01/2022 Copier Maintenance Contract Ricoh/IM C2500 Color Copier 101-432-4410-503 217.88
Inv INV2156499 Total 217.88

Inv  INV2156500

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
11/01/2022 Copier Maintenance Contract Ricoh/IM C6000 Color Copier 101-432-4410-503 654.39
Inv INV2156500 Total 654.39
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117537 Total: 2,001.01

421 - Metro Sales Incorporated Total: 2,001.01

422 - Metropolitan Area Management Association Line Item Account

117538 11/14/2022
Inv 1245
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/07/2022 October MAMA Meeting - General Election 101-402-4330-000 25.00
Inv 1245 Total 25.00
117538 Total: 25.00
422 - Metropolitan Area Management Association Total: 25.00

1551 - Michael Lee Homes Line Item Account
117539 11/14/2022
Inv  2021-01402

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account

11/03/2022 Escrow Release - 978 Pheasant Run S 801-000-2318-000 5,400.00

Inv 2021-01402 Total 5,400.00
117539 Total: 5,400.00
1551 - Michael Lee Homes Total: 5,400.00

427 - Midway Ford Company Line Item Account

117540 11/14/2022

Inv 740355

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account

10/13/2022 Moulding #392 101-431-4221-000 168.38
Inv 740355 Total 168.38
Inv 741382

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account

10/20/2022 Fuel cap #255 101-431-4221-000 13.13
Inv 741382 Total 13.13
Inv 743284

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account

11/02/2022 Bolts & screws #3806 101-431-4221-000 10.53
Inv 743284 Total 10.53
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117540 Total: 192.04
427 - Midway Ford Company Total: 192.04
759 - Midwest Groundcover Line Item Account
117541 11/14/2022
Inv 22132
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/12/2022 Installation of Engineered Wood Fiber - Woods of Baldwin Park 405-499-4211-132 10,850.00
Inv 22132 Total 10,850.00
117541 Total: 10,850.00
759 - Midwest Groundcover Total: 10,850.00
1918 - Midwest Machinery Co Line Item Account
117542 11/14/2022
Inv 9356247
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/06/2022 Replacement belt for John Deere mower 101-431-4221-000 190.54
Inv 9356247 Total 190.54
Inv 9364083
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/11/2022 Headlight switch & gas strut #117 101-431-4221-000 160.84
Inv 9364083 Total 160.84
117542 Total: 351.38
1918 - Midwest Machinery Co Total: 351.38
1951 - Mills, Director of Training, Dean Line Item Account
117543 11/14/2022
Inv  11/7/2022
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
11/07/2022 Escrow Partial Closure - Laborers Training Center Expansion 801-000-2351-106 -5,000.00
11/07/2022 Escrow Partial Closure - Laborers Training Center Expansion 801-000-2351-103 41,299.94
11/07/2022 Escrow Partial Closure - Laborers Training Center Expansion 801-000-2351-101 5,779.66
Inv 11/7/2022 Total 42,079.60
117543 Total: 42,079.60
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1951 - Mills, Director of Training, Dean Total: 42,079.60

455 - MN Metro North Tourism Board Line Item Account 101-415-4900-000
117544 11/14/2022
Inv  September 2022

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
09/30/2022 September 2022 Tourism Tax 101-415-4900-000 6,549.00
Inv September 2022 Total 6,549.00
117544 Total: 6,549.00
455 - MN Metro North Tourism Board Total: 6,549.00

1677 - MNSPECT, LLC Line Item Account

117545 11/14/2022
Inv 9158
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/31/2022 Field Inspections 101-422-4410-000 4,080.00
Inv 9158 Total 4,080.00
117545 Total: 4,080.00
1677 - MNSPECT, LLC Total: 4,080.00

477 - NAC Mechanical & Electrical Line Item Account

117546 11/14/2022
Inv 202298
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
08/30/2022 Troubleshot condensing unit 101-432-4300-503 3,957.00
Inv 202298 Total 3,957.00
Inv 204196
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 Install regulator 602-495-4300-000 925.00
Inv 204196 Total 925.00
117546 Total: 4,882.00
477 - NAC Mechanical & Electrical Total: 4,882.00

480 - NCPERS Group Life Insurance Line Item Account 101-000-2040-000
117462 10/28/2022

AP-Check Detail (11/9/2022 - 9:34 AM) Page 30



Check Number  Check Date Amount
Inv  October 2022
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/01/2022 October Life Insurance Premiums 101-000-2040-000 288.00
Inv October 2022 Total 288.00
117462 Total: 288.00
480 - NCPERS Group Life Insurance Total: 288.00
490 - Nordlund, John Line Item Account 101-450-4331-000
117547 11/14/2022
Inv Q32022
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
11/01/2022 3rd Qtr 2022 Stipend 101-450-4331-000 150.00
Inv Q32022 Total 150.00
117547 Total: 150.00
490 - Nordlund, John Total: 150.00
509 - O'Reilly Automotive Stores Line Item Account
117548 11/14/2022
Inv  5914-219431
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/04/2022 Stock filters 101-431-4221-000 133.54
Inv 5914-219431 Total 133.54
Inv  5914-219654
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/06/2022 Stock fuse 101-431-4221-000 4.99
Inv 5914-219654 Total 4.99
Inv  5914-220441
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/12/2022 Stock wiper blades (10) 101-431-4221-000 149.90
Inv 5914-220441 Total 149.90
Inv  5914-223054
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
11/03/2022 Cabin air filter #508 101-431-4221-000 21.13
Inv 5914-223054 Total 21.13
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117548 Total: 309.56
509 - O'Reilly Automotive Stores Total: 309.56
1803 - Parsons, Jonathan Line Item Account
117549 11/14/2022
Inv Q32022
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
11/01/2022 3rd Qtr 2022 Stipend 101-461-4331-000 225.00
Inv Q32022 Total 225.00
117549 Total: 225.00
1803 - Parsons, Jonathan Total: 225.00
541 - Plunkett's Pest Control Inc. Line Item Account
117550 11/14/2022
Inv 7796493
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/31/2022 Treatment for snakes- Exterior 101-432-4410-503 480.00
Inv 7796493 Total 480.00
117550 Total: 480.00
541 - Plunkett's Pest Control Inc. Total: 480.00
550 - Power Plan OIB Line Item Account
117551 11/14/2022
Inv  P9356470
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
09/21/2022 Water pump repair #142 101-431-4221-000 732.82
Inv P9356470 Total 732.82
117551 Total: 732.82
550 - Power Plan OIB Total: 732.82
552 - Press Publications, Inc. Line Item Account
117552 11/14/2022
Inv 755308
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/20/2022 Notice of Special Work Session 101-401-4340-000 32.25
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Inv 755308 Total 32.25
Inv 755309
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/20/2022 Notice of Public Accuracy Test 101-403-4340-000 53.76
Inv 755309 Total 53.76
117552 Total: 86.01
552 - Press Publications, Inc. Total: 86.01
1939 - Primoris Electric Inc. Line Item Account
117553 11/14/2022
Inv  PMU2469131
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/04/2022 Removal & disposal of old street lights 101-430-5000-000 7,738.24
Inv PMU2469131 Total 7,738.24
117553 Total: 7,738.24
1939 - Primoris Electric Inc. Total: 7,738.24
558 - Quad Area Chamber Of Commerce Line Item Account
117554 11/14/2022
Inv 1526
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
11/07/2022 Quad Area Chamber of Commerce Membership - M. Grochala 101-415-4452-000 150.00
Inv 1526 Total 150.00
117554 Total: 150.00
558 - Quad Area Chamber Of Commerce Total: 150.00
1861 - Recreonics, Inc Line Item Account
117555 11/14/2022
Inv  0902534-IN
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/19/2022 Pool cleaner 202-451-4240-000 5,139.24
Inv 0902534-IN Total 5,139.24
117555 Total: 5,139.24
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1861 - Recreonics, Inc Total: 5,139.24
582 - Root, Michael Line Item Account 101-416-4331-000
117556 11/14/2022
Inv Q32022
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
11/01/2022 3rd Qtr 2022 Stipend 101-416-4331-000 225.00
Inv Q32022 Total 225.00
117556 Total: 225.00
582 - Root, Michael Total: 225.00
1949 - Rowe, Mike Line Item Account
117557 11/14/2022
Inv 10/20/2022
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/20/2022 Mileage Reimbursement 202-451-4330-000 84.69
Inv 10/20/2022 Total 84.69
117557 Total: 84.69
1949 - Rowe, Mike Total: 84.69
750 - Schwartz, Alexander P. Line Item Account 101-461-4331-000
117558 11/14/2022
Inv Q32022
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
11/01/2022 3rd Qtr 2022 Stipend 101-461-4331-000 225.00
Inv Q32022 Total 225.00
117558 Total: 225.00
750 - Schwartz, Alexander P. Total: 225.00
1593 - Shred-it, c/o Stericycle, Inc. Line Item Account
117559 11/14/2022
Inv 8002527921
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/03/2022 Document destruction 101-402-4410-000 270.08
10/03/2022 Document destruction 101-420-4410-000 540.18
Inv 8002527921 Total 810.26
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Check Date

Amount

117559 Total:

1593 - Shred-it, c/o Stericycle, Inc. Total:

1578 - Springbrook Holding Company, LLC Line Item Account
11/14/2022
Inv  INV-010963

117560

Line Item Date
11/04/2022
11/04/2022
11/04/2022

Line Item Description

October Civic Pay Credit Card Fees
October Civic Pay Credit Card Fees
October Civic Pay Credit Card Fees

Inv INV-010963 Total

117560 Total:

1578 - Springbrook Holding Company, LLC Total:

1840 - Standard Insurance Company Line Item Account

117561

11/14/2022

Inv  November 2022

Line Item Date
10/17/2022
10/17/2022
10/17/2022
10/17/2022
10/17/2022
10/17/2022
10/17/2022
10/17/2022
10/17/2022
10/17/2022
10/17/2022
10/17/2022
10/17/2022
10/17/2022
10/17/2022
10/17/2022
10/17/2022
10/17/2022
10/17/2022
10/17/2022
10/17/2022
10/17/2022
10/17/2022
10/17/2022
10/17/2022
10/17/2022
10/17/2022
10/17/2022
10/17/2022
10/17/2022

Line Item Description
Disability Insurance Premiums

Life Insurance Premiums
Life Insurance Premiums
Disability Insurance Premiums
Disability Insurance Premiums
Disability Insurance Premiums
Disability Insurance Premiums
Life Insurance Premiums
Disability Insurance Premiums
Disability Insurance Premiums
Disability Insurance Premiums
Life Insurance Premiums
Disability Insurance Premiums
Life Insurance Premiums
Disability Insurance Premiums
Life Insurance Premiums
Disability Insurance Premiums
Disability Insurance Premiums
Disability Insurance Premiums
Life Insurance Premiums
Disability Insurance Premiums
Life Insurance Premiums
Life Insurance Premiums
Life Insurance Premiums
Life Insurance Premiums
Life Insurance Premiums
Disability Insurance Premiums
Life Insurance Premiums
Disability Insurance Premiums
Disability Insurance Premiums

Line Item Account
101-407-4345-000
601-494-4345-000
602-495-4345-000

Line Item Account
101-421-4133-000
101-422-4133-000
101-451-4133-000
101-402-4133-000
101-463-4133-000
603-496-4133-000
602-495-4133-000
101-463-4133-000
101-430-4133-000
101-462-4133-000
101-418-4133-000
602-495-4133-000
101-431-4133-000
101-407-4133-000
101-461-4133-000
101-450-4133-000
601-494-4133-000
101-420-4133-000
202-451-4133-000
101-000-2040-000
101-416-4133-000
101-462-4133-000
101-420-4133-000
603-496-4133-000
202-451-4133-000
101-416-4133-000
101-450-4133-000
101-431-4133-000
101-451-4133-000
101-407-4133-000

810.26

810.26

5.50
425.75
425.75

857.00

857.00

857.00

4591
5.00
0.13

62.66
4.19

27.03

39.86
0.31

89.48
3.35

25.87
3.48

21.88
3.25
5.04
6.69

39.89

597.03
102.24
1,193.80

19.80
0.25

42.12
2.26
8.13
1.25

78.85
1.81
2.08

44.20
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10/17/2022 Life Insurance Premiums 101-402-4133-000 3.32
10/17/2022 Life Insurance Premiums 101-421-4133-000 2.88
10/17/2022 Life Insurance Premiums 101-430-4133-000 7.68
10/17/2022 Disability Insurance Premiums 101-422-4133-000 63.90
10/17/2022 Life Insurance Premiums 101-461-4133-000 0.38
10/17/2022 Life Insurance Premiums 101-418-4133-000 2.11
10/17/2022 Life Insurance Premiums 101-000-3730-000 0.06
10/17/2022 Life Insurance Premiums 601-494-4133-000 3.52
Inv November 2022 Total 2,561.69

117561 Total: 2,561.69
1840 - Standard Insurance Company Total: 2,561.69
638 - State of MN - Department of Finance Line Item Account

117562 11/14/2022

Inv 18-274676

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account

11/01/2022 Forfeiture Distribution 209-420-4300-000 159.80
Inv 18-274676 Total 159.80
Inv  19-252696

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account

11/01/2022 Forfeiture Distribution 207-420-4300-000 47.60
Inv 19-252696 Total 47.60
Inv  19-325394

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account

11/01/2022 Forfeiture Distribution 207-420-4300-000 1.40
Inv 19-325394 Total 1.40
Inv  21-043808

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account

11/01/2022 Forfeiture Distribution 208-420-4300-000 363.00
Inv 21-043808 Total 363.00
Inv  21-063684

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account

11/01/2022 Forfeiture Distribution 208-420-4300-000 111.80
Inv 21-063684 Total 111.80
Inv  21-068689

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account

11/01/2022 Forfeiture Distribution 208-420-4300-000 318.80
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Inv 21-068689 Total 318.80
Inv  21-164962
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
11/01/2022 Forfeiture Distribution 208-420-4300-000 240.60
Inv 21-164962 Total 240.60
117562 Total: 1,243.00
638 - State of MN - Department of Finance Total: 1,243.00
645 - Streicher's, Inc. Line Item Account
117563 11/14/2022
Inv 11595188
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/14/2022 Mobile Field Force 402-420-4240-420 94.90
Inv 11595188 Total 94.90
Inv 11595190
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/14/2022 Uniform Allowance - N. Hamann 101-420-4370-000 83.97
Inv 11595190 Total 83.97
Inv 11595191
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/14/2022 Uniform Allowance - E. Heu 101-420-4370-000 19.99
Inv 11595191 Total 19.99
117563 Total: 198.86
645 - Streicher's, Inc. Total: 198.86
751 - Sullivan, John E. Line Item Account 101-461-4331-000
117564 11/14/2022
Inv Q32022
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
11/01/2022 3rd Qtr 2022 Stipend 101-461-4331-000 300.00
Inv Q32022 Total 300.00
117564 Total: 300.00
751 - Sullivan, John E. Total: 300.00
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651 - T.A. Schifsky and Sons, Inc. Line Item Account
117565 11/14/2022
Inv 019135-000-3

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
11/01/2022 2022 Street Rehabilitation Project 421-499-4400-142 34,709.68
Inv 019135-000-3 Total 34,709.68
117565 Total: 34,709.68
651 - T.A. Schifsky and Sons, Inc. Total: 34,709.68

655 - TASC - Client Invoices Line Item Account
117566 11/14/2022
Inv  IN2517541

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/01/2022 September Admin Fees 101-402-4410-000 113.90
Inv IN2517541 Total 113.90
117566 Total: 113.90
655 - TASC - Client Invoices Total: 113.90

658 - Termont, David Line Item Account

117567 11/14/2022
Inv Q32022
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
11/01/2022 3rd Qtr 2022 Stipend 101-450-4331-000 150.00
Inv Q32022 Total 150.00
117567 Total: 150.00
658 - Termont, David Total: 150.00

1761 - T-Mobile USA Inc Line Item Account
117568 11/14/2022
Inv  October 2022

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account

10/24/2022 Cell Phone/Wi-Fi Service 101-422-4321-000 181.38
10/24/2022 Cell Phone/Wi-Fi Service 101-461-4321-000 29.31
10/24/2022 Cell Phone/Wi-Fi Service 202-451-4321-000 29.31
10/24/2022 Cell Phone/Wi-Fi Service 101-450-4321-000 50.68
10/24/2022 Cell Phone/Wi-Fi Service 601-494-4321-000 133.97
10/24/2022 Cell Phone/Wi-Fi Service 101-430-4321-000 93.42
10/24/2022 Cell Phone/Wi-Fi Service 602-495-4321-000 133.97
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Inv October 2022 Total 652.04
117568 Total: 652.04
1761 - T-Mobile USA Inc Total: 652.04
670 - Tralle, Paul Line Item Account 101-416-4331-000
117569 11/14/2022
Inv Q32022
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
11/01/2022 3rd Qtr 2022 Stipend 101-416-4331-000 200.00
Inv Q32022 Total 200.00
117569 Total: 200.00
670 - Tralle, Paul Total: 200.00
671 - Trans Union LLC Line Item Account
117570 11/14/2022
Inv 10205591
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/25/2022 Background Check 101-421-4410-000 16.45
Inv 10205591 Total 16.45
117570 Total: 16.45
671 - Trans Union LLC Total: 16.45
675 - Tri-State Bobcat, Inc. Line Item Account
117571 11/14/2022
Inv V01201
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/28/2022 Hydraulic repair #414 101-431-4300-000 710.73
Inv V01201 Total 710.73
117571 Total: 710.73
675 - Tri-State Bobcat, Inc. Total: 710.73
681 - Twin Cities Transport & Recovery Line Item Account
117572 11/14/2022
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Inv  22-1010-117831
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/10/2022 Tow Charge #252 101-431-4300-000 250.00
Inv 22-1010-117831 Total 250.00
Inv  22-1018-118387
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/18/2022 Tow Charge ICR #19252696 2003 GMC Yukon 207-420-4300-000 50.00
Inv 22-1018-118387 Total 50.00
Inv  22-1018-118388
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/18/2022 Tow Charge ICR #18274676 2010 Buick LaCrosse 209-420-4300-000 50.00
Inv 22-1018-118388 Total 50.00
Inv  22-1019-119003
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/19/2022 Tow Charge ICR #21063684 2004 Lincoln Navigator 208-420-4300-000 50.00
Inv 22-1019-119003 Total 50.00
Inv ~ 22-1019-119005
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/19/2022 Tow Charge ICR #21164962 2005 Chevrolet Impala 208-420-4300-000 50.00
Inv 22-1019-119005 Total 50.00
Inv  22-1019-119006
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/19/2022 Tow Charge ICR #19325394 1999 Chevrolet Tahoe 207-420-4300-000 50.00
Inv 22-1019-119006 Total 50.00
Inv  22-1019-119007
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/19/2022 Tow Charge ICR #21043808 2007 GMC Yukon 208-420-4300-000 50.00
Inv 22-1019-119007 Total 50.00
Inv  22-1019-119008
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/19/2022 Tow Charge ICR #21068689 2002 Jeep Cherokee 208-420-4300-000 50.00
Inv 22-1019-119008 Total 50.00
117572 Total: 600.00
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681 - Twin Cities Transport & Recovery Total: 600.00

693 - Upper Cut Tree Service Line Item Account

117573 11/14/2022
Inv 5453
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/25/2022 Tree removal 603-496-4410-000 1,600.00
Inv 5453 Total 1,600.00
117573 Total: 1,600.00
693 - Upper Cut Tree Service Total: 1,600.00

1947 - Veit & Co., Inc Line Item Account
117574 11/14/2022
Inv 11/1/2022

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
11/01/2022 Hydrant Meter Rental Refund 801-000-2301-000 600.00
11/01/2022 Hydrant Meter Rental Refund 601-000-3714-000 -50.00
11/01/2022 Hydrant Meter Rental Refund 601-000-3855-000 -25.00
Inv 11/1/2022 Total 525.00
117574 Total: 525.00
1947 - Veit & Co., Inc Total: 525.00

1633 - Vojtech, Nathan Line Item Account 101-416-4331-000

117575 11/14/2022
Inv Q32022
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
11/01/2022 3rd Qtr 2022 Stipend 101-416-4331-000 225.00
Inv Q32022 Total 225.00
117575 Total: 225.00
1633 - Vojtech, Nathan Total: 225.00

1908 - Whitney Veigas - MN, LLC Line Item Account

117576 11/14/2022
Inv 20026
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
08/31/2022 Interior sign design & documentation - Final 202-451-4300-301 2,020.00
Inv 20026 Total 2,020.00
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117576 Total: 2,020.00
1908 - Whitney Veigas - MN, LLC Total: 2,020.00
1718 - Wipperfurth, Isaac Line Item Account
117577 11/14/2022
Inv Q32022
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
11/01/2022 3rd Qtr 2022 Stipend 101-416-4331-000 225.00
Inv Q32022 Total 225.00
117577 Total: 225.00
1718 - Wipperfurth, Isaac Total: 225.00
733 - WSB & Associates, Inc. Line Item Account
117578 11/14/2022
Inv  0-002988-520-23
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September Woods Edge 2nd Addition 801-000-2311-102 521.00
Inv 0-002988-520-23 Total 521.00
Inv  0-002988-560-50
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September Saddle Club 4th Addition 801-000-2359-102 360.00
Inv 0-002988-560-50 Total 360.00
Inv  R-011406-000-30
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September Natures Refuge 801-000-2314-102 6,799.00
Inv R-011406-000-30 Total 6,799.00
Inv  R-012065-000-35
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September 49 & J Lift Station, Sewer and Water Extension 406-499-4304-123 8,196.50
Inv R-012065-000-35 Total 8,196.50
Inv  R-012365-000-44
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September Lyngblomsten Site Study 801-000-2363-102 4,235.50
Inv R-012365-000-44 Total 4,235.50
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Inv  R-012443-000-43
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September Watermark 1st Addition 801-000-2336-102 535.50
Inv R-012443-000-43 Total 535.50
Inv  R-012469-000-45
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September Eastside Villas 801-000-2302-102 675.00
Inv R-012469-000-45 Total 675.00
Inv  R-013578-000-12
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September Traffic Safety Committee 101-417-4300-000 258.00
Inv R-013578-000-12 Total 258.00
Inv  R-014757-000-34
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September Watermark 2nd Addition 801-000-2388-102 1,612.00
Inv R-014757-000-34 Total 1,612.00
Inv  R-014846-000-11
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September Stern Addition 801-000-2309-102 172.00
Inv R-014846-000-11 Total 172.00
Inv  R-015306-000-34
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September Nadeau Acres 801-000-2338-102 907.00
Inv R-015306-000-34 Total 907.00
Inv  R-015628-000-31
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September Watermark 3rd Addition 801-000-2355-102 919.50
Inv R-015628-000-31 Total 919.50
Inv  R-017006-000-24
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September 2021 Street Improvement Projects 421-499-4304-137 1,818.50
Inv R-017006-000-24 Total 1,818.50
Inv  R-017210-000-19
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September Market Place Dr Realignment 420-499-4304-141 618.00
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Inv R-017210-000-19 Total 618.00
Inv  R-017363-000-21
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September Watermark 4th Addition 801-000-2327-102 7,505.00
Inv R-017363-000-21 Total 7,505.00
Inv  R-017458-000-18
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September 2021 Tower Park Site Improvements 405-499-5000-148 362.00
Inv R-017458-000-18 Total 362.00
Inv  R-017505-000-13
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September 2021 Surface Water Maintenance Project 424-499-4304-000 97.00
Inv R-017505-000-13 Total 97.00
Inv  R-017705-000-13
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September 2022 East Shadow Lake Drive 1&I Project 602-495-5000-146 10,079.00
Inv R-017705-000-13 Total 10,079.00
Inv  R-018131-000-14
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September Nadeau Acres 2nd Addition 801-000-2315-102 1,933.00
Inv R-018131-000-14 Total 1,933.00
Inv  R-018391-000-8
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September Butler Addition 801-000-2304-102 236.00
Inv R-018391-000-8 Total 236.00
Inv  R-018901-000-9
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September Shenandoah Park Wetland BMP 422-499-4304-000 440.00
Inv R-018901-000-9 Total 440.00
Inv  R-018966-000-13
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September Belland Farms 801-000-2354-102 2,356.00
Inv R-018966-000-13 Total 2,356.00

AP-Check Detail (11/9/2022 - 9:34 AM) Page 44



Check Number  Check Date Amount
Inv  R-019135-000-12
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September 2022 Street Rehabilitation Project 421-499-4304-142 4,433.50
Inv R-019135-000-12 Total 4,433.50
Inv. R-019286-000-11
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September Woods of Baldwin Lake Final Design 405-499-4300-132 6,913.25
Inv R-019286-000-11 Total 6,913.25
Inv  R-019406-000-9
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September MTO Properties - Thrivent Financial 801-000-2303-102 64.00
Inv R-019406-000-9 Total 64.00
Inv  R-019414-000-11
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September Water Tower No. 2 Rehabilitation 601-494-5000-000 4,927.00
Inv R-019414-000-11 Total 4,927.00
Inv. R-019485-000-10
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September 2022 135E Pipe Crossing Project 422-499-4304-145 13,362.00
Inv R-019485-000-10 Total 13,362.00
Inv  R-019496-000-10
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September Watermark Park 405-499-5000-143 1,941.50
Inv R-019496-000-10 Total 1,941.50
Inv  R-019540-000-9
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September 2022 General Engineering Services 603-496-4304-000 1,122.09
10/27/2022 September 2022 General Engineering Services 602-495-4304-000 1,122.08
10/27/2022 September 2022 General Engineering Services 601-494-4304-000 1,122.08
10/27/2022 September 2022 General Engineering Services 101-417-4410-000 4,113.75
Inv R-019540-000-9 Total 7,480.00
Inv  R-019542-000-8
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September 2022 GPS/GIS Miscellaneous Assistance 101-417-4300-000 198.00
10/27/2022 September 2022 GPS/GIS Miscellancous Assistance 101-450-4300-000 134.00
10/27/2022 September 2022 GPS/GIS Miscellaneous Assistance 101-418-4300-000 64.00
Inv R-019542-000-8 Total 396.00
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Inv  R-019543-000-9
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September 2022 Private Utility Permits 101-417-4300-000 1,634.00
Inv R-019543-000-9 Total 1,634.00
Inv  R-019565-000-8
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September NorthPointe Gardens Estates 801-000-2361-102 1,869.00
Inv R-019565-000-8 Total 1,869.00
Inv  R-019678-000-3
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September 2022 Special Economic Development Projects 101-415-4300-000 556.50
Inv R-019678-000-3 Total 556.50
Inv  R-019724-000-7
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September 2022 Surface Water Management Project 603-496-4304-000 506.25
Inv R-019724-000-7 Total 506.25
Inv  R-019862-000-8
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September 2022 Lino Lakes Parking Lot Improvements 202-451-4304-301 128.00
Inv R-019862-000-8 Total 128.00
Inv  R-020040-000-2
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September SWPPP Revisions 422-499-4304-000 649.50
Inv R-020040-000-2 Total 649.50
Inv  R-020265-000-6
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September Robinson Sod Farm EAW Review 801-000-2300-000 1,935.00
Inv R-020265-000-6 Total 1,935.00
Inv  R-020301-000-6
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September Otter Crossing 2nd Addition 801-000-2366-102 540.50
Inv R-020301-000-6 Total 540.50
Inv  R-020302-000-5
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
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10/27/2022 September Tidal Wave Auto Spa 801-000-2300-000 790.00
Inv R-020302-000-5 Total 790.00
Inv  R-020477-000-5
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September NE Stormwater Project 422-499-4304-145 155.00
Inv R-020477-000-5 Total 155.00
Inv  R-020479-000-4
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September Lakeview Drainage Study 422-499-4304-000 990.00
Inv R-020479-000-4 Total 990.00
Inv  R-020640-000-4
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September Watermark 5th Addition 801-000-2376-102 3,606.50
Inv R-020640-000-4 Total 3,606.50
Inv  R-020850-000-3
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September Lino Lakes PMP 2022 421-499-4304-000 296.00
Inv R-020850-000-3 Total 296.00
Inv  R-020894-000-3
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September Kwik Trip 801-000-2300-000 932.00
Inv R-020894-000-3 Total 932.00
Inv  R-020899-000-3
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September Belland Farms 2nd Addition 801-000-2307-102 2,229.00
Inv R-020899-000-3 Total 2,229.00
Inv  R-020900-000-3
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September New Horizon Academy 801-000-2300-000 1,473.00
Inv R-020900-000-3 Total 1,473.00
Inv  R-020902-000-3
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September Rehbein Site Development Preparation 801-000-2372-103 364.00
Inv R-020902-000-3 Total 364.00
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Inv  R-021123-000-2
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September 601 Apollo Drive Retail 801-000-2379-102 2,012.00
Inv R-021123-000-2 Total 2,012.00
Inv  R-021125-000-2
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September 2022 Trail Fog Seal Project 101-450-4300-000 1,120.75
Inv R-021125-000-2 Total 1,120.75
Inv  R-021227-000-1
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September 2022 Source Water Protection Plan Implementation Gran 406-499-4304-000 2,733.00
Inv R-021227-000-1 Total 2,733.00
Inv  R-021287-000-1
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September Trail Management Plan 2022 101-417-4300-000 6,075.50
Inv R-021287-000-1 Total 6,075.50
Inv  R-021336-000-1
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September Water Treatment Plant 406-499-4304-147 11,962.50
Inv R-021336-000-1 Total 11,962.50
Inv  R-021337-000-2
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September 2022 Pond Surveys 603-496-4304-000 4,642.00
Inv R-021337-000-2 Total 4,642.00
Inv  R-021397-000-1
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September 2022 Gateway Planning 301-499-4300-000 250.00
Inv R-021397-000-1 Total 250.00
Inv  R-021411-000-1
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September Watermark PUD Amendment #4 801-000-2300-000 128.00
Inv R-021411-000-1 Total 128.00
Inv  R-021412-000-1
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/27/2022 September Pheasant Run Reconstruction Project 421-499-4304-149 987.00
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Inv R-021412-000-1 Total 987.00
117578 Total: 138,717.75
733 - WSB & Associates, Inc. Total: 138,717.75

734 - Xcel Energy Line Item Account
117579 11/14/2022
Inv  October 2022-1

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/17/2022 Electric 101-430-4385-000 4,945.10
Inv October 2022-1 Total 4,945.10

Inv  October 2022-2

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/20/2022 Electric 101-450-4381-000 125.66
10/20/2022 Electric 101-432-4381-501 742.35
10/20/2022 Electric 101-432-4381-502 1,193.47
10/20/2022 Electric 602-495-4381-000 2,182.55
10/20/2022 Electric 101-432-4381-000 0.00
10/20/2022 Electric 101-420-4381-000 434
10/20/2022 Electric 601-494-4381-000 10,969.47
10/20/2022 Electric 101-430-4385-000 1,041.42
10/20/2022 Electric 101-432-4381-503 8,871.56
10/20/2022 Electric 202-451-4381-000 8,724.62
Inv October 2022-2 Total 33,855.44
117579 Total: 38,800.54
734 - Xcel Energy Total: 38,800.54

737 - Xtreme Custom Apparel & Promotions Line Item Account

117580 11/14/2022
Inv 186462
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
09/26/2022 Rookery apparel 202-451-4370-000 327.00
Inv 186462 Total 327.00
Inv 186491
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
09/27/2022 Rookery program apparel 202-451-4200-605 110.00
Inv 186491 Total 110.00
117580 Total: 437.00
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737 - Xtreme Custom Apparel & Promotions Total: 437.00
741 - Zarnoth Brush Works, Inc. Line Item Account
117581 11/14/2022
Inv  0191379-IN
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/13/2022 Street sweeper main broom #252 101-431-4221-000 600.00
Inv 0191379-IN Total 600.00
117581 Total: 600.00
741 - Zarnoth Brush Works, Inc. Total: 600.00
743 - Ziegler, Inc. Line Item Account
117582 11/14/2022
Inv  IN000730889
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
10/14/2022 Custom hydraulic hose #252 101-431-4221-000 193.27
Inv IN000730889 Total 193.27
Inv  IN000759103
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
11/03/2022 Custom hydraulic hose #224 101-431-4221-000 93.32
Inv IN000759103 Total 93.32
117582 Total: 286.59
743 - Ziegler, Inc. Total: 286.59
1747 - Zilka, James Line Item Account
117583 11/14/2022
Inv Q32022
Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account
11/01/2022 3rd Qtr 2022 Stipend 101-450-4331-000 75.00
Inv Q32022 Total 75.00
117583 Total: 75.00
1747 - Zilka, James Total: 75.00
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Total: 933,375.49
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Electronic Funds Transfer

MN Statute 471.38 Subd. 3

Council Meeting November 14, 2022

10/14/2022 Payroll Return - Ricci
10/17/2022 Payroll Replacement - Ricci
10/26/2022 Transfer from FRB Money Market
10/28/2022 Payroll #22
10/28/2022 Payroll #22 Federal Deposit
10/28/2022 Payroll #22 PERA
10/28/2022 Payroll #22 State
10/28/2022 Payroll #22 Child Support
10/28/2022 Payroll #22 H.S.A. Bank Pretax
10/28/2022 Payroll #22 TASC Pretax
10/28/2022 Payroll #22 ICMA 457 Def. Comp #301596
10/28/2022 Payroll #22 ICMA Roth IRA #706155
10/28/2022 Payroll #22 MSRS HCSP #98946-01
10/28/2022 Payroll #22 MSRS Def. Comp #98945-01
10/28/2022 Payroll #22 MSRS Roth IRA #98945-01
11/1/2022 HSA Bank ER Contribution
11/4/2022 Council #11 Payroll
11/4/2022 Council #11 Federal Deposit
11/4/2022 Council #11 PERA
11/4/2022 Council #11 State

Transfer In/(Out)

(256.31)
256.31
200,000.00
(190,422.21)
(52,907.79)
(54,159.18)
(11,869.82)
(856.06)
(2,557.33)
(1,475.17)
(2,945.00)
(905.75)
(2,146.90)
(4,057.00)
(834.00)
(6,249.84)
(3,486.69)
(202.30)
(387.16)
(45.08)
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CITY COUNCIL WORK SESSION

DRAFT
CITY OF LINO LAKES
MINUTES
DATE : October 24, 2022
TIME STARTED : 6:00 p.m.
TIME ENDED ¢ 6:25 p.m.
MEMBERS PRESENT : Councilmember Stoesz, Lyden, Ruhland,

Cavegn and Mayor Rafferty
MEMBERS ABSENT

Staff members present: City Administrator Sarah Cotton; Finance Director Hannah
Lynch; Community Development Director Michael Grochala; City Planner Katie Larsen;
Director of Public Safety John Swenson; City Engineer Diane Hankee; City Clerk Julie
Bartell

I. Liquor License Fee Research — Finance Director Lynch reported.
The council proposed no changes to the liquor fees.

Director Swenson indicated that the fee proposed for a cannabinoid license is $200. He
noted fees proposed for other cities which vary quite a lot.

2. Review Regular Agenda of October 24, 2022.

Item 2A, 1% Reading of Fee Schedule Ordinance — This is first reading of the
ordinance. It was verified that an increase in water rates is included.

Item 4A, Cannabinoid Ordinance — Public Safety Director Swenson noted that an
individual may be present to talk about his interest in operating in the community; his
main concern is the prohibition of internet sales under the ordinance. Director Swenson
added that selling over the internet is very hard to police. Councilmember Cavegn asked
how other cities are handling that question. Director Swenson noted that most cities he
knows of do not plan to allow internet sales.

A councilmember noted concern about having the product available but recognizing that
the City has limited control and this is what can be done to regulate..

Item 6A, Assessments for Weed Abatement — Community Development Director
Grochala reviewed the process of notification of violation, time for correction and
ultimately an assessment for city costs incurred in correcting weed issues. The
notification is provided by certified mail.

Councilmember Lyden asked if all violations are complaint driven and Mr. Grochala
indicated yes. Councilmember Lyden indicated that he has concerns about how this is
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interpreted; there are different types of grass and it’s not one size fits all for yards. He
will not be supporting the resolution.

Item 6B, 2023 Street Rehabilitation Project Plans and Specification — City Engineer
Hankee noted this year’s program, it’s background and ratings foundation, and the
preparation of projects for inclusion in the coming year’s project. She noted how
specifics will be handled including replacement of valves where appropriate. The
recommendation includes a contract for WSB project assistance.

Item 6C, 2021 Street Improvement Project Payment — City Engineer Hankee reviewed
the elements of the completed 2021 Street Improvement Project. Staff is recommending
payment on the project.

Item 6D, Birch Street Speed Study Request to Anoka County — City Engineer Hankee
noted that recent road work on Birch Street calls for review of speeds in the area to guide
future decisions about such items as speed limits.

Item 6E, Belland Farms 2"! Addition — City Planner Larsen noted the location and
plans.

Item 6F, 2" Reading of Ordinance No. 04-22, Market Place PDO Amendment,
Apollo Drive Retail — City Planner Larsen noted the location and the request for 2"
Reading of the related ordinance.

The meeting was adjourned at 6:25 p.m.

These minutes were considered, corrected and approved at the regular Council meeting held on
November 14, 2022.

Julianne Bartell, City Clerk Rob Rafferty, Mayor
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LINO LAKES CITY COUNCIL

REGULAR MEETING
MINUTES
DATE : October 24, 2022
TIME STARTED : 6:30 p.m.
TIME ENDED : 7:50 p.m.
MEMBERS PRESENT : Councilmember Stoesz, Lyden,

Ruhland, Cavegn and Mayor Rafferty
MEMBERS ABSENT :

Staff members present: City Administrator Sarah Cotton; Finance Director Hannah Lynch;
Community Development Director Michael Grochala; City Planner Katie Larsen; City Engineer
Diane Hankee; Director of Public Safety John Swenson; City Clerk Julie Bartell

PUBLIC COMMENT

Jeff Johnson, 6965 Sunrise Drive, representing people on his block. He lives across the street from
Sunrise Park and he understands that there will be an organics dumpster installed at the park. He
doesn’t think it’s a good idea to put it where proposed and suggests finding a better location. Mayor
Rafferty said the City has received Mr. Johnson’s comments and will take a look at the proposal.

Kelly Gunderson 135 Ulmer Drive. She is a few blocks from Sunrise Park and is just hearing about
this dumpster plan for the park. She noted another bin location at Marshan Park, where the
dumpster is handled well and she doesn’t see how it could be so at Sunrise Park. The two sites are
quite close so perhaps the Sunrise Park site isn’t needed. Also she feels there are enough issues
with the park without adding a dumpster.

Barbara Schmidt, 6949 Sunrise Drive, she doesn’t feel the proposal to place an organics dumpster at
the park is appropriate. The park is heavily used and there are enough issues already.

SETTING THE AGENDA

The agenda was approved as presented.

CONSENT AGENDA

Councilmember Lyden moved to approve the Consent Agenda, Items 1A through 1E as presented.
Councilmember Stoesz seconded the motion. Motion carried on a voice vote.

ITEM ACTION

Consideration of Expenditures:

A) Consider Approval of Expenditures for October 24, 2022
(Check No. 117366 through 117460) in the Amount of

$846,474.23 Approved
B) Consider Approval of October 10, 2022 Council

Work Session Minutes Approved
O) Consider Approval of October 10, 2022 Council

Minutes Approved

1
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FINANCE DEPARTMENT REPORT

2A) Consider 1% Reading of Ordinance No. 07-22, Establishing the 2023 City Fee Schedule
— Finance Director Lynch reviewed her written staff report. Staff brings forward a proposed fee
schedule annually in the form of an ordinance. Changes are noted in red in the ordinance.

Councilmember Lyden moved to approve the 1% reading of Ordinance No. 07-22 as presented.
Councilmember Ruhlan dseconded the motion. Motion carried on a voice vote.

ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT REPORT

There was no report from the Administration Department.

PUBLIC SAFETY DEPARTMENT REPORT

4A) Cannabinoid Ordinance: i. Consider 2nd Reading of Ordinance No. 03-22,
Enacting Ordinance Regulating Edible Cannabinoid Products; ii. Consider Resolution No.
22-133, Authorizing Summary Publication — Public Safety Director Swenson reviewed his
written staff report. Staff is recommending the final adoption of this ordinance that will
establish regulations in the City relative to the sale of edible cannabinoids. He noted that the
City’s moratorium remains in place only until December; moving forward with this ordinance
will mean that it will take effect prior to expiration of the moratorium. He noted that there is one
business in the City that is “grandfathered” as far as the moratorium; they have been informed of
regulations coming forward.

John Hanselman, E & E Foods (d/b/a/Edwins Edibles) addressedt the council. He is under
contract to purchase the former Hammarheart building where he plans to operate a manufacturing
facility including for cannabinoids. He has no intention that his company will ever be selling
retail but only wholesale. His sales include on line sales. He would argue that the prohibition in
the ordinance for online sales doesn’t apply to him because he is not retail. He would like to see
the ordinance change to ensure that he can sell on line as a wholesaler.

Mayor Rafferty noted that manufacturing will be allowed but he doesn’t believe that online can
be allowed. Director Swenson explained that the City Attorney has opined that it wouldn’t be
allowed with this ordinance. Director Swenson noted that the City’s biggest interest in regulating
this product is to make sure it is kept out of the hands of underaged and he has concern with how
that goal aligns with online sales.

Councilmember Cavegn asked if the fact that this person wouldn’t be a license holder exempts
him from the regulations of the ordinance. Director Swenson explained that the City is not
allowing internet sales first and, if it were to, those sales would be covered by the ordinance.

Mr. Hanselman noted that it’s just a matter of him setting up his online sales in another
community — the end result will be the same.

Councilmember Ruhland remarked that he would probably support taking a look at the regulation
in the future to make sure it makes sense; he sees the online restriction is easily circumvented.

Mayor Rafferty noted that he hears council members may want to discuss some elements of the
ordinance further but in order to keep the ordinance on track, the council should consider it
without delay.
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Councilmember Lyden moved to waive the full reading of the Ordinance as presented.
Councilmember Cavegn seconded the motion. Motion carried on a voice vote.

Councilmember Lyden moved to approve the 2" Reading and Adoption of Ordinance No. 03-22
as presented. Councilmember Ruhland seconded the motion. Motion carried: Yeas, 5; Nays
none.

Councilmember Cavegn moved to approve Resolution No. 22-133 as presented.
Councilmember Ruhland seconded the motion. Motion carried on a voice vote.

PUBLIC SERVICES DEPARTMENT REPORT

There was no report from the Public Services Department.

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT REPORT

6A) Public Hearing, Consider Resolution No. 22-132, Adopting Assessments, 2022 Weed
Abatement — Community Development Director Grochala reviewed his written staff report. Based
on process, staff is recommending the adoption of assessments as noted.

Mayor Rafferty opened the public hearing.

Kelly Gunderson, 135 Ulmer Drive. As background, Ms. Gunderson explained that in the last three
years, she has received letters from the City. She admits that she’s had some lawn mowing problems
but in the past she’s worked successfully in the past with staff in dealing with the issues. This year,
however, she got a letter and was confused so she called staff. She explained that she had had some
circumstances impacting her ability to get the work done including with her equipment and with the
location of her work preventing her from getting all the work done (some of the work has done). She
felt she had an agreement with staff to hold off as she worked things out. She noted the point when
staff came and mowed areas that were already done (twice). She spoke about conversations with
environmental staff and the inability of staff to verify the height of the grass.

Community Development Director Grochala verified that the City’s process was followed. This is a
complaint driven process and there are regulations that are in place. He feels that every opportunity is
made to have the property owner cure any issues/violations.

Ms. Gunderson contended that she did not receive a letter from the City prior to the second mowing.
She would also like to know if there is any documentation on inspections of the property.

Councilmember Lyden noted that there are real problems in life but tall grass isn’t on that list. He
asked how many complaints (including separate) were received. Mr. Grochala remarked that the
records suggest there have been issues for three years. Councilmember Lyden remarked that he
would rather see community members helping each other than reporting each other.

When Councilmember Cavegn asked Ms. Gunderson what she is asking from the council, she
suggested not having the assessment on her taxes which are very high already.

Community Development Director Grochala reviewed the notification process. There are photos on
file for the first violation.

Councilmember Ruhland suggested that the City should always take pictures. He also suggests a
door hanger to make sure the communication occurs.

Councilmember Cavegn suggested that there seems to be some ambiguity about the circumstances
surrounding the second instance.
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124 Councilmember Cavegn moved to approve Resolution No. 22-132 as amended to remove charges for
125  the second correction of the property on Ulmer Drive. Councilmember Ruhland seconded the
126  motion.

127 Councilmember Lyden remarked that he was going to move to impose a $1 assessment for each of
128 the properties.

129 Mayor Rafferty remarked that staff has done their job. He would like people to be considerate and
130 responsible. Ms. Gunderson argued against those words.

131 Motion carried on a voice vote; Lyden voted no.

132 6B) Consider Approval of Resolution No. 22-124, Authorize the Preparation of Plans and
133 Specs, 2023 Street Rehabilitation Project — City Engineer Hankee provided a view of the proposed
134 2023 Street Rehabilitation Project and reviewed the work proposed for each element. She reviewed
135  the estimated cost of the project and the funding sources.

136 Councilmember Stoesz asked if the street lights in this area are updated to LED and Ms. Hankee
137 remarked that, if updating were to be planned, that would be a separate project.

138 Councilmember Stoesz moved to approve Resolution No. 22-124 as presented. Councilmember
139 Lyden seconded the motion. Motion carried on a voice vote.

140 6C) Consider Resolution 22-128, Approving Payment No. 12 and Final, 2021 Street

141 Improvement Project — City Engineer Hankee reviewed her written report which provided

142 background on the completed 2021 Street Improvement Project. She reviewed the final cost for the
143 project and recommended that the council approve this payment.

144 Councilmember Lyden moved to approve Resolution No. 22-128 as presented. Councilmember
145 Ruhland seconded the motion. Motion carried on a voice vote.

146 6D) Consider Resolution No. 22-131, Requesting Anoka County Conduct a Speed Study on
147 County State Aid Highway 34 (Birch Street), — City Engineer Hankee reviewed her written report
148  that included background and a recommendation to ask Anoka County to engage in a speed study on
149 Birch Street. She added that Anoka County led the recent roadway improvements on Birch Street
150  and staff has found that the changes now call for a review of speeds. Councilmember Lyden asked if
151  there is any cost to the City for such a study and Ms. Hankee said she doesn’t believe so.

152 Councilmember Cavegn moved to approve Resolution No. 22-131 as presented. Councilmember
153 Ruhland seconded the motion. Motion carried on a voice vote.

154 6E) Belland Farms Second Addition: i. Consider Resolution No. 22-129 Approving Final Plat;
155  ii. Consider Resolution No. 22-130 Approving Development Agreement — City Planner Larsen

156 reviewed her written staff report that includes information on the history of the site and the 1%

157  Addition, the plans for the 2™ Addition, and the recommmended council actions.

158  Councilmember Cavegn moved to approve Resolution No. 22-129 and Resolution No. 22-130 as
159  presented. Councilmember Ruhland seconded the motion. Motion carried on a voice vote.

160 6F) Consider 2nd Reading of Ordinance No. 04-22 Marketplace PDO Amendment #3 related
161 to 601 Apollo Retail — City Planner Larsen explained that the council is being requested to approve the
162 2" reading and adoption of an amendment to guidelines that will allow for a development.

163 Councilmember Cavegn moved to waive the full reading of the Ordinance as presented.
164  Councilmember Lyden seconded the motion. Motion carried on a voice vote.



165
166
167

168

169
170
171

172
173
174

175

176

177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198

199
200

COUNCIL MINUTES

DRAFT
Councilmember Cavegn moved to approve the 2" Reading and Adoption of Ordinance No. 04-
22 as presented. Councilmember Lyden seconded the motion. Motion carried: Yeas, 5; Nays
none.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

There was no Unfinished Business.

NEW BUSINESS

There was no New Business.

COMMUNITY EVENTS

There were no events announced.

COMMUNITY CALENDAR
Community Calendar — A Look Ahead
October 24, 2022 through November 14, 2022
+ Wednesday, October 26 6:30 pm, Council Chambers Environmental Board
+ Thursday, October 27 6:30 pm, Community Room Charter Commission
+ Wednesday, November 2 6:00 pm, Council Chambers Park Board
+ Thursday, November 3 8:00 am, Community Room EDAC
+ Monday, November 7 6:00 pm, Community Room Council Work Session
+ Wednesday, November 9 6:30 pm, Council Chambers Planning & Zoning Board
+ Monday, November 14 6:00 pm, Community Room Council Work Session
+ Monday, November 14 6:30 pm, Council Chambers City Council Meeting
ADJOURN

There being no further business, Councilmember Ruhland moved to adjourn at 7:50 p.m.
Councilmember Stoesz seconded the motion. Motion carried on a voice vote.

These minutes were considered and approved at the regular Council Meeting on November 14,
2022.

Julianne Bartell, City Clerk Rob Rafferty, Mayor
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I11.

MINUTES
CITY OF LINO LAKES
CITY COUNCIL & PLANNING & ZONING JOINT MEETING

DATE: October 19, 2022
TIME STARTED: 6:00 P.M.
TIME ENDED: 7:35 P.M.

MEMBERS PRESENT:  Rob Rafferty, Tony Cavegn, Dale Stoesz, Michael
Ruhland, Michael Root, Neil Evenson, Isaac
Wipperfurth, Nathan Vojtech, Perry Laden

MEMBERS ABSENT:

STAFF PRESENT: Michael Grochala, Julie Whitney

CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL:
Mayor Rafferty called the Lino Lakes Joint City Council & Planning and Zoning Board
meeting to order at 6:04 p.m. on October 19, 2022.

ACTION ITEMS
A. Gateway Design Charrette with WSB and Associates

Mr. Grochala explained the purpose of the Gateway Design plan and introduced Candace
Amberg and Jordan Gedrose of WSB and Associates.

Ms. Amberg identified the area’s under review and provided and overview of the planning
process. She explained that WSB take the input from the group and developer a set design
guide for elements for use at each of the identified gateway locations.

Ms. Amberg then led the group through a goals and vision discussion and reviewed possible
treatment levels at each location. She identified three design levels with level one the most

decorative.

The group discussed treatment options and design levels for each location. Ms. Amberg
compiled the information and discussed next steps.

She explained that WSB will develop a preliminary design for the locations and bring
those back for review by the group.

ADJOURNMENT

Meeting was adjourned at 7:35 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,
Julie Whitney, Community Development Administrative Assistant

DRAFT MINUTES
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CITY OF LINO LAKES
MINUTES
DATE : October 3, 2022
TIME STARTED : 6:00 p.m.
TIME ENDED : 9:30 p.m.
MEMBERS PRESENT : Councilmember Stoesz, Lyden, Ruhland,
Cavegn and Mayor Rafferty

MEMBERS ABSENT

Staff members present: City Administrator Sarah Cotton; Finance Director Hannah
Lynch; Community Development Director Michael Grochala; City Planner Katie Larsen;
City Engineer Diane Hankee; Director of Public Safety John Swenson; Public Services
Director Rick DeGardner

1. Clearwater Creek TIF Plan District 1-14 — Community Development Director
Grochala and Mikala Huot, Baker Tilly, reported. Mr. Grochala noted that the council
has reviewed this proposal at previous meetings. At this time staff is presenting a
recommendation that the City authorize tax increment financing assistance to the
proposed project in the amount of $2.9 million.

Ms. Huot reviewed a presentation including a financial analysis on the tax increment plan
before the council. She reviewed terms, proposed boundaries of the district, total budget
for the project ($67 million project), financial needs analysis, and extraordinary site cost
estimate, and total request and recommended tax increment financing. Ms. Huot
explained the “but for” criteria under which tax increment should be considered, and she
also reviewed revenue estimates for the term of the district. The findings supporting
establishment of a district were reviewed.

Councilmember Lyden asked about the annual tax revenue to the City after the district
decertifies. Ms. Huot said beginning in 2033, the captured tax capacity would be
$415,000 with the City share roughly a third of that; that includes valuation increase
consideration.

Councilmember Stoesz asked what makes this project unique that requires aggregate
piers. Community Development Director Grochala explained that the soil conditions
require full use of those piers. Councilmember Stoesz asked if job creation can be
locked in; Mr. Grochala said there will be a minimum number of jobs (benchmark)
created under contract. Ms. Huot added that there are minimums that will be required but
the City could increase those.

Mayor Rafferty asked if there will be some architectural features for these buildings. Mr.
Grochala said that process will be included as the project moves ahead; the new zoning
regulations could impact those elements.
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The council had no further questions and Community Development Director Grochala
noted that a public hearing will be held on the subject at the next council meeting,
followed by the Economic Development Agency (EDA) meeting to consider the tax
increment financing plan.

2. Robinson Sod Farm EAW — Community Development Director Grochala
reviewed the written staff report outlining the Environment Assessment Worksheet
process for the Robinson Farm area. He introduced Alison Harwood of WSB &
Associates who has assisted the City on the process. He noted the information gathering
nature of the EAW process and the City’s role for using the information gained through
the document.

Ms. Harwood reviewed a presentation outlining the EAW process and findings (included
in council packet). The City’s Environmental Board will be reviewing this subject at
their meeting and forwarding any comments to the City Council.

Councilmember Lyden noted certain communications received on this matter, including
from governmental agencies and individuals. He asked about the downside of doing an
Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) and Ms. Harwood suggested it would be a
detailed process that would expand time and expense needed for the project. Staff is not
recommending an EIS. Councilmember Lyden noted his interest in seeing development
of a real community.

Mayor Rafferty received confirmation that all comments submitted have received a
response, with staff explaining the responses are a part of the official report.

Councilmember Stoesz asked about infrastructure needs (i.e., sewer, water, broadband)
and Director Grochala explained that those are generally considerations covered by the
City’s comprehensive plan.

There was no public comments taken but staff was available for questions.

Mr. Grochala noted that comments of the Environmental Board will be forwarded to the
council in their weekly update.

3. Villas on Vicky, PUD Discussion — City Planner Larsen noted the council’s previous
review of concept plans related to this proposed development. The goal for the developer
is to understand more about the council’s interest.

Planner Larsen reviewed a presentation that included information on the concept
(included in packet). Project developer Jon Blattman was present and responded to
questions.

Councilmember Lyden applauded the positive changes coming forward. He confirmed
that the community gardens would have a water supply.
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The council posed some questions about the roadway radius and size. It was pointed out
that this development is at a concept level only so that detail of review is not yet
included.

Councilmember Ruhland expressed support for the changes and the manner in which the
developer is responding to council concerns. He asked about including 3 car garages and
the developer suggested that could be discussed except for a few fixed sites.

Councilmember Cavegn said he likes the plan a lot. It gets to the necessary density, set
backs are good and it includes some benefit to the community.

4. M/I Homes PUD Discussion — City Planner Larsen noted that two individuals
will be presenting information on a potential (prelude) development of the Leibel
property (west of Watermark).

John Rask of M/I Homes and David Newman of The Bancor Group were present. Mr.
Newman explained the nature of The Bancor Group work — they develop communities,
not homes. He noted his relationship with John Rask as a high quality builder. Mr.
Rask explained M/I Homes background and work. The purpose of addressing the council
is to get feedback on housing types, mix and land use. A presentation was reviewed (on
file in the council packet). He noted that they are seeking council input on the concept -
doing all townhomes or including single family.

Mayor Rafferty remarked that the homes are nice but the lots are too small.

Councilmember Stoesz asked why one area is designated as high density. City Planner
Larsen explained that it allows the density spread over the entire site. Councilmember
Stoesz said he isn’t sure he likes that density.

Councilmember Cavegn asked what other development style could fit into the density
requirements of the site? Ms. Larsen suggested a small multi-family and townhouses.
Councilmember Cavegn said he likes the look of the cottage homes rather than
townhomes and with the zoning that seems to be the option.

Councilmember Ruhland said he doesn’t like the row home look. He wonders if there
are other five foot set back areas in the City. Staff noted NorthPointe included some five
foot setbacks.

Community Development Director Grochala commented on the importance of the lot
depth of 125 feet being maintained and the ability to require certain architectural
standards for buildings on smaller lots. He feels the developers presenting have a good
history of good projects including with architecture.

Mayor Rafferty suggested it would be beneficial to look at other M/I projects. The
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developer will provide a list.

Councilmember Lyden said he concurs with council comments. He doesn’t feel the high
density fits in that area of the city. He added that the townhomes in rows is not
appropriate. The developer clarified that townhomes will be a part of any development.

5. Zoning Ordinance Update — City Planner Katie Larsen and Kevin Shay,
Landform, presented a report on the work of the past two or more years to update the
zoning ordinance. The mayor noted that a letter was sent out to the public regarding this
subject and he’d like a copy. City Planner noted that the letter relates to zoning map
changes and it was sent to property owners whose zoning could change; that element, the
map changes, will be coming forward at a later date.

Mr. Shay reviewed the list of proposed updates and amendments (as included in the
written staff report). The process relates to implementation of the 2040 Comprehensive
Plan. The Planning and Zoning Board has reviewed all sections over the past year plus.

Mayor Rafferty remarked that the document is large and he would encourage council
members, as they review the information, to reach out to staff with questions.

6. 601 Apollo Drive Retail PDO Amendment — City Planner Larsen reviewed the
written staff report and findings. Her presentation is included in the council packet
record. The developer was present. The presentation included a review of the land use
application, site plan, exterior materials, and agency and board review results. An
ordinance amendment (PDO Amendment) and resolutions for PDO amendment and site
improvement performance will be brought to the council for consideration.

When the council asked questions about access in consideration of current conditions,
staff reiterated the importance of good planning for access.

7. Rookery Scholarship Program — Public Services Director DeGardner reviewed
his written staff report recommending establishment of a scholarship program for The
Rookery Activity Center. Short term, staff proposes the scholarship program be funded
by the City and longer term by a local 5013c¢ group.

Councilmember Stoesz asked if staff has considered a match program to encourage other
businesses to participate and could double the impact. Director DeGardner noted that
staff anticipates the program will grow.

One question that has come up is whether or not the program should be available to
people not residing in the city. The council generally expressed that the City’s
contribution steers this program in the direction of City residents only.

Councilmember Cavegn remarked that he’d like to see some type of tracking for
scholarship membership to make sure people actually use them.
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Councilmember Ruhland asked about the possibility of offering discounts to people who
work in the City. Director DeGardner explained plans are in place to consider a large
employer situation.

8. Ordinance No. 03-22, Enacting Ordinance Chapter 619 Regulating Edible
Cannabinoid Products — Public Safety Director Swenson reviewed his written staff
report. In response to a recent change in state law, cities across the state are putting
regulations in place to regulate edible cannabinoid. Staff is bringing forward an
ordinance that is heavily based on one enacted by the City of Coon Rapids. The
ordinance has been reviewed by staff and the city attorney.

Director Swenson added that, in looking at violations, penalties and compliance areas, he
sees it is important to align other regulatory ordinances (tobacco and liquor); ordinance
amendments to accomplish that are being prepared for council consideration.

Councilmember Stoesz suggested raising the fee for a cannabinoid license. Director
Swenson explained that staff set the fee based on other license fees (off-sale intoxicating
liquor). If the council wishes to change, the fee schedule will be before the council soon.

Councilmember Ruhland asked if the City could notify license holders (liquor and
tobacco) of the changes proposed. That could impact the timeline for passing the
ordinances.

Councilmember Stoesz suggested adding daycare to the list of operations that cannot be
within 1,000 feet of edible cannabinoid sales.

0. Anoka County Attorney Funding — Public Safety Director Swenson reviewed
the written staff report outlining an opportunity to receive forfeiture funds from the
County Attorney’s Office. He is proposing the purchase of the equipment outlined in the
report. No council action is needed but staff wanted the council to understand the
background on the purchases as they show up on the expenditures list.

10. 2023 Budget & Tax Levy — Finance Director Lynch noted that she has recently
provided the council with a new budget book. There were not many changes but enough
that an update was called for; they are outlined in the work session report. These
changes were not included in the preliminary budget adopted by the Council in
September.

The council scheduled a special work session for budget review for October 24, 2022,
following the regular council meeting that evening.

11.  Council Updates on Boards/Commissions, City Council — There were no
updates.
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Community Development Director Grochala polled the council on their availability to
attend a joint meeting with the Planning and Zoning Board to discuss gateway designs.
He is proposing October 19", The council concurred with that date.

Community Development Director Grochala also spoke on the possibility of scheduling a
tour of a water treatment facility in the area.

The meeting was adjourned at 9:30 p.m.

These minutes were considered, corrected and approved at the regular Council meeting held on
October 24, 2022.

Julianne Bartell, City Clerk Rob Rafferty, Mayor
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Julie Bartell, City Clerk

November 14, 2022

Consider Resolution No. 22-135, Approving an Application
for a Special Permit for the Centerville Lions

Christmas in the Park Event

Simple Majority (3/5 Vote Required)

Nancy Johnson of the Centerville Lions has applied for a Special Event Permit related to
the groups upcoming Christmas in the Park event on December 10, 2022. Most of the
event will be held at LaMotte Park in Centerville but the group proposes to have a horse
drawn trailer procession on LaMotte Drive in Lino Lakes.

The application has been reviewed by staff, including the Public Safety Department and
no public safety concerns have been identified.

Therefore, staff is presenting for city council consideration of a resolution authorizing the
issuance of a Special Event Permit to the Centerville Lions for the event.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve Resolution No. 22-135 authorizing issuance of a Special Event Permit to
Centerville Lions, Christmas in the Park

ATTACHMENT:

Resolution No. 22-135



CITY OF LINO LAKES
RESOLUTION NO. 22-135

APPROVING AN APPLICATION FOR A SPECIAL EVENT PERMIT
FOR THE CHRISTMAS IN THE PARK EVENT ON DECEMBER 10, 2022

WHEREAS, Nancy Johnson, Centerville Lions, has submitted an application for a special event
permit; and

WHEREAS, most of the event will be held in the City of Centerville but a horse drawn trailer is
proposed to proceed on LaMotte Drive in Lino Lakes; and

WHEREAS, applicant will ensure that event is compliant with City Ordinance 901.03 (4a) Public
Nuisances Affecting Peace and Safety; and

WHEREAS, the Public Safety Department has reviewed the application and event plans;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Lino Lakes,
Minnesota:

That the City Council authorizes issuance of a Special Event Permit to Nancy Johnson
representing the Centerville Lions for an event on December 10, 2022..

Adopted by the Council of the City of Lino Lakes this 14" day of November, 2022.
The motion for the adoption of the foregoing resolution was introduced by Councilmember

and was duly seconded by Councilmember and upon vote being
taken thereon, the following voted in favor thereof:

The following voted against same:

Rob Rafferty, Mayor
ATTEST:

Julianne Bartell, City Clerk



CITY COUNCIL
AGENDA ITEM 1G

STAFF ORIGINATOR: Hannah Lynch, Finance Director

MEETING DATE: November 14, 2022

TOPIC: 3" Quarter 2022 Financial Report
VOTE REQUIRED: 3/5

BACKGROUND

Staff has reconciled all bank and investment accounts through September 30, 2022. The
Quarterly Financial Report contains unaudited information as follows:

Investments Summary

Cash Balance by Fund

General Fund Budget to Actual

Rookery Activity Center Fund Budget to Actual
Water Fund Budget to Actual

Sewer Fund Budget to Actual

e Storm Water Fund Budget to Actual

Each Budget to Actual analysis provides a summary of significant activity. Full general ledger
detail can be found on pages 9-24.

RECOMMENDATION

Consider approval of the 3™ Quarter 2022 Financial Report.

ATTACHMENTS

3" Quarter 2022 Financial Report



3rd Quarter 2022 Financial Report



Portfolio Characteristics

Book Value
Market Value
Unrealized Gain (Loss)

Years to Effective Maturity

Years to Final Maturity

Notes

City of Lino Lakes
Investments Summary
For the Quarter Ended September 30, 2022

YTD Performance
$50,526,571 Interest Earnings
$47,889,438 Unrealized Gain (Loss)
-$2,637,133

1.92
5.84

$514,361
-$2,629,123 (1)

(1) An unrealized loss is a decrease in the value of an investment that an investor holds. A gain or loss
becomes realized when the investment is sold. The City's investments are not intended to be sold, but
instead held to maturity. The unrealized loss is a function of rising interest rates.

Sector Distribution

CD
271%
Municipal
38%

Cash
18.6%

Agency
Treasury 8%
8.28%

Cash Flow Distribution

15M

10M

5M

1M

1-3M 3-12M 1-3YR 3-5YR

. cash flow distribution by maturity



City of Lino Lakes

Cash Balance by Fund
For the Quarter Ended September 30, 2022

Fund Cash Balance
101  General Fund $ 5,753,406
201 Recreation Programming 20,626
202 Rookery Activity Center (440,367)
203  Economic Development Authority 224,848
204 Cable TV and Communications 253,531
205 Blue Heron Days 11,701
206 Federal Forfeiture - Justice 25,212
207 State Narcotics Forfeiture 38,407
208 DUI Forfeitures 67,268
209 Forfeitures - Other 1,309
210 Federal Forfeiture - Treasury 35,872
211 K9 Unit 15,664
213  American Rescue Plan Funds 845,092
301 Closed Bond 564,317
315 Certificates Of Indebtedness 412,346
332 G.O. Tax Increment Bonds 2007A 139,396
333  G.O. Improvement Note 2009A 273,599
335 G.O.Bonds 2012A 138,924
336  G.O.Bonds 2013A 294,519
337 G.O.Bonds 2014A 334,276
338 G.O.Bonds 2015A 511,229
339 EDA Lease Revenue Bonds 2015B 186,838
340 G.O. Capital Note 2016A 38,606
341 G.O. Utility Revenue Bonds 2016A 251,579
342 G.O. Improvement Refunding Bonds 2016B -
343  G.O. Tax Abatement Refunding Bonds 2016C 289,569
344 G.O.Bonds 2018A 1,429,787
345 G.O. Bonds 2020A 217,216
346 G.O.Bonds 2021A 85,659
401 Municipal Bldgs & Facilities 759,635
402 Capital Equip Revolving 578,759
403 Office Equip Revolving 34,527
405 Dedicated Parks 2,270,772
406 Area And Unit Trunk 8,420,668
411 T.LF. District 1-5 26,093
417 T.LF. District 1-10 66,480
418 T.LF. District 1-11 (217,486)
419 T.LF. District 1-12 205,398
420 Municipal State Aid 3,223,718
421 Pavement Management 201,450
422  Surface Water Management 2,062,208
423  Street Reconstruction 551,252
424  Surface Water Maintenance 76,717
425 Park & Trail Improvements 142,307
484 2040 Comp Plan Update (22,040)
601 Water Operating 5,104,013
602 Sewer Operating 9,135,389
603  Storm Water Operating 159,324
801 Contractor's Deposits 2,954,883
810 Foxborough Environmental Trust Fund 124,415
811 Preserve Stewardship 10,528
$ 47,889,438




Revenues

Property Taxes
Licenses and Permits
Intergovernmental Revenue
Charges For Services
Fines & Forfeits
Investment Income
Miscellaneous Revenue**
Transfers In

Total Revenues

Expenditures
Mayor & Council
Administration
Elections
Charter Administration
Finance
Legal Consultants
Economic Development
Planning & Zoning
Engineering
Community Development
Police
Fire
Building Inspections
Streets
Fleet Management
Government Buildings
Parks
Recreation
Environmental
Solid Waste
Forestry
Other

Total Expenditures

Revenues Over
(Under) Expenditures

City of Lino Lakes
General Fund Budget to Actual (Unaudited)
For the Quarter Ended September 30, 2022

Percent
Received or
Expended
Budget Actuals Variance - Based on
Annual Thru Thru Favorable Budget Thru
Budget 09/30/2022 09/30/2022 (Unfavorable) 09/30/2022
$§ 8,789,119 $ 6,591,839 $§ 4678865 $ (1,912,974) * 71.0
1,032,802 774,602 1,002,444 227,842 (1) 129.4
668,512 501,384 618,152 116,768 (2) 123.3
292,172 219,129 266,601 47,472 (3) 121.7
101,100 75,825 46,010 (29,815) (4) 60.7
30,000 22,500 (228,953) (251,453) (5) (1,017.6)
211,057 158,293 167,580 9,287 105.9
40,000 30,000 40,000 10,000 133.3
11,164,762 8,373,572 6,590,697 (1,782,874) 78.7
93,373 70,030 84,362 (14,332) 120.5
653,362 490,022 459,718 30,303 93.8
34,550 25,913 17,653 8,260 68.1
7,463 5,597 - 5,597 -
653,689 490,267 502,473 (12,206) 102.5
138,000 103,500 83,915 19,585 81.1
113,669 85,252 52,168 33,084 (6) 61.2
168,116 126,087 95,813 30,274 (7) 76.0
97,365 73,024 48,891 24,133 (8) 67.0
196,508 147,381 137,675 9,706 93.4
4,562,016 3,421,512 3,282,288 139,224 95.9
886,099 664,574 622,884 41,690 93.7
464,251 348,188 301,684 46,504 86.6
1,033,976 775,482 701,828 73,654 90.5
588,940 441,705 525,995 (84,290) 119.1
544,520 408,390 432,978 (24,588) 106.0
842,211 631,658 480,117 151,542 (9) 76.0
42,438 31,829 39,432 (7,603) 123.9
59,620 44,715 37,593 7,122 84.1
77,809 58,357 40,702 17,655 (10) 69.7
60,037 45,028 101,013 (55,985) (11) 2243
346,750 260,063 286,750 (26,688) 110.3
11,664,762 8,748,572 8,335,932 412,640 95.3
$ (500,000) $ (375,000) $ (1,745,234) $ (1,370,234)

* Property taxes are received in July and December.
**General fund reserves budget of $500,000 is represented on the Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures line.

Item

Explanation of items with variance greater than $15.000 and percentage less than 80% or greater than 120%

(1 Favorable variance due to permit revenue collected for the Lyngblomsten Senior Housing Development partially offset by an
unfavorable variance for liquor license fees. Liquor license fees are typically collected in full in July, but Council waived the
on-sale liquor license fees for the 2022-2023 licensing period due to the remaining impacts on restaurant liquor license holders
in the city from the COVID-19 Pandemic.

%
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City of Lino Lakes
General Fund Budget to Actual (Unaudited)
For the Quarter Ended September 30, 2022

Municipal State Aid (MSA) for street maintenance has been received in full and is $26K over the annual budget amount. Police State
Aid also contributed to the favorable variance as the revenue was received in full at the end of September. Partially offsetting the
favorable variances from state aid is the solid waste grant from Anoka County which is paid out in one-half increments. The first half
was received in Q3 2022 and the second half will not be received until Q1 2023.

Favorable variance within development activity charges as Land Use Administration, Aerial Map Fee, and Engineering/Planning fees
are over budget.

Unfavorable variance driven by trial court fines received from Anoka County.
Due to rising interest rates unrealized losses on investments are greater than interest earnings.

Variance due to Economic Development Intern vacancy (from January to June) and lodging tax remittance. August & September
lodging tax was passed through in Quarter 4 (timing difference).

Variance primarily due to zoning ordinance updates. The expense is incurred in the 2040 Comp Plan Update Fund; the General Fund
dollars are transferred in Quarter 4.

August & September engineering services were paid in Quarter 4 (timing difference).

Favorable variance due to new Maintenance Worker position vacancy (from January to mid-August), reallocation of Public Services
Administrative Assistant, and cost savings realized on trail maintenance within contracted services.

Variance due to Recycling Intern vacancy (from January to May) and contracted services. Solid waste expenditures are reimbursed
from Anoka County so less expenditures than expected are offset by less grant revenue received.

Emerald ash borer grant reimbursable tree removal costs incurred which are not reflected in the contracted services budget.
In addition, more diseased trees removed than anticipated.



City of Lino Lakes
Rookery Activity Center Fund Budget to Actual (Unaudited)
For the Quarter Ended September 30, 2022

Percent
Received or
*k Expended
® Budget Actuals Variance - Based on
Annual Thru Thru Favorable Budget Thru
Budget 09/30/2022 09/30/2022 (Unfavorable) 09/30/2022
Revenues
Intergovernmental Revenue $ 500,000 $ 312,500 $ 4,485 § (308,015) (1) 1.4
Charges For Services 506,202 316,376 290,339 (26,037) 91.8
Miscellaneous Revenue 33,918 21,199 14,167 (7,031) 66.8
Total Revenues 1,040,120 650,075 308,992 (341,083) 47.5
Expenditures
Personal Services 915,494 572,184 502,338 69,846 87.8
Supplies 68,250 42,656 23,048 19,608 (2) 54.0
Services & Charges 229,167 143,229 117,834 25,396 82.3
Contractual Services 205,525 128,453 133,561 (5,108) 104.0
Total Expenditures 1,418,436 886,523 776,781 109,742 87.6
Revenues Over
(Under) Expenditures $ (378,316) % (236,448) $ (467,789) $ (231,342)

*The budget was adopted by Council on 6/13/2022 and took into consideration that the facility was not fully operational until late April.

**Budget Thru 9/30/2022 has been modified to identify the applicable budget for five out of the eight fully operational months in 2022.

Item Explanation of items with variance greater than $15.000 and percentage less than 80% or greater than 120%

%

€)) American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) grant dollars will be receipted to the Rookery at the end of the year once final budget to actuals

are known.

2) Supplies consists of office supplies, maintenance supplies, and small tools and equipment. Many supplies for start-up and prior

to opening were purchased with ARPA grant dollars.



City of Lino Lakes
Water Fund Budget to Actual (Unaudited)
For the Quarter Ended September 30, 2022

Budget Actuals Prior Year Variance -
Annual Thru Thru Thru Favorable
Budget 09/30/2022 09/30/2022 09/30/2021 (Unfavorable)
Revenues
Penalties & Interest $ - $ - $ 23§ 171  $ (149)
Water Hook Up Charge 41,250 30,938 28,270 62,250 (33,980) (1)
Water Meter Sales 78,260 58,695 61,113 120,003 (58,890) (1)
Irrigation Controller Sales 5,000 3,750 3,420 4,750 (1,330)
Interest On Investments 50,000 37,500 (287,035) (9,959) (277,076) (2)
Miscellaneous Revenue 2,500 1,875 919 1,268 (349)
Refunds & Reimbursements - - 10,894 - 10,894
Flat Water Charge 287,680 215,760 215,643 - 215,643 (3)
Water Sales 1,268,772 951,579 929,385 1,024,211 (94,826) (4)
Penalty 22,000 16,500 20,809 13,080 7,729
Total Revenues 1,755,462 1,316,597 983,441 1,215,774 (232,333)
Expenditures
Personal Services 391,147 293,360 233,861 214,608 (19,253)
Supplies 285,000 213,750 250,919 221,633 (29,286) (5)
Services & Charges 306,007 229,505 250,188 166,451 (83,737) (6)
Contractual Services 10,258 7,694 7,007 11,299 4,292
Depreciation 783,605 587,704 - - - *
Capital Outlay 1,765,015 1,323,761 1,049,841 86,928 (962,913) (7)
Transfers Out 407,680 305,760 - - -
Total Expenditures 3,948,712 2,961,534 1,791,816 700,919 (1,090,897)
Revenues Over
(Under) Expenditures $ (2,193,250) $ (1,644,938) 3 (808,375) $ 514,855 § (1,323,230)

*Depreciation is factored out of contractual services. Depreciation is a non-cash expense calculated at year end.

Item Explanation of items with variance greater than $20,000

€)) Roughly 115 new customers YTD in 2022 compared to 249 in 2021.
2) Due to rising interest rates unrealized losses on investments are greater than interest earnings.

3) Previously accounted for in the Area and Unit Fund, the Flat Water Charge was moved to the Water Fund in 2022 as a result of
the rate study performed by Baker Tilly in 2021.

@) While customers and rates have increased in 2022, the unfavorable variance is a result of higher than average consumption in
Q3 2021 were a 37% increase in consumption was mainly driven by irrigation.

%) Variance due to the purchase of fire hydrants within maintenance supplies and more water meters purchased YTD in 2022.

6) Variance due to an increase in watermain break repair professional service expenses, IT services & support, and electricity.
Payment processing fees for utility billing payments was accounted for within contracted services in 2021.

@) Variance from prior year due to timing of capital projects and purchases. Utilities vehicle (50% charged to Sewer) was replaced in
both years, while final expenses for Well House No. 1 Rehabilitation were incurred in 2021, and Water Tower #2 Rehabilitation
expenses have been incurred in 2022.



City of Lino Lakes
Sewer Fund Budget to Actual (Unaudited)
For the Quarter Ended September 30, 2022

Budget Actuals Prior Year Variance -
Annual Thru Thru Thru Favorable
Budget 09/30/2022 09/30/2022 09/30/2021 (Unfavorable)
Revenues
Penalties & Interest $ - $ - $ 23§ 171 $ (149)
Sewer Hook Up Charge 33,000 24,750 23,060 51,167 (28,107) (1)
Interest On Investments 80,000 60,000 (463,198) (15,691) (447,507) (2)
Refunds & Reimbursements - - 22 15,276 (15,254)
Sewer Sales 1,762,586 1,321,940 1,405,917 1,339,127 66,790 (3)
Penalty 26,000 19,500 21,383 17,165 4,219
Total Revenues 1,901,586 1,426,190 987,207 1,407,214 (420,007)
Expenditures
Personal Services 400,372 300,279 242,133 221,393 (20,740) (4)
Supplies 60,000 45,000 51,783 7,419 (44,364) (5)
Services & Charges 301,997 226,498 185,245 136,834 (48,411) (6)
Contractual Services 1,094,501 820,876 910,322 749,693 (160,629) (7)
Depreciation 574,323 430,742 - - - *
Capital Outlay 115,015 86,261 202,875 57,430 (145,445) (8)
Total Expenditures 2,546,208 1,909,656 1,592,359 1,172,769 (419,590)
Revenues Over
(Under) Expenditures $ (644,622) $ (483,467) $ (605,152) $ 234,445 $ (839,597)

*Depreciation is factored out of contractual services. Depreciation is a non-cash expense calculated at year end.

Item

Explanation of items with variance greater than $20.000

(M
@
3)
“4)
®)
(6)

(7
®)

Roughly 115 new customers YTD in 2022 compared to 255 in 2021.

Due to rising interest rates unrealized losses on investments are greater than interest earnings.

Increase in sales primarily due to the Watermark Residential Development.

Increase primarily due to the reallocation of staff and increase in workers compensation insurance in 2022.

Variance primarily due to more maintenance supplies expense incurred for lift station pump repairs and replacements.

Variance due to an increase in engineering for the East Shadow Lake Drive Sanitary Replacement project and IT
services & support. Payment processing fees for utility billing payments was accounted for within contracted services in 2021.

Met Council Environmental Services Sewer Charges increased 10% in 2022. The increase was budgeted.
Variance from prior year due to timing of capital projects and purchases. Utilities vehicle (50% charged to Water) was replaced in

both years, while expenses for a new lift station generator were also incurred in 2021, and East Shadow Lake Drive Sanitary
Replacement project expenses have been incurred in 2022.



City of Lino Lakes
Storm Water Fund Budget to Actual (Unaudited)
For the Quarter Ended September 30, 2022

Budget Actuals Prior Year Variance -
Annual Thru Thru Thru Favorable
Budget 09/30/2022 09/30/2022 09/30/2021 (Unfavorable)
Revenues
Interest On Investments $ - $ - $ (3,125) §$ - $ (3,125)
Penalty - - 3,564 - 3,564
Storm Water Utility 583,000 437,250 366,429 - 366,429 (1)
Total Revenues 583,000 437,250 366,868 - 366,868
Expenditures
Personal Services 188,043 141,032 85,156 - (85,156) (2)
Supplies 24,000 18,000 11,467 - (11,467)
Services & Charges 63,877 47,908 22,691 - (22,691) (3)
Contractual Services 238,493 178,870 11,794 - (11,794)
Capital Outlay 68,587 51,440 - - -
Total Expenditures 583,000 437,250 131,108 - (131,108)
Revenues Over
(Under) Expenditures $ - $ - $ 235760 $ - $ 235,760

Item Explanation of items with variance greater than $20,000

) In 2022 the City Council approved the establishment of a Storm Water Utility to fund the operation and management of the
City's Storm Water Infrastructure. The fee for single family residential is $12 per quarter. The fee for multi-family residential,
commercial, institutional, and industrial properties is $175 per acre of impervious per quarter. Residents currently not connected
to city water and sewer received an annual storm water utility bill due in May 2022.

2) A General Maintenance Worker was budgeted for the full year, but not hired until July 2022. Other city staff are partially
allocated to the fund resulting in additional 0.75 full-time equivalent.

3) Contractual services is primarily driven by engineering services and IT services & support.
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Account Number  Description Budget YTD Budget End Bal YTD Bgt Var
101 General Fund
Taxes
101-000-3010-000 Current Taxes -8,748,619.00 -6,561,464.25 -4,660,678.31 -1,900,785.94
101-000-3020-000 Delinquent Taxes -40,000.00 -30,000.00 -16,009.25 -13,990.75
101-000-3060-000 Tax Forfeits 0.00 0.00 -80.74 80.74
101-000-3150-000 Penalties & Interest -500.00 -375.00 -2,096.56 1,721.56
Taxes -8,789,119.00 -6,591,839.25 -4,678,864.86 -1,912,974.39
Licenses & Permits
101-000-3201-000 Liquor License - Bar -32,000.00 -24,000.00 -3,719.87 -20,280.13
101-000-3202-000 Liquor License - Beer -1,000.00 -750.00 0.00 -750.00
101-000-3203-000 Off Sdle Liquor License -2,000.00 -1,500.00 -1,600.00 100.00
101-000-3204-000 Sunday Liquor License -1,900.00 -1,425.00 -190.30 -1,234.70
101-000-3205-000 Club Liquor License -300.00 -225.00 0.00 -225.00
101-000-3206-000 Beer Permit 0.00 0.00 -28.05 28.05
101-000-3208-000 Investigation Fee -1,000.00 -750.00 -1,223.00 473.00
101-000-3209-000 Garbage Removal License -1,700.00 -1,275.00 -2,200.00 925.00
101-000-3210-000 Temporary Consumption Permi -300.00 -225.00 -200.00 -25.00
101-000-3211-000 Tobacco License -600.00 -450.00 -650.00 200.00
101-000-3213-000 Contractor's License -16,291.00 -12,218.25 -7,195.00 -5,023.25
101-000-3215-000 Rental Housing License -5,934.00 -4,450.50 -4,743.00 292.50
101-000-3219-000 Dance -35.00 -26.25 -105.00 78.75
101-000-3220-000 Fireworks License -200.00 -150.00 -200.00 50.00
101-000-3222-000 Massage License -1,100.00 -825.00 -902.28 77.28
101-000-3223-000 Peddler's License -2,500.00 -1,875.00 -605.00 -1,270.00
101-000-3225-000 Lodging Tax -76,315.00 -57,236.25 -58,019.00 782.75
101-000-3250-000 Building Permits -515,731.00 -386,798.25 -466,300.55 79,502.30
101-000-3251-000 Plan Inspection Fee -202,771.00 -152,078.25 -265,328.82 113,250.57
101-000-3252-000 Erosion Control Permit -29,600.00 -22,200.00 -17,120.00 -5,080.00
101-000-3253-000 Plumbing Permit -31,710.00 -23,782.50 -37,387.60 13,605.10
101-000-3254-000 Hesating & Air Conditioning -66,093.00 -49,569.75 -86,786.38 37,216.63
101-000-3255-000 Septic Plumbing Permit -5,577.00 -4,182.75 -3,330.00 -852.75
101-000-3256-000 Septic System Permit -6,867.00 -5,150.25 -5,750.00 599.75
101-000-3259-000 Fence Permit -4,478.00 -3,358.50 -6,003.00 2,644.50
101-000-3260-000 Dog License -1,250.00 -937.50 -780.00 -157.50
101-000-3262-000 Sign Permit -926.00 -694.50 -1,095.00 400.50
101-000-3264-000 Underground Utility Permit -18,624.00 -13,968.00 -26,995.90 13,027.90
101-000-3266-000 Miscellaneous Permits -6,000.00 -4,500.00 -3,986.00 -514.00
Licenses & Permits -1,032,802.00 -774,601.50 -1,002,443.75 227,842.25
Inter governmental Revenues
101-000-3314-000 TZD Safe Roads Grant -25,000.00 -18,750.00 -10,835.80 -7,914.20
101-000-3341-000 Market Value Credit -4,000.00 -3,000.00 0.00 -3,000.00
101-000-3345-000 Municipal State Aid (MSA) -250,000.00 -187,500.00 -276,074.00 88,574.00
101-000-3346-000 Police State Aid -260,000.00 -195,000.00 -258,907.08 63,907.08
101-000-3348-000 Other State Revenue -10,000.00 -7,500.00 -29,619.77 22,119.77
101-000-3349-000 Fire State Aid -21,703.00 -16,277.25 0.00 -16,277.25
101-000-3351-000 Other Fire Aid -20,000.00 -15,000.00 -11,727.50 -3,272.50
101-000-3360-000 Solid Waste (Anoka County) -77,809.00 -58,356.75 -30,987.55 -27,369.20
Inter governmental Revenues -668,512.00 -501,384.00 -618,151.70 116,767.70
Chargesfor Service
101-000-3265-000 Land Use Administration Fee -10,023.00 -7,517.25 -17,160.00 9,642.75
101-000-3404-000 Sales Of Supplies (MapsEtc) -100.00 -75.00 -12.26 -62.74
101-000-3405-000 Assessment Searches -9,000.00 -6,750.00 -6,580.00 -170.00
101-000-3414-000 SACSurcharge Fee -8,000.00 -6,000.00 -6,429.01 429.01
101-000-3417-000 Aerial Map Fee -12,000.00 -9,000.00 -23,580.00 14,580.00
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Account Number  Description Budget YTD Budget End Bal YTD Bgt Var
101-000-3420-000 Police Reports -800.00 -600.00 -563.75 -36.25
101-000-3422-000 Police Other Revenues -165,000.00 -123,750.00 -123,703.88 -46.12
101-000-3433-000 Public Works Fees -7,500.00 -5,625.00 -5,750.26 125.26
101-000-3470-000 Other Park Revenues -750.00 -562.50 -5,498.92 4,936.42
101-000-3492-000 EngineeringPlanning Fees -28,999.00 -21,749.25 -39,822.94 18,073.69
101-000-3494-000 Investment Management Fees -50,000.00 -37,500.00 -37,500.03 0.03
Chargesfor Service -292,172.00 -219,129.00 -266,601.05 47,472.05
Fines & Forfeits
101-000-3510-000 Fines & Forfeits -100,000.00 -75,000.00 -45,909.55 -29,090.45
101-000-3512-000 Driving Diversion Prog (DDP) -1,100.00 -825.00 -100.00 -725.00
Fines& Forfeits -101,100.00 -75,825.00 -46,009.55 -29,815.45
Investment Income
101-000-3620-000 Interest On Investments -30,000.00 -22,500.00 228,953.23 -251,453.23
Investment Income -30,000.00 -22,500.00 228,953.23 -251,453.23
Miscellaneous Revenues
101-000-3350-000 Circle Pines Gas Franchise -55,000.00 -41,250.00 -55,723.95 14,473.95
101-000-3640-000 Building Rents 0.00 0.00 -200.00 200.00
101-000-3720-000 ContributionsDonations -500.00 -375.00 -200.00 -175.00
101-000-3730-000 Refunds & Reimbursements -35,000.00 -26,250.00 -13,142.24 -13,107.76
101-000-3740-000 L ease Revenue -118,557.00 -88,917.75 -96,228.47 7,310.72
101-000-3800-000 Cash OverShort 0.00 0.00 -5.00 5.00
101-000-3810-000 Miscellaneous Revenue -2,000.00 -1,500.00 -2,080.05 580.05
101-000-3900-000 General Fund Reserves -500,000.00 -375,000.00 0.00 -375,000.00
Miscellaneous Revenues -711,057.00 -533,292.75 -167,579.71 -365,713.04
Other Financing Sour ces
101-000-3920-000 Operating Transfers -40,000.00 -30,000.00 -40,000.00 10,000.00
Other Financing Sour ces -40,000.00 -30,000.00 -40,000.00 10,000.00
101 Genera Fund -11,664,762.00 -8,748,571.50 -6,590,697.39 -2,157,874.11
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Period 01 - 09
Fiscal Year 2022

Account Number  Description Budget YTD Budget End Bal YTD Bgt Var
101 General Fund

401 Mayor Council

101-401-4101-000 Sdaries - MayorCouncil 46,858.00 35,143.50 34,843.50 300.00
101-401-4121-000 PERA 2,343.00 1,757.25 1,742.22 15.03
101-401-4122-000 FICA 679.00 509.25 505.35 3.90
101-401-4151-000 Worker's Compensation 203.00 152.25 80.00 72.25
101-401-4200-000 Office Supplies-MayorCouncil 0.00 0.00 20.00 -20.00
101-401-4300-000 Professional Services 4,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00
101-401-4330-000 Travel Tuition-MayorCouncil 1,500.00 1,125.00 1,011.62 113.38
101-401-4340-000 Advertising 200.00 150.00 0.00 150.00
101-401-4343-000 Newsdletter - MayorCouncil 13,000.00 9,750.00 23,142.28 -13,392.28
101-401-4452-000 SubscriptionsDues 19,090.00 14,317.50 19,107.00 -4,789.50
101-401-4900-000 Marketing & Education 5,500.00 4,125.00 3,909.78 215.22
401 Mayor Council 93,373.00 70,029.75 84,361.75 -14,332.00
402 Administration

101-402-4101-000 Saaries - Administration 480,789.00 360,591.75 341,036.64 19,555.11
101-402-4106-000 Temporaries - Admin 16,500.00 12,375.00 8,770.00 3,605.00
101-402-4108-000 Wellness Program-Admin 720.00 540.00 0.00 540.00
101-402-4121-000 PERA 37,297.00 27,972.75 26,917.89 1,054.86
101-402-4122-000 FICA 38,043.00 28,532.25 26,762.01 1,770.24
101-402-4123-000 Def Comp Employer Contribution 1,970.00 1,477.50 1,724.52 -247.02
101-402-4131-000 Health Insurance 22,249.00 16,686.75 16,386.54 300.21
101-402-4133-000 Life Insurance 1,277.00 957.75 847.89 109.86
101-402-4134-000 Denta Insurance 2,696.00 2,022.00 898.80 1,123.20
101-402-4151-000 Workers Compensation 3,161.00 2,370.75 2,950.00 -579.25
101-402-4300-000 Professional Services-:Admin 15,000.00 11,250.00 11,787.27 -537.27
101-402-4310-000 Other Consultant-Admin 9,000.00 6,750.00 1,247.25 5,502.75
101-402-4321-000 Telephone 360.00 270.00 765.00 -495.00
101-402-4330-000 Travel Tuition-Admin 8,500.00 6,375.00 7,092.71 -717.71
101-402-4340-000 Advertising-Admin 2,500.00 1,875.00 1,542.63 332.37
101-402-4410-000 Contracted Services-Admin 10,300.00 7,725.00 8,830.58 -1,105.58
101-402-4452-000 SubscriptionsDues-Admin 3,000.00 2,250.00 2,158.61 91.39
402 Administration 653,362.00 490,021.50 459,718.34 30,303.16
403 Elections

101-403-4101-000 Salaries - Elections 26,000.00 19,500.00 12,175.38 7,324.62
101-403-4121-000 PERA 0.00 0.00 37.72 -37.72
101-403-4122-000 FICA 100.00 75.00 46.87 28.13
101-403-4151-000 Workers Compensation 150.00 112.50 30.00 82.50
101-403-4200-000 Office Supplies-Elections 1,000.00 750.00 744.61 5.39
101-403-4330-000 Travel Tuition-Elections 0.00 0.00 139.17 -139.17
101-403-4340-000 Advertising-Elections 800.00 600.00 53.76 546.24
101-403-4410-000 Contracted Services-Elections 6,500.00 4,875.00 4,425.01 449.99
403 Elections 34,550.00 25,912.50 17,652.52 8,259.98
405 Charter

101-405-4300-000 Professional Services-Charter 1,000.00 750.00 0.00 750.00
101-405-4300-999 Professional Services-Charter 6,463.00 4,847.25 0.00 4,847.25
405 Charter 7,463.00 5,597.25 0.00 5,597.25
407 Finance

101-407-4101-000 Salaries - Finance 254,127.00 190,595.25 177,746.00 12,849.25
101-407-4102-000 Overtime - Finance 0.00 0.00 464.40 -464.40
101-407-4108-000 Wellness Program-Finance 720.00 540.00 203.48 336.52
101-407-4121-000 PERA 19,060.00 14,295.00 13,774.32 520.68
101-407-4122-000 FICA 19,441.00 14,580.75 12,959.33 1,621.42
101-407-4131-000 Health Insurance 34,078.00 25,558.50 23,653.10 1,905.40
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Account Number  Description Budget YTD Budget End Bal YTD Bgt Var
101-407-4133-000 Life Insurance 695.00 521.25 449.04 72.21
101-407-4134-000 Dental Insurance 1,672.00 1,254.00 876.34 377.66
101-407-4151-000 Workers Compensation 1,616.00 1,212.00 1,600.00 -388.00
101-407-4200-000 Office Supplies-Finance 1,000.00 750.00 987.34 -237.34
101-407-4300-000 Professional Services-Finance 0.00 0.00 500.00 -500.00
101-407-4308-000 Auditor 15,000.00 11,250.00 14,666.48 -3,416.48
101-407-4310-000 Other Consultant-Finance 201,220.00 150,915.00 154,132.65 -3,217.65
101-407-4330-000 Travel Tuition-Finance 6,000.00 4,500.00 747.00 3,753.00
101-407-4340-000 Advertising-Finance 1,100.00 825.00 886.88 -61.88
101-407-4342-000 Truth In Taxation 2,060.00 1,545.00 2,079.03 -534.03
101-407-4345-000 Payment Processing 2,000.00 1,500.00 718.84 781.16
101-407-4410-000 Contracted Services-Finance 92,500.00 69,375.00 94,937.00 -25,562.00
101-407-4452-000 SubscriptionsDues-Finance 1,400.00 1,050.00 1,092.00 -42.00
407 Finance 653,689.00 490,266.75 502,473.23 -12,206.48
414 Legal Consultants

101-414-4301-000 Consultants Municipa Atto 30,000.00 22,500.00 5,226.00 17,274.00
101-414-4303-000 Consultants Criminal Attor 108,000.00 81,000.00 78,689.00 2,311.00
414 L egal Consultants 138,000.00 103,500.00 83,915.00 19,585.00
415 Economic Development

101-415-4106-000 Temporaries - Econ Dev 22,620.00 16,965.00 5,985.00 10,980.00
101-415-4121-000 PERA 0.00 0.00 50.40 -50.40
101-415-4122-000 FICA 1,730.00 1,297.50 457.87 839.63
101-415-4151-000 Workers Compensation 144.00 108.00 139.00 -31.00
101-415-4300-000 Professional Services-Econ Dev 15,350.00 11,512.50 4,573.25 6,939.25
101-415-4330-000 Travel Tuition-Econ Dev 300.00 225.00 315.00 -90.00
101-415-4340-000 Advertising-Econ Dev 300.00 225.00 59.13 165.87
101-415-4452-000 SubscriptionsDues-Econ Dev 725.00 543.75 545.00 -1.25
101-415-4900-000 Marketing 72,500.00 54,375.00 40,043.00 14,332.00
415 Economic Development 113,669.00 85,251.75 52,167.65 33,084.10
416 Planning & Zoning

101-416-4101-000 Salaries- P& Z 95,025.00 71,268.75 69,448.80 1,819.95
101-416-4121-000 PERA 7,127.00 5,345.25 5,470.20 -124.95
101-416-4122-000 FICA 7,269.00 5451.75 5,067.58 384.17
101-416-4131-000 Health Insurance 7,849.00 5,886.75 6,457.17 -570.42
101-416-4133-000 Life Insurance 253.00 189.75 189.45 0.30
101-416-4134-000 Dental Insurance 539.00 404.25 449.40 -45.15
101-416-4151-000 Workers Compensation 604.00 453.00 624.00 -171.00
101-416-4200-000 Office Supplies-P&Z 200.00 150.00 0.00 150.00
101-416-4300-000 Professional Services-P&Z 7,950.00 5,962.50 1,573.83 4,388.67
101-416-4330-000 Travel Tuition-P& Z 1,450.00 1,087.50 119.00 968.50
101-416-4331-000 Stipend P& Z Board 6,600.00 4,950.00 2,675.00 2,275.00
101-416-4340-000 Advertising-P&Z 250.00 187.50 0.00 187.50
101-416-4410-000 Contracted Services-P&Z 32,300.00 24,225.00 3,045.00 21,180.00
101-416-4452-000 SubscriptionsDues-P& Z 700.00 525.00 694.00 -169.00
416 Planning & Zoning 168,116.00 126,087.00 95,813.43 30,273.57
417 Engineering

101-417-4300-000 Professional Services-Engineer 44,500.00 33,375.00 16,750.50 16,624.50
101-417-4410-000 Contracted Services-Engineer 52,865.00 39,648.75 32,140.25 7,508.50
417 Engineering 97,365.00 73,023.75 48,890.75 24,133.00
418 Comm Dev

101-418-4101-000 Salaries - Comm Dev 151,496.00 113,622.00 105,428.52 8,193.48
101-418-4108-000 Wellness Program-Comm Dev 720.00 540.00 0.00 540.00
101-418-4121-000 PERA 11,362.00 8,521.50 8,336.36 185.14
101-418-4122-000 FICA 11,589.00 8,691.75 7,983.44 708.31
101-418-4123-000 Def Comp Employer Contribution 46.00 34.50 0.00 34.50
101-418-4131-000 Health Insurance 10,369.00 7,776.75 8,503.21 -726.46
101-418-4133-000 Life Insurance 409.00 306.75 241.46 65.29
101-418-4134-000 Dental Insurance 917.00 687.75 404.46 283.29
101-418-4151-000 Workers Compensation 875.00 656.25 1,136.00 -479.75
101-418-4200-000 Office Supplies-Comm Dev 100.00 75.00 124.74 -49.74
101-418-4300-000 Professional Services-Comm Dev 7,000.00 5,250.00 4,670.25 579.75
101-418-4330-000 Travel Tuition-Comm Dev 900.00 675.00 145.00 530.00
101-418-4452-000 SubscriptionsDues-Comm Dev 725.00 543.75 702.00 -158.25
418 Comm Dev 196,508.00 147,381.00 137,675.44 9,705.56
420 Police

101-420-4101-000 Salaries - Police 3,058,939.00 2,294,204.25 2,056,641.65 237,562.60
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Account Number  Description Budget YTD Budget End Bal YTD Bgt Var
101-420-4102-000 Overtime - Police 90,000.00 67,500.00 91,771.32 -24,271.32
101-420-4106-000 Temporaries - Police 0.00 0.00 11,523.75 -11,523.75
101-420-4108-000 Wellness Program-Police 2,027.00 1,520.25 240.00 1,280.25
101-420-4121-000 PERA 529,572.00 397,179.00 383,205.08 13,973.92
101-420-4122-000 FICA 62,552.00 46,914.00 43,477.31 3,436.69
101-420-4123-000 Def Comp Employer Contribution 3,226.00 2,419.50 4,132.84 -1,713.34
101-420-4131-000 Health Insurance 342,502.00 256,876.50 237,153.31 19,723.19
101-420-4133-000 Life Insurance 8,112.00 6,084.00 5,015.28 1,068.72
101-420-4134-000 Dental Insurance 17,554.00 13,165.50 11,129.66 2,035.84
101-420-4151-000 Workers Compensation 170,369.00 127,776.75 208,498.00 -80,721.25
101-420-4200-000 Office Supplies-Police 8,100.00 6,075.00 4,364.08 1,710.92
101-420-4211-000 Maintenance Supplies-Police 15,450.00 11,587.50 14,487.18 -2,899.68
101-420-4213-000 Y outh Program 3,100.00 2,325.00 2,295.34 29.66
101-420-4214-000 Crime Prevention 7,400.00 5,550.00 2,177.57 3,372.43
101-420-4240-000 Small ToolsEquip-Police 15,000.00 11,250.00 5,988.95 5,261.05
101-420-4300-000 Professional Services-Police 8,740.00 6,555.00 7,622.99 -1,067.99
101-420-4321-000 Telephone-Police 23,360.00 17,520.00 15,381.43 2,138.57
101-420-4322-000 Postage-Police 1,000.00 750.00 513.92 236.08
101-420-4330-000 Travel Tuition-Police 45,250.00 33,937.50 38,460.30 -4,522.80
101-420-4360-000 Insurance 52,818.00 39,613.50 52,897.00 -13,283.50
101-420-4370-000 Uniforms-Police 37,770.00 28,327.50 30,212.32 -1,884.82
101-420-4381-000 Electricity-Police 420.00 315.00 277.95 37.05
101-420-4386-000 Police Reserves 2,000.00 1,500.00 283.20 1,216.80
101-420-4410-000 Contracted Services-Police 55,305.00 41,478.75 53,324.58 -11,845.83
101-420-4452-000 SubscriptionsDues-Police 1,450.00 1,087.50 1,213.45 -125.95
420 Police 4,562,016.00 3,421,512.00 3,282,288.46 139,223.54
421 Fire

101-421-4101-000 Sdaries - Fire 250,574.00 187,930.50 191,636.47 -3,705.97
101-421-4102-000 Overtime - Fire 3,000.00 2,250.00 0.00 2,250.00
101-421-4102-421 Overtime - Fire Stipend 0.00 0.00 206.44 -206.44
101-421-4103-000 Part-time Wages - Fire 127,547.00 95,660.25 54,020.74 41,639.51
101-421-4104-000 Paid On Call Firefighters 83,000.00 62,250.00 73,933.12 -11,683.12
101-421-4106-000 Temporaries - Fire 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-421-4108-000 Wellness Program-Fire 133.00 99.75 0.00 99.75
101-421-4109-000 Fire Stipend 16,057.00 12,042.75 0.00 12,042.75
101-421-4109-421 Fire Stipend 0.00 0.00 7,705.51 -7,705.51
101-421-4121-000 PERA 56,343.00 42,257.25 37,196.29 5,060.96
101-421-4121-421 PERA 0.00 0.00 1,468.90 -1,468.90
101-421-4122-000 FICA 20,593.00 15,444.75 13,501.45 1,943.30
101-421-4122-421 FICA 0.00 0.00 92.76 -92.76
101-421-4131-000 Hesalth Insurance 34,309.00 25,731.75 19,661.95 6,069.80
101-421-4133-000 Life Insurance 701.00 525.75 428.57 97.18
101-421-4134-000 Dental Insurance 1,231.00 923.25 644.86 278.39
101-421-4151-000 Workers Compensation 70,646.00 52,984.50 58,575.00 -5,590.50
101-421-4200-000 Office Supplies-Fire 1,000.00 750.00 1,637.34 -887.34
101-421-4211-000 Maintenance Supplies-Fire 7,675.00 5,756.25 2,470.09 3,286.16
101-421-4213-000 Y outh Program 1,700.00 1,275.00 0.00 1,275.00
101-421-4214-000 Fire Prevention 3,000.00 2,250.00 2,592.59 -342.59
101-421-4240-000 Small ToolsEquip-Fire 12,500.00 9,375.00 9,168.76 206.24
101-421-4300-000 Professional Services-Fire 5,500.00 4,125.00 4,954.17 -829.17
101-421-4321-000 Telephone-Fire 3,850.00 2,887.50 1,786.33 1,101.17
101-421-4322-000 Postage-Fire 500.00 375.00 1,333.37 -958.37
101-421-4330-000 Travel Tuition-Fire 38,050.00 28,537.50 24,628.72 3,908.78
101-421-4340-000 Advertising-Fire 500.00 375.00 500.00 -125.00
101-421-4370-000 Uniforms-Fire 97,700.00 73,275.00 79,382.66 -6,107.66
101-421-4410-000 Contracted Services-Fire 40,000.00 30,000.00 34,217.87 -4,217.87
101-421-4452-000 SubscriptionsDues-Fire 1,390.00 1,042.50 1,140.00 -97.50
101-421-5000-000 Capital Outlay Fire 8,600.00 6,450.00 0.00 6,450.00
421 Fire 886,099.00 664,574.25 622,883.96 41,690.29
422 Building Inspections

101-422-4101-000 Salaries - Building 320,509.00 240,381.75 206,215.95 34,165.80
101-422-4102-000 Overtime - Building 500.00 375.00 201.20 173.80
101-422-4108-000 Wellness Program-Bldg Insp 720.00 540.00 0.00 540.00
101-422-4121-000 PERA 24,076.00 18,057.00 16,251.79 1,805.21
101-422-4122-000 FICA 24,557.00 18,417.75 14,882.15 3,535.60
101-422-4131-000 Heslth Insurance 40,708.00 30,531.00 33,959.00 -3,428.00
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Account Number  Description Budget YTD Budget End Bal YTD Bgt Var
101-422-4133-000 Life Insurance 861.00 645.75 556.88 88.87
101-422-4134-000 Dental Insurance 2,157.00 1,617.75 1,123.55 494.20
101-422-4151-000 Workers Compensation 1,798.00 1,348.50 2,105.00 -756.50
101-422-4200-000 Office Supplies-Building 2,000.00 1,500.00 835.01 664.99
101-422-4240-000 Small ToolsEquip-Bldg 150.00 112.50 240.65 -128.15
101-422-4300-000 Professional Services-Bldg 5,000.00 3,750.00 5,738.00 -1,988.00
101-422-4321-000 Telephone-Building Inspections 2,200.00 1,650.00 1,364.70 285.30
101-422-4330-000 Travel Tuition-Bldg 3,300.00 2,475.00 961.06 1,513.94
101-422-4370-000 Uniforms-Building 1,140.00 855.00 451.87 403.13
101-422-4410-000 Contracted Services-Bldg 34,250.00 25,687.50 16,667.30 9,020.20
101-422-4452-000 SubscriptionsDues-Bldg Insp 325.00 243.75 130.00 113.75
422 Building Inspections 464,251.00 348,188.25 301,684.11 46,504.14
430 Streets

101-430-4101-000 Salaries - Streets 420,534.00 315,400.50 310,757.83 4,642.67
101-430-4102-000 Overtime - Streets 14,000.00 10,500.00 7,613.05 2,886.95
101-430-4105-000 On CallPager 5,000.00 3,750.00 14,969.15 -11,219.15
101-430-4106-000 Temporaries - Streets 30,000.00 22,500.00 36,329.25 -13,829.25
101-430-4121-000 PERA 32,965.00 24,723.75 26,354.98 -1,631.23
101-430-4122-000 FICA 35,919.00 26,939.25 26,641.95 297.30
101-430-4123-000 Def Comp Employer Contribution 577.00 432.75 101.49 331.26
101-430-4131-000 Health Insurance 38,235.00 28,676.25 34,346.49 -5,670.24
101-430-4133-000 Life Insurance 1,154.00 865.50 853.89 1161
101-430-4134-000 Dental Insurance 3,182.00 2,386.50 1,869.52 516.98
101-430-4141-000 Reemployment Insurance 0.00 0.00 844.50 -844.50
101-430-4151-000 Workers Compensation 35,860.00 26,895.00 38,975.00 -12,080.00
101-430-4211-000 Maintenance Supplies-Streets 12,000.00 9,000.00 7,886.08 1,113.92
101-430-4223-000 Street Signs 12,000.00 9,000.00 5,962.82 3,037.18
101-430-4224-000 Patching Materials 50,000.00 37,500.00 12,328.61 25,171.39
101-430-4228-000 SaltSand 55,000.00 41,250.00 56,499.64 -15,249.64
101-430-4229-000 GravelMisc 7,000.00 5,250.00 5,138.04 111.96
101-430-4240-000 Small Tool sEquip-Streets 4,000.00 3,000.00 1,840.36 1,159.64
101-430-4300-000 Professional Services-Streets 12,450.00 9,337.50 12,300.00 -2,962.50
101-430-4321-000 Telephone-Streets 1,000.00 750.00 773.63 -23.63
101-430-4330-000 Travel Tuition-Streets 2,000.00 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00
101-430-4370-000 Uniforms-Streets 2,600.00 1,950.00 561.91 1,388.09
101-430-4385-000 Street Lights-Streets 82,000.00 61,500.00 66,184.51 -4,684.51
101-430-4410-000 Contracted Services-Streets 47,000.00 35,250.00 31,956.80 3,293.20
101-430-4415-000 Rental Equipment 1,000.00 750.00 738.88 11.12
101-430-4452-000 SubscriptionsDues-Streets 3,500.00 2,625.00 0.00 2,625.00
101-430-5000-000 Capital Outlay Streets 125,000.00 93,750.00 0.00 93,750.00
430 Streets 1,033,976.00 775,482.00 701,828.38 73,653.62
431 Fleet

101-431-4101-000 Salaries - Fleet 163,887.00 122,915.25 123,132.89 -217.64
101-431-4102-000 Overtime - Fleet 2,000.00 1,500.00 1,964.03 -464.03
101-431-4121-000 PERA 12,442.00 9,331.50 9,827.30 -495.80
101-431-4122-000 FICA 12,690.00 9,517.50 8,339.23 1,178.27
101-431-4123-000 Def Comp Employer Contribution 570.00 427.50 101.49 326.01
101-431-4131-000 Health Insurance 25,323.00 18,992.25 22,011.46 -3,019.21
101-431-4133-000 Life Insurance 455.00 341.25 333.64 7.61
101-431-4134-000 Dental Insurance 1,186.00 889.50 970.83 -81.33
101-431-4151-000 Workers Compensation 5,422.00 4,066.50 6,244.00 -2,177.50
101-431-4211-000 Maintenance Supplies-Fleet 9,300.00 6,975.00 6,989.80 -14.80
101-431-4212-000 Vehicle Fuel 110,000.00 82,500.00 154,830.67 -72,330.67
101-431-4221-000 Shop Parts 65,000.00 48,750.00 38,313.30 10,436.70
101-431-4240-000 Small Tool sEquip-Fleet 7,000.00 5,250.00 4,058.51 1,191.49
101-431-4300-000 Professional Services-Fleet 44,300.00 33,225.00 40,291.71 -7,066.71
101-431-4321-000 Telephone-Fleet 0.00 0.00 15.75 -15.75
101-431-4330-000 Travel Tuition-Fleet 500.00 375.00 48.00 327.00
101-431-4363-000 Auto Insurance 40,795.00 30,596.25 41,266.00 -10,669.75
101-431-4370-000 Uniforms-Fleet 570.00 427.50 69.94 357.56
101-431-4410-000 Contracted Services-Fleet 53,500.00 40,125.00 67,186.40 -27,061.40
101-431-4452-000 SubscriptionsDues-Fleet 6,000.00 4,500.00 0.00 4,500.00
101-431-5000-000 Capital Outlay Fleet 28,000.00 21,000.00 0.00 21,000.00
431 Fleet 588,940.00 441,705.00 525,994.95 -84,289.95
432 Government Buildings

101-432-4101-000 Salaries - Gov't Bldgs 2,080.00 1,560.00 1,200.00 360.00
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Account Number  Description Budget YTD Budget End Bal YTD Bgt Var
101-432-4106-000 Temporaries - Gov't Bldgs 8,400.00 6,300.00 6,930.00 -630.00
101-432-4121-000 PERA 156.00 117.00 96.00 21.00
101-432-4122-000 FICA 802.00 601.50 616.93 -15.43
101-432-4151-000 Workers Compensation 803.00 602.25 328.00 274.25
101-432-4200-000 Office Supplies-Govt Buildings 10,000.00 7,500.00 6,087.99 1,412.01
101-432-4211-000 Maintenance Supplies-Govt Bldg 35,000.00 26,250.00 11,756.45 14,493.55
101-432-4211-500 Maintenance Supplies-PW Bldg 0.00 0.00 3,880.90 -3,880.90
101-432-4211-501 Maintenance Supplies-Fire #1 0.00 0.00 52.19 -52.19
101-432-4211-502 Maintenance Supplies-Fire #2 0.00 0.00 254.68 -254.68
101-432-4211-503 Maintenance Supplies-Civ Comp 0.00 0.00 9,253.00 -9,253.00
101-432-4240-000 Small ToolsEquip-Govt Bldg 2,400.00 1,800.00 6,545.38 -4,745.38
101-432-4300-000 Professional Services-Govt Bld 59,000.00 44,250.00 550.10 43,699.90
101-432-4300-500 Professional Services-PW Bldg 0.00 0.00 3,424.14 -3,424.14
101-432-4300-501 Professional Services-Fire#1 0.00 0.00 7,373.95 -7,373.95
101-432-4300-502 Professional Services-Fire #2 0.00 0.00 7,938.75 -7,938.75
101-432-4300-503 Professional Services-Civ Comp 0.00 0.00 9,758.40 -9,758.40
101-432-4321-000 Telephone-Govt Buildings 6,864.00 5,148.00 1,790.05 3,357.95
101-432-4321-502 Telephone-Fire Station #2 0.00 0.00 3,289.71 -3,289.71
101-432-4321-503 Telephone-Civic Complex 0.00 0.00 423.64 -423.64
101-432-4322-000 Postage-Gov't Buildings 5,000.00 3,750.00 3,798.01 -48.01
101-432-4330-000 Travel Tuition-Govt Bldg 0.00 0.00 479.00 -479.00
101-432-4361-000 Building Insurance 138,315.00 103,736.25 125,409.00 -21,672.75
101-432-4381-000 Electricity-Gov't Bldgs 96,500.00 72,375.00 6.62 72,368.38
101-432-4381-500 Electricity-Public Works Bldg 0.00 0.00 8,608.63 -8,608.63
101-432-4381-501 Electricity-Fire Station #1 0.00 0.00 4,946.82 -4,946.82
101-432-4381-502 Electricity-Fire Station #2 0.00 0.00 9,902.66 -9,902.66
101-432-4381-503 Electricity-Civic Complex 0.00 0.00 55,526.37 -55,526.37
101-432-4382-000 Utilities-Gov't Bldgs 21,000.00 15,750.00 14,218.98 1,531.02
101-432-4383-000 Heat-Gov't Buildings 48,000.00 36,000.00 0.00 36,000.00
101-432-4383-500 Heat-Public Works Bldg 0.00 0.00 8,034.10 -8,034.10
101-432-4383-501 Heat-Fire Station #1 0.00 0.00 3,549.12 -3,549.12
101-432-4383-502 Heat-Fire Station #2 0.00 0.00 6,221.55 -6,221.55
101-432-4383-503 Heat-Civic Complex 0.00 0.00 20,415.80 -20,415.80
101-432-4384-000 Sanitation-Gov't Bldgs 12,000.00 9,000.00 0.00 9,000.00
101-432-4384-500 Sanitation-Public Works Bldg 0.00 0.00 2,782.71 -2,782.71
101-432-4384-501 Sanitation-Fire Station #1 0.00 0.00 885.73 -885.73
101-432-4384-502 Sanitation-Fire Station #2 0.00 0.00 1,619.40 -1,619.40
101-432-4384-503 Sanitation-Civic Complex 0.00 0.00 3,895.36 -3,895.36
101-432-4410-000 Contracted Services-Govt Bldg 98,000.00 73,500.00 0.00 73,500.00
101-432-4410-500 Contracted Services-PW Bldg 0.00 0.00 13,423.24 -13,423.24
101-432-4410-501 Contracted Services-Fire #1 0.00 0.00 8,341.26 -8,341.26
101-432-4410-502 Contracted Services-Fire #2 0.00 0.00 8,338.24 -8,338.24
101-432-4410-503 Contracted Services-Civic Comp 0.00 0.00 50,681.15 -50,681.15
101-432-4452-000 SubscriptionsDues-Gov't Bldgs 200.00 150.00 344.00 -194.00
432 Government Buildings 544,520.00 408,390.00 432,978.01 -24,588.01
450 Parks

101-450-4101-000 Salaries - Parks 419,795.00 314,846.25 236,848.97 77,997.28
101-450-4102-000 Overtime - Parks 2,000.00 1,500.00 304.85 1,195.15
101-450-4106-000 Temporaries - Parks 42,000.00 31,500.00 29,635.50 1,864.50
101-450-4121-000 PERA 31,635.00 23,726.25 18,789.43 4,936.82
101-450-4122-000 FICA 35,480.00 26,610.00 19,622.64 6,987.36
101-450-4123-000 Def Comp Employer Contribution 1,719.00 1,289.25 1,413.10 -123.85
101-450-4131-000 Health Insurance 45,866.00 34,399.50 22,357.29 12,042.21
101-450-4133-000 Life Insurance 1,154.00 865.50 627.16 238.34
101-450-4134-000 Dental Insurance 3,182.00 2,386.50 1,548.31 838.19
101-450-4151-000 Workers Compensation 19,730.00 14,797.50 20,944.00 -6,146.50
101-450-4211-000 Maintenance Supplies-Parks 73,000.00 54,750.00 44,231.32 10,518.68
101-450-4240-000 Small ToolsEquip-Parks 3,000.00 2,250.00 5,588.96 -3,338.96
101-450-4300-000 Professional Services-Parks 7,150.00 5,362.50 4,530.76 831.74
101-450-4321-000 Telephone-Parks 2,000.00 1,500.00 459.62 1,040.38
101-450-4330-000 Travel Tuition-Parks 2,000.00 1,500.00 861.90 638.10
101-450-4331-000 Stipend Park Board 2,750.00 2,062.50 950.00 1,112.50
101-450-4370-000 Uniforms-Parks 1,500.00 1,125.00 836.57 288.43
101-450-4381-000 Electricity-Parks 3,500.00 2,625.00 2,404.84 220.16
101-450-4382-000 Utilities-Parks 25,000.00 18,750.00 13,015.29 5,734.71
101-450-4383-000 Heat-Parks 5,000.00 3,750.00 3,394.09 355.91
101-450-4384-000 Sanitation-Parks 1,800.00 1,350.00 788.58 561.42
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Account Number  Description Budget YTD Budget End Bal YTD Bgt Var
101-450-4410-000 Contracted Services-Parks 112,250.00 84,187.50 46,897.14 37,290.36
101-450-4415-000 Rental Equipment 500.00 375.00 134.20 240.80
101-450-4452-000 SubscriptionsDues-Parks 200.00 150.00 105.89 4411
101-450-5000-000 Capital Outlay Parks 0.00 0.00 3,826.27 -3,826.27
450 Parks 842,211.00 631,658.25 480,116.68 151,541.57
451 Recreation

101-451-4101-000 Salaries - Recreation 22,713.00 17,034.75 13,952.34 3,082.41
101-451-4106-000 Temporaries - Recreation 15,855.00 11,891.25 7,040.00 4,851.25
101-451-4121-000 PERA 0.00 0.00 1,041.51 -1,041.51
101-451-4122-000 FICA 2,950.00 2,212.50 1,581.37 631.13
101-451-4123-000 Def Comp Employer Contribution 0.00 0.00 202.99 -202.99
101-451-4131-000 Health Insurance 0.00 0.00 1,299.84 -1,299.84
101-451-4133-000 Life Insurance 0.00 0.00 31.72 -31.72
101-451-4134-000 Dental Insurance 0.00 0.00 78.62 -78.62
101-451-4141-000 Reemployment Insurance 0.00 0.00 13,664.99 -13,664.99
101-451-4151-000 Workers Compensation 920.00 690.00 513.00 177.00
101-451-4321-000 Telephone-Recreation 0.00 0.00 25.50 -25.50
101-451-4330-000 Travel Tuition-Rec 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
451 Recreation 42,438.00 31,828.50 39,431.88 -7,603.38
461 Environmental

101-461-4101-000 Salaries - Environmental 24,237.00 18,177.75 17,647.22 530.53
101-461-4102-000 Overtime - Environmental 500.00 375.00 0.00 375.00
101-461-4106-000 Temporaries - Environmental 15,600.00 11,700.00 9,270.00 2,430.00
101-461-4121-000 PERA 1,855.00 1,391.25 1,409.16 -17.91
101-461-4122-000 FICA 3,086.00 2,314.50 2,042.02 272.48
101-461-4131-000 Health Insurance 2,355.00 1,766.25 1,937.20 -170.95
101-461-4133-000 Life Insurance 76.00 57.00 49.14 7.86
101-461-4134-000 Dental Insurance 162.00 121.50 134.70 -13.20
101-461-4151-000 Workers Compensation 219.00 164.25 280.00 -115.75
101-461-4211-000 Maintenance Supplies-Env 700.00 525.00 0.00 525.00
101-461-4240-000 Small ToolsEquip-Env 300.00 225.00 65.98 159.02
101-461-4300-000 Professional Services-Env 1,000.00 750.00 187.50 562.50
101-461-4321-000 Telephone-Environmental 730.00 547.50 232.83 314.67
101-461-4330-000 Travel Tuition-Env 1,100.00 825.00 1,242.50 -417.50
101-461-4331-000 Stipend Environmental Board 6,600.00 4,950.00 2,150.00 2,800.00
101-461-4410-000 Contracted Services-Env 1,000.00 750.00 919.00 -169.00
101-461-4452-000 SubscriptionsDues-Env 100.00 75.00 25.56 49.44
461 Environmental 59,620.00 44,715.00 37,592.81 7,122.19
462 Solid Waste

101-462-4101-000 Saaries - Solid Waste 16,158.00 12,118.50 11,764.81 353.69
101-462-4102-000 Overtime - Solid Waste 1,600.00 1,200.00 0.00 1,200.00
101-462-4106-000 Temporaries - Solid Waste 22,620.00 16,965.00 10,652.00 6,313.00
101-462-4121-000 PERA 1,332.00 999.00 1,239.04 -240.04
101-462-4122-000 FICA 3,089.00 2,316.75 1,703.47 613.28
101-462-4131-000 Health Insurance 1,570.00 1,177.50 1,291.53 -114.03
101-462-4133-000 Life Insurance 55.00 41.25 32.70 8.55
101-462-4134-000 Dental Insurance 108.00 81.00 89.90 -8.90
101-462-4151-000 Workers Compensation 257.00 192.75 272.00 -79.25
101-462-4200-000 Office Supplies-Solid Waste 1,100.00 825.00 909.14 -84.14
101-462-4300-000 Professional Services-S. Waste 0.00 0.00 125.00 -125.00
101-462-4330-000 Travel Tuition-Solid Waste 220.00 165.00 316.65 -151.65
101-462-4340-000 Advertising-Solid Waste 7,000.00 5,250.00 2,327.34 2,922.66
101-462-4410-000 Contracted Services-So. Waste 22,700.00 17,025.00 9,978.07 7,046.93
462 Solid Waste 77,809.00 58,356.75 40,701.65 17,655.10
463 Forestry

101-463-4101-000 Salaries - Forestry 20,197.00 15,147.75 14,705.97 441.78
101-463-4121-000 PERA 1,515.00 1,136.25 1,187.82 -51.57
101-463-4122-000 FICA 1,545.00 1,158.75 1,110.76 47.99
101-463-4131-000 Health Insurance 1,962.00 1,471.50 1,614.27 -142.77
101-463-4133-000 Life Insurance 65.00 48.75 40.86 7.89
101-463-4134-000 Dental Insurance 135.00 101.25 112.40 -11.15
101-463-4151-000 Workers Compensation 988.00 741.00 1,474.00 -733.00
101-463-4211-000 Maintenance Supplies-Forestry 3,000.00 2,250.00 1,663.66 586.34
101-463-4240-000 Small Tool sEquip-Forestry 250.00 187.50 329.22 -141.72
101-463-4370-000 Uniforms-Forestry 380.00 285.00 372.72 -87.72
101-463-4410-000 Contracted Services-Forestry 30,000.00 22,500.00 78,212.87 -55,712.87
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101-463-4415-000 Rental Equipment 0.00 0.00 188.24 -188.24
463 Forestry 60,037.00 45,027.75 101,012.79 -55,985.04
499 Other
101-499-4905-000 Contingency 60,000.00 45,000.00 0.00 45,000.00
101-499-4910-000 Operating Transfers 286,750.00 215,062.50 286,750.00 -71,687.50
499 Other 346,750.00 260,062.50 286,750.00 -26,687.50
101 General Fund 11,664,762.00 8,748,571.50 8,335,931.79 412,639.71
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General Ledger
Budget to Actual

User: hannah.lynch

Printed: 11/9/2022 12:54:44 PM

Period 01 - 09
Fiscal Year 2022

Account Number Description

202

202-000-3319-000
202-000-3372-000

202-000-3470-000
202-000-3471-000
202-000-3472-000
202-000-3473-000
202-000-3474-000
202-000-3475-000
202-000-3476-000
202-000-3477-000
202-000-3478-000
202-000-3479-000
202-000-3480-000
202-000-3481-000
202-000-3485-000
202-000-3485-601
202-000-3485-602
202-000-3485-603
202-000-3485-604
202-000-3485-605
202-000-3485-606
202-000-3485-608

202-000-3730-000
202-000-3731-000
202-000-3732-000
202-000-3800-000

202

The Rookery Activity Center
Intergovernmental Revenues
Other Federal Revenue
Other Grants
Intergovernmental Revenues
Charges for Service

Annual Membership Fees
Monthly Membership Fees
Daily Use Fees

EF Basic Classes/Programs
EF Personal & Specialty Train
EF Spinning Classes

Gym Rentals

Pool Rentals

Room Rentals

Birthday Party Rentals

Retail

Enrollment Fees

Program Revenue

Child Watch

Towel Service

Swim Lessons

Youth Programs

Gym Programs
Adult/Family Programs
Community Programs
Charges for Service
Miscellaneous Revenues
Refunds & Reimbursements
Silver Sneakers

Renew Active/One Pass
Cash Over/Short
Miscellaneous Revenues
The Rookery Activity Center

Budget

PP L L LA

(500,000.00)

(500,000.00)

(61,374.00)
(260,653.00)
(11,453.00)
(1,000.00)
(29,600.00)
(8,500.00)
(11,667.00)
(21,240.00)
(500.00)
(10,000.00)
(3,500.00)
(11,750.00)
(6,160.00)
(4,363.00)
(53,242.00)
(3,600.00)
(4,000.00)
(3,600.00)

(506,202.00)

(17,234.00)
(16,684.00)

(33,918.00)
(1,040,120.00)

18

YTD Budget End Bal

$ (312,500.00)
$ -
$ (312,500.00)

$  (38,358.75)
$ (162,908.13)
$  (7,158.13)
$  (625.00)
$  (18,500.00)
$  (5312.50)
$  (7.291.88)
$  (13,275.00)
$ (31250
$  (6,250.00)
$  (2,187.50)
$  (7.343.75)
$ -

$  (3,850.00)
$  (2,726.88)
$  (33,276.25)
$  (2,250.00)
$  (2,500.00)
$  (2,250.00)
$

$

(316,376.25)

(10,771.25)
(10,427.50)
(21,198.75)
(650,075.00)

R R I R R e AR

$ -
$  (4,485.00)
$  (4,485.00)

(101,172.20)
(123,850.83)
(12,156.45)

(15,429.00)

$

$

$

$

$

$

$  (960.00)
$ -

$  (825.00)
$  (2,085.00)
$ -

$  (8,463.00)
$  (150.00)
$  (565.49)
$  (596.97)
$  (23,761.40)
$  (128.00)
$ -

$ (5.00)
$  (191.00)
$ (290,339.34)

(7,150.00)
(7,044.00)
26.53
$  (14,167.47)
$ (308,991.81)

&L L L L

YTD Bgt Var

$ (312,500.00)
$  4485.00
$ (308,015.00)

S 62,813.45

$  (39,057.30)
$ 499833

$  (625.00)
$  (3,071.00)
$  (5312.50)
$  (6,331.88)
$  (13,275.00)
$ 512.50

$  (4,165.00)
$  (2,187.50)
$  1,119.25

$ 150.00

$  (3,284.51)
$ (2,129.91)
$  (9,514.85)
$  (2,122.00)
$  (2,500.00)
$ (2,245.00)
$ 191.00

$  (26,036.91)

(3,621.25)
(3,383.50)

(26.53)
(7,031.28)
$ (341,083.19)

&P L LB L L



General Ledger
Budget to Actual

User: hannah.lynch

Printed: 11/9/2022 1:27:12 PM

Period 01 - 09
Fiscal Year 2022

Account Number Description

202

202-451-4101-000
202-451-4103-000
202-451-4103-601
202-451-4103-603
202-451-4103-604
202-451-4103-606
202-451-4106-000
202-451-4121-000
202-451-4121-603
202-451-4122-000
202-451-4122-601
202-451-4122-603
202-451-4123-000
202-451-4131-000
202-451-4133-000
202-451-4134-000
202-451-4151-000

202-451-4200-000
202-451-4200-603
202-451-4200-604
202-451-4200-605
202-451-4200-606
202-451-4211-000
202-451-4222-000
202-451-4240-000

202-451-4300-000
202-451-4301-000
202-451-4310-000
202-451-4321-000
202-451-4322-000
202-451-4330-000
202-451-4340-000
202-451-4345-000
202-451-4361-000
202-451-4370-000

The Rookery Activity Center
Personal Services

Salaries - RAC

Part-time Wages - RAC
Part-time Wages RAC Child Wa
Part-time Wages RAC Swim Less
Part-time Wages RAC Youth Prog
Part-time Wages RAC A/F Prog
Temporaries - RAC

PERA

PERA RAC Swim Less

FICA RAC

FICA RAC Child Watch

FICA RAC Swim Less

Def Comp Employee Contribution
Health Insurance

Life Insurance

Dental Insurance

Workers Compensation
Personal Services

Supplies

Office Supplies-RAC

Office Supplies RAC Swim Less
Office Supplies RAC Youth Prog
Office Supplies RAC Gym Prog
Office Supplies RAC A/F Prog
Maintenance Supplies-RAC
Chemicals

Small Tools/Equip-RAC
Supplies

Services & Charges
Professional Services-RAC
Municipal Attorney

Other Consultant

Telephone- RAC

Postage-RAC
Travel/Tuition-RAC
Advertising-RAC

Payment Processing

Building Insurance-RAC
Uniforms-RAC

o I A A R A R o R R IR I e IR A S

@B PO L PH L L L H L

PO L L L L L L L L L

Budget

433,606.00
270,000.00
19,946.00
700.00
700.00

42,645.00

53,826.00

67,176.00
1,234.00
3,028.00

22,633.00

915,494.00

5,500.00
500.00
500.00
500.00
500.00

46,500.00
5,250.00
9,000.00

68,250.00

5,000.00
3,333.00
2,750.00
2,750.00
3,000.00
667.00
38,997.00
10,000.00
2,000.00

19

PP P PH L L L PH L L L L L L L L

@B PO L L L L L L L

PO L L L L L L L L L

YTD Budget

271,003.75
168,750.00
12,466.25
437.50
437.50

26,653.13

33,641.25

41,985.00
771.25
1,892.50
14,145.63
572,183.75

3,437.50
312.50
312.50
312.50
312.50

29,062.50
3,281.25
5,625.00

42,656.25

3,125.00
2,083.13
1,718.75
1,718.75
1,875.00
416.88
24,373.13
6,250.00
1,250.00

I A A R B R o R R I R < A S

B IR A R -l S R S o)

PO L L L L L L L L L

End Bal

229,606.24
158,080.79
12,244.75
9,024.63

3,802.50
21,236.18
148.08
28,758.49
946.86
692.75
1,014.93
28,225.05
554.67
1,164.05
6,838.00
502,337.97

4,380.45
812.44

6,606.54
1,183.93
10,064.95
23,048.31

13,446.30
1,593.56
1,443.61

153.50
4,335.99
139.11
5,806.22

14,372.02

1,574.00

@B PO L L L L L L

R R IR R A ]

YTD Bgt Var

41,397.51
10,669.21
(12,244.75)
3,441.62
437.50
437.50
(3,802.50)
5,416.95
(148.08)
4,882.76
(946.86)
(692.75)
(1,014.93)
13,759.95
216.58
728.45
7,307.63
69,845.78

(942.95)

(499.94)
312.50
312.50
312.50
22,455.96
2,097.32

(4,439.95)
19,607.94

(10,321.30)
2,083.13
125.19
275.14
(153.50)
(2,460.99)
277.77
18,566.91
(8,122.02)
(324.00)



202-451-4381-000
202-451-4382-000
202-451-4383-000
202-451-4384-000

202-451-4410-000
202-451-4411-000
202-451-4418-000
202-451-4452-000
202-451-4900-000

202

Electricity-RAC
Utilities-RAC

Heat-RAC

Sanitation-RAC

Services & Charges
Contractual Services
Contracted Services-RAC
Cont Srvs - Fitness Provider
Special Projects
Subscriptions/Dues-RAC
Marketing

Contractual Services

The Rookery Activity Center

@B LB L L L

R IR R A

88,000.00
10,920.00
55,750.00

6,000.00

229,167.00

12,500.00
172,775.00
8,750.00
500.00
11,000.00
205,525.00
1,418,436.00

20

@B LB LB L L

R IR R A

55,000.00
6,825.00
34,843.75
3,750.00
143,229.38

7,812.50
107,984.38
5,468.75
312.50
6,875.00
128,453.13
886,522.50

@B P LB L L

©B P L L L L

44,428.11
7,300.52
18,668.84
4,571.82
117,833.60

13,771.58
114,111.75
446.99
5,230.77
133,561.09
776,780.97

@B LB LB L L

R IR R A

10,571.89
(475.52)

16,174.91
(821.82)

25,395.78

(5,959.08)
(6,127.38)
5,468.75
(134.49)
1,644.23
(5,107.97)
109,741.53



General Ledger
Budget to Actual

User: hannah.lynch

Printed: 11/9/2022 1:42:21 PM

Period 01 - 09
Fiscal Year 2022

Account Number  Description Budget YTD Budget End Bal OneYear Prior
Actual
601 Water Operating
601-000-3150-000 Penalties & Interest 0.00 0.00 -22.56 -171.07
601-000-3248-000 Water Hook Up Charge -41,250.00 -30,937.50 -28,270.00 -62,250.00
601-000-3406-000 Water Meter Sales -78,260.00 -58,695.00 -61,112.85 -120,002.50
601-000-3407-000 Irrigation Controller Sales -5,000.00 -3,750.00 -3,420.00 -4,750.00
601-000-3620-000 Interest On Investments -50,000.00 -37,500.00 287,034.50 9,958.96
601-000-3714-000 Miscellaneous Revenue -2,500.00 -1,875.00 -919.00 -1,268.00
601-000-3730-000 Refunds & Reimbursements 0.00 0.00 -10,893.74 0.00
601-000-3850-000 Flat Water Charge -287,680.00 -215,760.00 -215,642.81 0.00
601-000-3855-000 Water Sales -1,268,772.00 -951,579.00 -929,384.85 -1,024,211.16
601-000-3858-000 Penalty -22,000.00 -16,500.00 -20,809.47 -13,080.25
601 Water Operating -1,755,462.00 -1,316,596.50 -083,440.78 -1,215,774.02
602 Sewer Operating
602-000-3150-000 Penalties & Interest 0.00 0.00 -22.55 -171.08
602-000-3249-000 Sewer Hook Up Charge -33,000.00 -24,750.00 -23,060.00 -51,167.00
602-000-3620-000 Interest On Investments -80,000.00 -60,000.00 463,198.02 15,691.45
602-000-3730-000 Refunds & Reimbursements 0.00 0.00 -21.77 -15,276.00
602-000-3856-000 Sewer Sales -1,762,586.00 -1,321,939.50 -1,405,917.15 -1,339,126.92
602-000-3858-000 Penalty -26,000.00 -19,500.00 -21,383.23 -17,164.54
602 Sewer Operating -1,901,586.00 -1,426,189.50 -987,206.68 -1,407,214.09
603 Storm Water Operating
603-000-3620-000 Interest On Investments 0.00 0.00 3,124.93 0.00
603-000-3858-000 Penalty 0.00 0.00 -3,564.21 0.00
603-000-3859-000 Storm Water Utility -583,000.00 -437,250.00 -366,428.90 0.00
603 Storm Water Operating -583,000.00 -437,250.00 -366,868.18 0.00
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General Ledger

Budget to Actual

User: hannah.lynch

Printed: 11/9/2022 1:53:11 PM

Period 01 - 09
Fiscal Year 2022

Account Number  Description Budget YTD Budget End Bal OneYear Prior
Actual
601 Water Operating
Per sonal Services
601-494-4101-000 Salaries - Water 276,285.00 207,213.75 171,346.12 154,309.89
601-494-4102-000 Overtime - Water 7,000.00 5,250.00 5,105.72 4,905.31
601-494-4105-000 On CallPager 5,000.00 3,750.00 -344.35 -201.22
601-494-4106-000 Temporaries - Water 9,900.00 7,425.00 3,610.50 5,988.62
601-494-4108-000 Wellness Program-Water 0.00 0.00 26.77 0.00
601-494-4121-000 PERA 21,621.00 16,215.75 13,477.53 12,610.76
601-494-4122-000 FICA 22,811.00 17,108.25 13,141.54 11,954.45
601-494-4123-000 Def Comp Employer Contribution 428.00 321.00 101.49 0.00
601-494-4131-000 Health Insurance 37,844.00 28,383.00 18,272.33 17,742.74
601-494-4133-000 Life Insurance 871.00 653.25 445.62 618.32
601-494-4134-000 Denta Insurance 2,076.00 1,557.00 1,274.12 1,284.21
601-494-4151-000 Workers Compensation 7,311.00 5,483.25 7,404.00 5,395.00
Per sonal Services 391,147.00 293,360.25 233,861.39 214,608.08
Supplies
601-494-4200-000 Office Supplies-Water 2,500.00 1,875.00 1,234.84 1,484.98
601-494-4211-000 Maintenance Supplies-Water 45,000.00 33,750.00 38,769.55 29,082.34
601-494-4212-000 Vehicle Fuel 10,000.00 7,500.00 0.00 0.00
601-494-4215-000 Water Meters 80,000.00 60,000.00 76,912.99 64,691.60
601-494-4216-000 Irrigation Controllers 20,000.00 15,000.00 19,798.90 18,999.00
601-494-4222-000 Chemicals 125,000.00 93,750.00 110,767.54 105,473.00
601-494-4240-000 Small Tool sEquip-Water 2,500.00 1,875.00 3,435.12 1,901.84
Supplies 285,000.00 213,750.00 250,918.94 221,632.76
Services & Charges
601-494-4300-000 Professional Services-Water 100,300.00 75,225.00 94,657.09 49,045.49
601-494-4301-000 Municipal Attorney 0.00 0.00 4,137.00 1,100.00
601-494-4304-000 Municipa Engineer 25,000.00 18,750.00 14,170.82 13,540.75
601-494-4310-000 Other Consultant-Water 24,375.00 18,281.25 19,030.69 9,415.30
601-494-4321-000 Telephone-Water 5,000.00 3,750.00 2,564.39 2,607.34
601-494-4322-000 Postage-Water 5,500.00 4,125.00 2,934.53 4,142.42
601-494-4330-000 Travel Tuition-Water 3,000.00 2,250.00 1,000.00 1,614.99
601-494-4340-000 Advertising-Water 10,000.00 7,500.00 3,238.07 4,045.42
601-494-4345-000 Payment Processing 9,262.00 6,946.50 6,967.61 0.00
601-494-4360-000 Insurance 11,850.00 8,887.50 16,303.00 10,111.00
601-494-4363-000 Auto Insurance 960.00 720.00 951.00 941.00
601-494-4370-000 Uniforms-Water 760.00 570.00 535.97 510.75
601-494-4381-000 Electricity-Water 90,000.00 67,500.00 76,501.90 64,468.04
601-494-4382-000 Utilities-Water 15,000.00 11,250.00 4,727.07 3,377.57
601-494-4383-000 Heat-Water 5,000.00 3,750.00 2,468.66 1,530.57
Services & Charges 306,007.00 229,505.25 250,187.80 166,450.64
Contractual Services
601-494-4410-000 Contracted Services-Water 9,258.00 6,943.50 6,368.87 9,811.88
601-494-4452-000 SubscriptionsDues-Water 1,000.00 750.00 637.87 1,487.00
601-494-4510-000 Purchased Assets Dep 783,605.00 587,703.75 0.00 0.00
Contractual Services 793,863.00 595,397.25 7,006.74 11,298.88
Capital Outlay
601-494-5000-000 Capital Outlay 1,765,015.00 1,323,761.25 1,049,840.91 86,928.32
Capital Outlay 1,765,015.00 1,323,761.25 1,049,840.91 86,928.32
Operating Transfers
601-494-4910-000 Operating Transfers 407,680.00 305,760.00 0.00 0.00
Operating Transfers 407,680.00 305,760.00 0.00 0.00
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Account Number  Description Budget YTD Budget End Bal OneYear Prior
Actual
601 Water Operating 3,948,712.00 2,961,534.00 1,791,815.78 700,918.68
602 Sewer Operating
Per sonal Services
602-495-4101-000 Salaries - Sewer 276,285.00 207,213.75 171,346.56 154,309.46
602-495-4102-000 Overtime - Sewer 7,000.00 5,250.00 5,105.59 4,905.15
602-495-4105-000 On CallPager 5,000.00 3,750.00 -344.35 -201.22
602-495-4106-000 Temporaries - Sewer 9,900.00 7,425.00 3,610.50 5,988.62
602-495-4108-000 Wellness Program-Sewer 0.00 0.00 26.77 0.00
602-495-4121-000 PERA 21,621.00 16,215.75 13,477.73 12,610.80
602-495-4122-000 FICA 22,811.00 17,108.25 13,142.02 11,954.74
602-495-4123-000 Def Comp Employer Contribution 428.00 321.00 101.49 0.00
602-495-4131-000 Health Insurance 37,844.00 28,383.00 18,271.99 17,743.28
602-495-4133-000 Life Insurance 871.00 653.25 44491 618.80
602-495-4134-000 Dental Insurance 2,076.00 1,557.00 1,274.12 1,284.21
602-495-4151-000 Workers Compensation 16,536.00 12,402.00 15,676.00 12,179.00
Personal Services 400,372.00 300,279.00 242,133.33 221,392.84
Supplies
602-495-4200-000 Office Supplies-Sewer 2,500.00 1,875.00 1,234.85 1,457.68
602-495-4211-000 Maintenance Supplies-Sewer 45,000.00 33,750.00 47,326.38 5,132.09
602-495-4212-000 Vehicle Fuel 10,000.00 7,500.00 0.00 0.00
602-495-4240-000 Small Tool sEquip-Sewer 2,500.00 1,875.00 3,221.87 829.00
Supplies 60,000.00 45,000.00 51,783.10 7,418.77
Services & Charges
602-495-4300-000 Professional Services-Sewer 165,300.00 123,975.00 53,463.06 58,068.90
602-495-4304-000 Municipal Engineer 25,000.00 18,750.00 11,818.06 14,556.25
602-495-4304-146 Municipal Engineer 0.00 0.00 33,858.00 0.00
602-495-4310-000 Other Consultant-Sewer 24,375.00 18,281.25 19,030.69 9,415.30
602-495-4321-000 Telephone-Sewer 1,500.00 1,125.00 1,254.56 775.97
602-495-4322-000 Postage-Sewer 5,000.00 3,750.00 2,934.52 3,879.89
602-495-4330-000 Travel Tuition-Sewer 3,000.00 2,250.00 1,680.00 1,000.00
602-495-4340-000 Advertising-Sewer 500.00 375.00 0.00 38141
602-495-4340-146 Advertising 0.00 0.00 478.93 0.00
602-495-4345-000 Payment Processing 9,262.00 6,946.50 6,967.62 0.00
602-495-4360-000 Insurance 17,540.00 13,155.00 18,454.00 17,627.00
602-495-4363-000 Auto Insurance 960.00 720.00 951.00 941.00
602-495-4370-000 Uniforms-Sewer 760.00 570.00 535.97 510.72
602-495-4381-000 Electricity-Sewer 32,000.00 24,000.00 23,875.48 21,538.07
602-495-4382-000 Utilities-Sewer 15,000.00 11,250.00 8,686.68 7,173.27
602-495-4383-000 Heat-Sewer 1,800.00 1,350.00 1,256.25 966.34
Services & Charges 301,997.00 226,497.75 185,244.82 136,834.12
Contractual Services
602-495-4405-000 MCES Sewer Charges 1,087,743.00 815,807.25 906,449.10 741,366.18
602-495-4410-000 Contracted Services-Sewer 5,758.00 4,318.50 3,629.78 8,202.54
602-495-4452-000 SubscriptionsDues-Sewer 1,000.00 750.00 243.09 124.37
602-495-4510-000 Purchased Assets Dep 574,323.00 430,742.25 0.00 0.00
Contractual Services 1,668,824.00 1,251,618.00 910,321.97 749,693.09
Capital Outlay
602-495-5000-000 Capital Outlay 115,015.00 86,261.25 44,139.90 57,430.12
602-495-5000-146 Capital Outlay - 2022 ESLD 0.00 0.00 158,735.51 0.00
Capital Outlay 115,015.00 86,261.25 202,875.41 57,430.12
602 Sewer Operating 2,546,208.00 1,909,656.00 1,592,358.63 1,172,768.94
603 Storm Water Operating
Per sonal Services
603-496-4101-000 Salaries - Storm 136,793.00 102,594.75 66,608.17 0.00
603-496-4102-000 Overtime - Storm 0.00 0.00 1,400.63 0.00
603-496-4121-000 PERA 10,259.00 7,694.25 5,100.89 0.00
603-496-4122-000 FICA 10,465.00 7,848.75 5,088.04 0.00
603-496-4123-000 Def Comp Employer Contribution 285.00 213.75 101.49 0.00
603-496-4131-000 Health Insurance 20,516.00 15,387.00 2,551.77 0.00
603-496-4133-000 Life Insurance 417.00 312.75 166.38 0.00
603-496-4134-000 Dental Insurance 944.00 708.00 269.72 0.00
603-496-4151-000 Workers Compensation 8,364.00 6,273.00 3,869.00 0.00
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Account Number  Description Budget YTD Budget End Bal OneYear Prior
Actual
Per sonal Services 188,043.00 141,032.25 85,156.09 0.00
Supplies
603-496-4200-000 Office Supplies-Storm 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
603-496-4211-000 Maintenance Supplies-Storm 17,000.00 12,750.00 11,467.16 0.00
603-496-4212-000 Vehicle Fuel 4,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00
603-496-4240-000 Small ToolsEquip-Storm 3,000.00 2,250.00 0.00 0.00
Supplies 24,000.00 18,000.00 11,467.16 0.00
Services & Charges
603-496-4300-000 Professional Services-Storm 7,000.00 5,250.00 0.00 0.00
603-496-4304-000 Municipal Engineer 35,000.00 26,250.00 14,500.86 0.00
603-496-4310-000 Other Consultant-Storm 8,550.00 6,412.50 6,413.49 0.00
603-496-4321-000 Telephone-Storm 350.00 262.50 12.75 0.00
603-496-4322-000 Postage-Storm 955.00 716.25 764.41 0.00
603-496-4330-000 Travel Tuition-Storm 2,500.00 1,875.00 637.48 0.00
603-496-4345-000 Payment Processing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
603-496-4360-000 Insurance 0.00 0.00 14.00 0.00
603-496-4363-000 Auto Insurance 260.00 195.00 0.00 0.00
603-496-4382-000 Utilities-Storm Water 0.00 0.00 348.31 0.00
Services & Charges 54,615.00 40,961.25 22,691.30 0.00
Contractual Services
603-496-4410-000 Contracted Services-Storm 247,255.00 185,441.25 11,454.16 0.00
603-496-4452-000 SubscriptionsDues-Storm 500.00 375.00 339.75 0.00
Contractual Services 247,755.00 185,816.25 11,793.91 0.00
Capital Outlay
603-496-5000-000 Capital Outlay 68,587.00 51,440.25 0.00 0.00
Capital Outlay 68,587.00 51,440.25 0.00 0.00
603 Storm Water Operating 583,000.00 437,250.00 131,108.46 0.00
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CITY COUNCIL
AGENDA ITEM 1H

STAFF ORIGINATOR: Hannah Lynch

MEETING DATE: November 14, 2022

TOPIC: Consider Resolution No. 22-136, Authorizing the Certification of
Delinquent Utility Charges for Collection with 2022 Property Taxes
Payable in 2023

VOTE REQUIRED: 3/5

BACKGROUND

Staft annually brings before the City Council delinquent utility charges for certification to the County
Auditor for collection with the following year property taxes. Delinquent charges include water,
sewer, and storm water utility fees. Effected property owners received mailed notice of this
proceeding and have been allowed ample time to pay the delinquent charges.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of Resolution No. 22-136.

ATTACHMENTS

1. Resolution No. 22-136
2. Listing of Delinquent Utility Accounts



CITY OF LINO LAKES
RESOLUTION NO. 22-136

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CERTIFICATION OF DELINQUENT UTILITY
CHARGES FOR COLLECTION WITH 2022 PROPERTY TAXES PAYABLE IN 2023

WHEREAS, pursuant to City Code Section 401.30, Section 402.14, Subd. 6, and Section 404.10
a list of properties having delinquent water, sewer, and storm water charges has been prepared to
be certified to the Anoka County Auditor for collection with 2022 property taxes, payable in
2023, and

WHEREAS, notice of such certification was mailed to effected property owners, and

WHEREAS, the City Council has met to consider the certification of such delinquent utility
charges.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Lino Lakes
authorization of the certification of delinquent water, sewer, and storm water charges as indicated
on the attached listing to the Anoka County Auditor to be collected with the 2022 property taxes,
payable in 2023 at an interest rate of 5.00% per annum.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Lino Lakes this 14th day of November, 2022.
The motion for the adoption of the foregoing resolution was introduced by Councilmember

and was duly seconded by Councilmember and upon vote
being taken thereon, the following voted in favor thereof:

The following voted against same:

Rob Rafferty, Mayor

ATTEST:

Julianne Bartell, City Clerk



11/9/2022

Account

021776-000
023273-000
023173-000
021312-000
021315-000
021317-000
021324-000
021330-000
021333-000
021335-000
021351-000
021352-000
021354-000
021358-000
021359-000
021364-000
021365-000
021371-000
021375-000
021383-000
021394-000
021402-000
021408-000
021419-000
021421-000
021422-000
021423-000
021425-000
021429-000
021432-000
021433-000
021435-000
021438-000
021439-000
021447-000
021448-000
021460-000
021470-000
021472-000
021477-000
021479-000
021480-000
021482-000
021492-000
021497-000
021513-000
021522-000
021533-000
021538-000
021542-000
021543-000
021557-000
021573-000
021574-000
021583-000
021592-000

CITY OF LINO LAKES
2022 CERTIFICATION LIST

***Certification fee and interest to be added

Customer Name

ACCOUNT MEDICAL, LLC
ANTHONY JOSEPH FLAHERTY
DOMINIC LEVI RAU

NOUKOU THAO & GER YANG
DANIEL J ROBINSON

PAO CHANG

NENG YANG

PAUL & ANNA DARDIS

MARK T & STACY L URBAN
KOU & NENG HER

SANDY KUCHENMEISTER & MICHELLE VINING

KEVIN MADISON

BRIAN & KRISTINE MAIDL

STEVEN BIRKHOLZ & JILL MOE
STANLEY A & V M BERGERSON
TODD D ANDERSON & ANNA MAE CASTLE
DEANNA L REHBEIN

2015-3 IH2 BORROWER LP
TIMOTHY D & KRISTAN N TROUNCE
JOSEPH L ROSIER & LOIS M TUCKE
KENNETH E Il & LAURIE L HALLIN
TREVOR JOHNSON

MARK & KIMBERLY THOMAS
MATTHEW & ASHLEY WINDISCH
JARROD BAADSGAARD & TIANNA KELLEY
VINCENT MONTEZ

JEENENG VANG & HOLLY MOUA
CHRISTOPHER & BEVERLY RUSS
KATHRYN L JOHNSON

ANDREW & KIMBERLY MICAELUM
TREVOR & TANYA GOLDBLOOM
NATHAN MARTIN BURGAU

LUCIO CASAS

JERRY GJERDAHL

STEVEN T WEINKE

CORY BEACH

MICHAEL JERECZEK

DOUGLAS JOSEPH MALSOM

MITCH FERGUSON

STEPHEN K & LAURENE E WITZEL

ALEKSEY, TATYANA, VALERIY & MARIYA BURLAKOV

MARK GORDH

GREGG PLOCHOCKI

DALE A MOORE

BRIANNA LAROCQUE & BRANDON MAKI
DARREN LEE KOHLER

MARY KOHEL TRUSTEE

KAREN FREDERICKSON
ANDREAS D & B J MATIATOS
MICHAEL & CAROLYN BERNFELD
JERRINE & JESSE FREDRICKSON
STEVEN MOSER

DONEE PAPENHEIM

RICHARD S & KIMBERLY J FOSS
TYLER LIVINGSTON

PHILLIP CHWIALKOWSK TRUSTEE

PIN

08-31-22-14-0009
19-31-22-22-0028
19-31-22-33-0022
01-31-22-22-0003
01-31-22-23-0002
01-31-22-24-0002
01-31-22-43-0001
02-31-22-32-0003
02-31-22-33-0006
02-31-22-44-0005
03-31-22-32-0007
03-31-22-32-0008
03-31-22-32-0011
03-31-22-33-0005
03-31-22-33-0006
03-31-22-33-0011
03-31-22-33-0012
03-31-22-33-0018
04-31-22-13-0002
04-31-22-13-0012
04-31-22-21-0002
04-31-22-21-0017
04-31-22-21-0074
04-31-22-22-0022
04-31-22-22-0024
04-31-22-22-0025
04-31-22-22-0028
04-31-22-22-0032
04-31-22-22-0036
04-31-22-22-0039
04-31-22-22-0040
04-31-22-22-0042
04-31-22-22-0045
04-31-22-22-0048
04-31-22-22-0060
04-31-22-22-0061
04-31-22-22-0075
04-31-22-23-0007
04-31-22-24-0001
04-31-22-24-0008
04-31-22-24-0010
04-31-22-24-0011
04-31-22-24-0015
04-31-22-32-0002
04-31-22-32-0007
04-31-22-32-0023
04-31-22-33-0016
04-31-22-33-0031
04-31-22-34-0003
04-31-22-34-0007
04-31-22-34-0008
04-31-22-34-0022
05-31-22-23-0003
05-31-22-23-0004
05-31-22-23-0014
05-31-22-23-0023

Property Address

790 LOIS LN

7108 SUNSET AVE

6880 LAKEVIEW DR

8289 20TH AVE

8232 20TH AVE

8218 20TH AVE

2295 80TH ST

8134 E RONDEAU LAKE RD
1624 E 81ST ST

8075 20TH AVE

8170 W RONDEAU LAKE RD
8150 W RONDEAU LAKE RD
8194 W RONDEAU LAKE RD
1220 W 81ST ST

8082 W RONDEAU LAKE RD
8050 W RONDEAU LAKE RD
8042 W RONDEAU LAKE RD
1209 MAIN ST

1007 EVERGREEN TRL
1030 EVERGREEN TRL

900 MAPLE ST

909 ORANGE ST

8311 LAKE DR

868 OLIVE ST

860 OLIVE ST

861 ORANGE ST

877 ORANGE ST

842 OLIVE ST

818 OLIVE ST

806 OLIVE ST

802 OLIVE ST

807 ORANGE ST

819 ORANGE ST

843 ORANGE ST

822 ORANGE ST

818 ORANGE ST

884 OLIVE ST

8210 DIANE ST

8281 LAKE DR

925 EVERGREEN TRL

965 EVERGREEN TRL

985 EVERGREEN TRL

990 EVERGREEN TRL

8181 LAKE DR

8117 DIANE ST

8117 LAKE DR

8074 LAKE DR

8102 DIANE ST

897 MAIN ST

8024 ELBE ST

8028 ELBE ST

9563 W 81ST ST

407 ANDALL ST

402 ANDALL ST

470 ANDALL ST

430 ANDALL ST

Mailing Address

790 LOIS LN

7108 SUNSET AVE

6880 LAKEVIEW DR

8289 20TH AVE

8232 20TH AVE

8218 20TH AVE

2295 80TH ST

8134 RONDEAU LAKE RD E
1624 81STSTE

928 LAKE ELMO AVE N
8170 RONDEAU LAKE RD W
8150 RONDEAU LAKE RD W
8194 RONDEAU LAKE RD W
1220 81ST STW

8082 RONDEAU LAKE RD W
8050 RONDEAU LAKE RD W
8042 RONDEAU LAKE RD W
1717 MAIN ST STE 2000
10458 ASH RIVER TRL

1030 EVERGREEN TRL

900 MAPLE ST

909 ORANGE ST

8311 LAKE DR

868 OLIVE ST

860 OLIVE ST

861 ORANGE ST

877 ORANGE ST

842 OLIVE ST

818 OLIVE ST

806 OLIVE ST

802 OLIVE ST

807 ORANGE ST

819 ORANGE ST

843 ORANGE ST

822 ORANGE ST

818 ORANGE ST

884 OLIVE ST

8210 DIANE ST

8281 LAKE DR

925 EVERGREEN TRL

965 EVERGREEN TRL

985 EVERGREEN TRL

990 EVERGREEN TRL

8181 LAKE DR

8117 DIANE ST

8117 LAKE DR

8074 LAKE DR

8102 DIANE ST

897 MAIN ST

8024 ELBE ST

8028 ELBE ST

953 81ST STW

PO BOX 2754 PADRE BLVD
402 ANDALL ST

470 ANDALL ST

430 ANDALL ST

Mailing City, State, Zip

LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014-1237
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55038
LINO LAKES, MN 55038
LINO LAKES, MN 55038
LINO LAKES, MN 55038
LINO LAKES, MN 55038
LINO LAKES, MN 55038
LAKE ELMO, MN 55042
LINO LAKES, MN 55025
LINO LAKES, MN 55025
LINO LAKES, MN 55025
LINO LAKES, MN 55025
LINO LAKES, MN 55025
LINO LAKES, MN 55025
LINO LAKES, MN 55025
DALLAS, TX 75201
ORR, MN 55771

LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014

SOUTH PADRE ISLAND, TX 78597

LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014



Account

021595-000
021602-000
021611-000
021612-000
021650-000
021660-000
021672-000
021676-000
021680-000
021681-000
021688-000
021693-000
021699-000
021707-000
021720-000
021732-000
021740-000
021759-000
021762-000
021773-000
021779-000
021791-000
021792-000
021795-000
021808-000
021809-000
021817-000
021850-000
021857-000
021860-000
021862-000
021866-000
021883-000
021895-000
021897-000
021903-000
021905-000
021915-000
021916-000
021922-000
021923-000
021943-000
021946-000
021947-000
021954-000
021975-000
021981-000
021983-000
021992-000
022010-000
022016-000
022018-000
022021-000
022025-000
022036-000
022042-000
022047-000
022067-000
022074-000
022083-000
022085-000
022129-000

Customer Name

MICHELLE MORSE-KROLL

JASON & SHELLY DONAHUE
MICHAEL CARPENTER

PHILLIP HALLSTROM

CHAD D & TINA M BRUNER
JEFFREY S & RHONDA J GREEN
CASANDRA MCCRAE

JASON PULCZINSKI

STEPHANIE FALKERS

JOANN E FALKERS

CLARK & HEATHER ROBINSON
SIBET RENOVATIONS LLC
STEVEN & MOUA VUE

TRIPLE S ENTERPRISES LLC
JOHN F & AMY L VANBERGEN
LAURA SCHROEDER

JAMES H & BARBARA J KLEIN
SANDRA L GUSTAFSON

ERICA MORALES

KENNETH L & GAIL M JUDD
THOMAS & CLORISSA PETERSON
TYLER & AMANDA MICHIENZI
DENNIS BABCOCK JR

KEVIN T LUGER

TERRI A DUFFNEY

DAVID R & DARLA S JOHN
ANDREW PAGE

MARK & SAMANTHA AARDAHL
RYAN & HEATHER PETERSON
DAVID, PATRICIA & MICHAEL MILLER
JAMES BAKER & ASHLEE OLIVEIRA
STEPHANIE MOORE

ROBERT HOUSH

ROBERT E & DANA SEDERBERG
NICHOLAS & JENNIFER EASTMAN
MARK KRAMER

PAT & STEPHANIE DEVANEY
ROCHELLE MILLER

MARK P BUDGE

JOHN BUSAKOWSKI

RYAN LANDMEIER

GENE CROTTY

BARRY D & MICHELLE L TRIMBLE
ASHLEY RACUTT

COREY & KELLY MINER

JAMES & LYNN DORNER
JEROME MATIATOS

JAMES PEAKE

QWEST CORPORATION

LAJOS JOHN & ANITA MIHO
MICHAEL P WEHR

KAREN L BLACKBIRD

SAMANTHA & JUSTIN SHANDA
NICHOLAS & KIRSTEN FERNSTROM
MITCHELL WARD

BETH & JAMES DAGASTINO
ANDREA LUECK & CHAD PRATER
COREY LUND & STEPHANIE BEACH LUND
YOSYP VASYLEV

WANGCHOU, TOU CHER, & TANG YANG & YER LEE

ROSA VILLEDA
PETER & SALINA YANG

PIN

05-31-22-24-0004
05-31-22-24-0011
05-31-22-24-0020
05-31-22-24-0021
05-31-22-34-0009
05-31-22-44-0005
06-31-22-11-0006
06-31-22-12-0001
06-31-22-21-0002
06-31-22-21-0003
06-31-22-32-0002
06-31-22-44-0009
07-31-22-11-0003
07-31-22-14-0007
07-31-22-33-0008
07-31-22-41-0005
07-31-22-41-0013
07-31-22-44-0020
08-31-22-11-0018
08-31-22-13-0178
08-31-22-14-0015
08-31-22-22-0004
08-31-22-22-0005
08-31-22-22-0008
08-31-22-23-0010
08-31-22-23-0011
08-31-22-23-0020
08-31-22-31-0012
08-31-22-31-0019
08-31-22-31-0022
08-31-22-32-0001
08-31-22-32-0005
08-31-22-41-0001
08-31-22-41-0019
08-31-22-41-0021
08-31-22-41-0027
08-31-22-41-0030
08-31-22-42-0009
08-31-22-42-0010
08-31-22-42-0016
08-31-22-42-0017
09-31-22-11-0006
09-31-22-11-0015
09-31-22-11-0017
09-31-22-13-0006
09-31-22-21-0017
09-31-22-22-0005
09-31-22-22-0007
09-31-22-22-0023
09-31-22-23-0021
09-31-22-23-0027
09-31-22-23-0029
09-31-22-23-0032
09-31-22-24-0001
09-31-22-24-0014
09-31-22-24-0020
09-31-22-24-0027
09-31-22-32-0004
09-31-22-33-0009
11-31-22-14-0001
11-31-22-14-0005
12-31-22-14-0002

Property Address

535 ANDALL ST
8204 WOODDUCK TRL
8284 WOODDUCK TRL
620 ANDALL ST
8056 BLUEBILL LN
787 MAIN ST

340 PINE ST

330 PINE ST

154 PINE ST

166 PINE ST

5 MAIN ST

8015 4TH AVE

350 MAIN ST

7801 4TH AVE

31 LILAC ST

368 CARL ST

367 THOMAS ST
339 LILAC ST

785 VICKY LN

670 ARLO LN

765 OAK LN

450 MAIN ST

442 MAIN ST

7942 4TH AVE

423 SHERWOOD LN
7840 4TH AVE
7859 NOTTINGHAM LN
7779 COUNTRY LN
7769 MEADOW VIEW TRL
548 PRAIRIE VIEW PL
7810 LOIS LN

7779 LOIS LN

7782 LAKE DR

762 OAK LN

7768 CAROLE DR
7708 CAROLE DR
750 OAK LN

7725 MARILYN DR
7713 MARILYN DR
640 BARBARA LN
628 BARBARA LN
1174 MAIN ST
1160 MAIN ST
1204 MAIN ST

1051 OAK LN

940 JAMES ST

874 MAIN ST

898 MAIN ST

820 JAMES ST

858 LOIS LN

867 OAK LN

855 OAK LN

839 OAK LN

907 LOIS LN

906 LOIS LN

7851 KNOLL DR
917 OAK LN

882 OAK LN

826 77TH ST

7905 20TH AVE
7841 20TH AVE
7801 24TH AVE

Mailing Address

535 ANDALL ST

8204 WOODDUCK TRL
8284 WOODDUCK TRL
620 ANDALL ST

8056 BLUEBILL LN

787 MAIN ST

340 PINE ST

330 PINE ST

154 PINE ST

166 PINE ST

5 MAIN ST

21928 DURANT ST NE
350 MAIN ST

4560 FABLE HILL PKWY N
31 LILAC ST

368 CARL ST

367 THOMAS ST

339 LILAC ST

785 VICKY LN

670 ARLO LN

765 OAK LN

450 MAIN ST

442 MAIN ST

7942 4TH AVE

423 SHERWOOD LN
7840 4TH AVE

7859 NOTTINGHAM LN
7779 COUNTRY LN
7769 MEADOW VIEW TRL
548 PRAIRIE VIEW PL
7810 LOIS LN

7779 LOIS LN

7782 LAKE DR

762 OAK LN

7768 CAROLE DR
7708 CAROLE DR

750 OAK LN

7725 MARILYN DR
7713 MARILYN DR

640 BARBARA LN

628 BARBARA LN

1174 MAIN ST

4470 ROSEMARY WAY UNIT 1
1204 MAIN ST

1051 OAK LN

940 JAMES ST

874 MAIN ST

898 MAIN ST

1025 EL DORADO BLVD
858 LOIS LN

867 OAK LN

855 OAK LN

839 OAK LN

907 LOIS LN

906 LOIS LN

7851 KNOLL DR

917 OAK LN

882 OAK LN

826 77TH ST

7905 20TH AVE

7841 20TH AVE

PO BOX 326

Mailing City, State, Zip

LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
EAST BETHEL, MN 55011
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
HUGO, MN 55038

LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES, MN 55014
HUGO, MN 55038

LINO LAKES, MN 55014
LINO LAKES